DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Referendum on Continuation of the Pennsylvania Potato Research Program

I. The Pennsylvania Potato Research Program (Program) was established under the provisions of 3 Pa.C.S. Chapter 45 (relating to the Agricultural Commodities Marketing Act) (act). The act requires that the Secretary of Agriculture call a referendum of affected producers every 5 years to determine whether or not a majority of those voting still desire the Program. The Program was last subjected to a review referendum conducted in 2001. It is now time for another review referendum to determine whether a majority of the potato producers desire the Program to continue.

II. Referendum Period: The referendum period shall be March 17, 2006, until 4 p.m. on March 31, 2006. Completed ballots shall be mailed or hand delivered to the Department of Agriculture, Bureau of Market Development, Room 310, 2301 North Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110-9408. Hand-delivered ballots must be received by 4 p.m. on March 31, 2006. Ballots that are mailed must be postmarked no later than March 31, 2006, and received no later than April 5, 2006.

III. *Notice of Referendum:* This referendum order and an official ballot shall be mailed no later than March 10, 2006, to all affected producers whose names appear on the list of Pennsylvania potato growers maintained in the Office of the Secretary of Agriculture (Secretary). Addi-

tional copies of the same materials shall be made available at the Office of the Secretary.

IV. Eligible Voters: The rules governing the eligibility of a producer for voting are as follows: The record date for determination of whether a producer is eligible to vote is March 17, 2006. Potato producers who grow 5 or more acres of potatoes for sale are eligible to vote on the referendum.

V. Counting of Ballots: The ballots will be canvassed and counted by a Teller Committee appointed by the Secretary. The counting of the ballots will begin at 10 a.m., Wednesday, April 12, 2006, in the State Agriculture Building, Harrisburg, PA. The Secretary will announce the results of the referendum within 30 days following the completion of the referendum period. The results will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and Harrisburg *Patriot* and disseminated to the news media.

VI. Reporting Irregularities: Any irregularities or disputes concerning the referendum procedures must be reported in written form to the Secretary not later than 7 calendar days from the end of the referendum period.

VII. *Publication:* This referendum order shall be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and the Harrisburg *Patriot*.

VIII. *Effective Date:* The foregoing order shall be effective immediately.

DENNIS C WOLFF, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 06-393. Filed for public inspection March 10, 2006, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF BANKING

Action on Applications

The Department of Banking (Department), under the authority contained in the act of November 30, 1965 (P. L. 847, No. 356), known as the Banking Code of 1965; the act of December 14, 1967 (P. L. 746, No. 345), known as the Savings Association Code of 1967; the act of May 15, 1933 (P. L. 565, No. 111), known as the Department of Banking Code; and the act of December 9, 2002 (P. L. 1572, No. 207), known as the Credit Union Code, has taken the following action on applications received for the week ending February 28, 2006.

BANKING INSTITUTIONS

Branch Applications

| | | A A | |
|---------|--|--|--------|
| Date | Name of Bank | Location | Action |
| 2-21-06 | Republic First Bank Philadelphia Philadelphia County | 7300 Frankford Avenue Philadelphia Philadelphia County | Filed |
| 2-22-06 | Fulton Bank Lancaster Lancaster County | 116-118 West Market Street West Chester Chester County | Filed |
| 2-22-06 | Earthstar Bank Southampton Bucks County | 8910 Frankford Avenue Philadelphia Philadelphia County | Filed |
| 2-28-06 | First Commonwealth Bank Indiana Indiana County | 198 Park Manor Drive Pittsburgh Allegheny County | Filed |

Date Name of Bank Location Action

2-28-06 First Commonwealth Bank 301 Mt. Lebanon Boulevard Pittsburgh Allegheny County

Branch Relocations

Date Name of Bank Location Action

Name of Bank Location Action

Beneficial Mutual Savings Bank To: 1139 Chestnut Street Philadelphia Effective

Philadelphia Philadelphia County Philadelphia County

From: 1200 Chestnut Street Philadelphia

Philadelphia County

SAVINGS INSTITUTIONS

No activity.

CREDIT UNIONS

Consolidations, Mergers and Absorptions

DateName of Credit UnionLocationAction2-27-06Butler Armco Employees CreditButlerApproved

Union, Butler, and West Penn Northern Division Employees Federal

Credit Union, Arnold Surviving Institution—

Butler Armco Employees Credit

Union, Butler

2-13-06

Branch Applications

DateName of Credit UnionLocationAction2-11-06TruMark Financial Credit Union515 Old York RoadOpened

Trevose Jenkintown
Bucks County Montgomery County

The Department's website at www.banking.state.pa.us includes public notices for more recently filed applications.

A. WILLIAM SCHENCK, III, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 06-394. Filed for public inspection March 10, 2006, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

Conservation and Natural Resources Advisory Council Meeting

The Conservation and Natural Resources Advisory Council to the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources (Department) will hold a meeting on Wednesday, March 22, 2006, at 10 a.m. in Room 105, Lobby Level, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA.

Questions concerning this meeting or agenda items should be directed to Kurt Leitholf at (717) 705-0031.

Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact Joan Dupes directly at (717) 705-0031 or through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

> MICHAEL F. DIBERARDINIS, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 06-395. Filed for public inspection March 10, 2006, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 36, NO. 10, MARCH 11, 2006

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Applications, Actions and Special Notices

APPLICATIONS

THE CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

APPLICATIONS FOR NATIONAL POLLUTION DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMITS AND WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT (WQM) **PERMITS**

This notice provides information about persons who have applied for a new, amended or renewed NPDES or WQM permit, a permit waiver for certain stormwater discharges or submitted a Notice of Intent (NOI) for coverage under a general permit. The applications concern, but are not limited to, discharges related to industrial, animal or sewage waste, discharges to groundwater, discharges associated with municipal separate storm sewer systems (MS4), stormwater associated with construction activities or concentrated animal feeding operations (CAFOs). This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92 and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act.

| Location | Permit Authority | Application Type or Category |
|-------------|------------------|--|
| Section I | NPDES | Renewals |
| Section II | NPDES | New or amendment |
| Section III | WQM | Industrial, sewage or animal waste; discharge into groundwater |
| Section IV | NPDES | MS4 individual permit |
| Section V | NPDES | MS4 permit waiver |
| Section VI | NPDES | Individual permit stormwater construction |
| Section VII | NPDES | NOI for coverage under NPDES general permits |
| | | |

For NPDES renewal applications in Section I, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has made a tentative determination to reissue these permits for 5 years subject to effluent limitations and monitoring and reporting requirements in their current permits, with appropriate and necessary updated requirements to reflect new and changed regulations and other requirements.

For applications for new NPDES permits and renewal applications with major changes in Section II, as well as applications for MS4 individual permits and individual stormwater construction permits in Sections IV and VI, the Department, based upon preliminary reviews, has made a tentative determination of proposed effluent limitations and other terms and conditions for the permit applications. These determinations are published as proposed actions for comments prior to taking final actions.

Unless indicated otherwise, the EPA Region III Administrator has waived the right to review or object to proposed NPDES permit actions under the waiver provision in 40 CFR 123.24(d).

Persons wishing to comment on an NPDES application are invited to submit a statement to the regional office noted before an application within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Persons wishing to comment on a WQM permit application are invited to submit a statement to the regional office noted before the application within 15 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within the respective comment periods will be considered in the final determinations regarding the applications. Comments should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

The Department will also accept requests for a public hearing on applications. A public hearing may be held if the responsible office considers the public response significant. If a hearing is scheduled, a notice of the hearing will be published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin and a newspaper of general circulation within the relevant geographical area. The Department will postpone its final determination until after a public hearing is held.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid, service, including TDD users, or other accommodations to seek additional information should contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

I. NPDES Renewal Applications

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

NPDES No. Facility Name & County & Stream Name EPA Waived Address Municipality (Watershed#) Y/N? (Type) PA0058271 Hilltown Township **Bucks County** UNT of Hill Creek Y Hilltown Township

Water & Sewer Authority P. O. Box 365

Sellersville, PA 18960

| NPDES No. (Type) | Facility Name & Address | County & Municipality | Stream Name (Watershed#) | EPA Waived Y/N ? |
|---------------------|---|---|---|---------------------|
| PA0087149 (IW) | Pennsylvania Emergency Management Agency Pennsylvania State Fire Academy 1150 Riverside Drive Lewistown, PA 17044-1971 | Mifflin County Lewistown Borough | Juniata River 12-A | Y |
| PA0087777 (SEW) | Wernersville State Hospital P. O. Box 300 Wernersville, PA 19565-0300 | Berks County South Heidelberg Township | Hospital Creek 3-C | Y |
| Northcentral | Region: Water Management Program | n Manager, 208 West Thi | rd Street, Williamsport, PA 1 | 7701. |
| NPDES No. (Type) | Facility Name & Address | County & Municipality | Stream Name (Watershed#) | EPA Waived Y/N ? |
| PA0228231 | Lower Mahanoy Township Municipal Authority Wastewater Treatment Plant P. O. Box 235 Dalmatia, PA 17017-0235 | Northumberland County Lower Mahanoy Township | Susquehanna River (SWP 6B) | Y |
| PA0008796 (IW) | L3 Communications Electron Devices 1035 Westminster Drive Williamsport, PA 17701 | Lycoming County Loyalsock Township | West Branch Susquehanna River (SWP 10B) | Y |
| PA0228346 | Huston Township Sewer Authority P. O. Box 121 Penfield, PA 15849 | Clearfield Huston Township | Mine Drainage Channel to Tyler Run (8A) | Y |
| PA0033928 SN | Town & Country Estates MHP c/o Gary R. Butters 54 Railroad Street Mansfield, PA 16933-1132 | Bradford Troy Township | UNT To West Branch Sugar Creek (4C) | Y |
| Northwest Re | gion: Water Management Program M | Janager, 230 Chestnut Sti | reet, Meadville, PA 16335-348 | 31 |
| NPDES No. (Type) | Facility Name & Address | County & Municipality | Stream Name (Watershed #) | EPA Waived Y/N ? |
| PA0104132 | North Suburban Land Co., Inc.—Rock Lake North Suite 207 9900 McKnight Road Pittsburgh, PA 15237-6007 | Jackson Township Butler County | UNT to Glade Run 20-C | Y |
| PA0032778 | Department of Transportation Design Bureau—Rest Area 22 400 North Street Floor 7 P. O. Box 2966 Harrisburg, PA 17105-2966 | Irwin Township Venango County | UNT to Scrubgrass Creek 16-G | Y |
| PA0032727 | Department of Transportation Design Bureau—Rest Area 21 400 North Street Floor 7 P. O. Box 2966 Harrisburg, PA 17105-2966 | Irwin Township Venango County | UNT to East Branch Wolf Creek 20-C | Y |

II. Applications for New or Expanded Facility Permits, Renewal of Major Permits and EPA Nonwaived Permit Applications

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

PA0053970, Sewage, **ARC, III, LLC**, 1 Mark Lane, Honey Brook, PA 19344. This existing facility is located in West Nottingham Township, **Chester County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: This application is for renewal of a NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage from the Martins Mobile Home Village sewage treatment plant.

The receiving stream, a UNT to Northeast Creek, is in the State Water Plan watershed 7K and is classified for TSF. There are no public water supply intakes identified downstream on Northeast Creek.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on a design flow of 0.012 mgd, are as follows:

| | Mass (lb/day) | | (| Concentration (mg/l) | |
|---|--------------------|------------------|--|----------------------|---------------------------------|
| Parameters | Average Monthly | Annual | Average Monthly | Maximum Daily | Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l) |
| CBOD ₅ (5-1 to 10-31) (11-1 to 4-30) Total Suspended Solids | | | 10 20 10 | | 20 40 20 |
| Ammonia as N (5-1 to 10-31) (11-1 to 4-30) | | | 3.0 9.0 | | 6.0 18.0 |
| Fecal Coliform (5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30) | | | 200/100 ml 2,000/100 ml | | 1,000/100 ml |
| Dissolved Oxygen pH (Standard Units) Total Residual Chlorine Kjeldahl-N Nitrate-N | | | 5.0 (min.) 6.0 (min.) 0.34 Report | | 9.0 0.8 |
| Nitrite-N Total Nitrogen Total Phosphorus | Report Report | Report Report | Report Report Report Report | | |

In addition to the effluent limits, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- 1. Notification of Designation of Operator.
- 2. Abandon STP When Municipal Sewers Available.
- 3. Remedial Measures if Unsatisfactory Effluent.
- 4. No Stormwater.
- 5. Acquire Necessary Property Rights.
- 6. Small Stream.
- 7. Change of Ownership.
- 8. Total Residual Chlorine Requirement.
- 9. Sludge Disposal Requirement.
- 10. Imax Requirements.
- 11. 2/Month Monitoring Requirements.

PA0057479, IW, SIC 3721, **Metro Machine Corporation**, P. O. Box 1860, Norfolk, VA 23501. This proposed facility is located in City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: Renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge of groundwater seepage and river return water at Philadelphia Naval Complex.

The receiving stream, Delaware River Estuary (Zone 4) and is classified for WWF.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 010 are as follows:

| Parameter | Average Monthly (mg/l) | Maximum Daily (mg/l) | Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l) |
|------------------------|---------------------------|--------------------------|---------------------------------|
| Total Suspended Solids | 100 | 200 | 250 |
| Oil and Grease | 15 | | 30 |
| pН | within limits o | f 6.0 to 9.0 Standard Un | its at all times |
| Īron, Total | Monitor and Report | Monitor and Report | |
| Copper, Total | Monitor and Report | Monitor and Report | |
| Lead, Total | Monitor and Report | Monitor and Report | |
| Zinc, Total | Monitor and Report | Monitor and Report | |

Other Conditions: PCBs Requirements

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA0054712, Municipal stormwater, **City of Philadelphia**. Mailing address is City of Philadelphia, ARAMARK Tower, 4th Floor, 1101 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19107.

Description of Proposed Activity: This action is to amend the Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System (MS4) NPDES Permit for discharges of storm water from the City of Philadelphia. The MS4 Permit was issued on September 30, 2005. The amendment is a result of an appeal by the City of Philadelphia.

The NPDES Permit allows the City of Philadelphia to discharge stormwater from the city's municipal separate storm sewer system (434 point sources) to Wissahickon, Pennypack, Poquessing, Tacony/Frankford, Cobbs and Monoshone Creeks, the Schuylkill River and Delaware Estuary.

The receiving water bodies are classified for the following uses: TSF (Wissahickon Creek), WWF, aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

The permit has been amended on page 3 (Part I., Section A.1.a.) by inclusion of the following language:

Should the Department or the city determine that such a discharge has occurred, or is occurring, from the city's MS4 system, such discharge shall, by the terms of this permit, constitute an unpermitted discharge, and the city shall take the steps outlined in this paragraph. The city shall conduct a study to determine the source, cause, frequency and severity of such discharge, and shall determine possible actions to address the condition. The study shall be completed, and provided to the Department, within 90 days of the Department's or the city's determination. Upon request by the city, the Department, in its discretion, may grant additional time to conduct the study. The study shall outline such steps as the city has determined are necessary to address and/or eliminate the unpermitted discharge, and the time frame for completion of the identified steps, and, upon Department approval, or within thirty days of submission of the study if no response is received from the Department, the city shall implement those steps in accordance with the schedule outlined in the study. The Department may determine that additional measures are necessary to address and/or eliminate the discharge, and shall inform the city in writing of such determination.

PA0025437, Sewage, SIC 4952, **North Coventry Municipal Authority**, 1485 East Schuylkill Road, P. O. Box 800, Pottstown, PA 19464. This proposed facility is located in North Coventry Township, **Chester County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: The permittee requests increase wastewater flow from 1.5 mgd to 2.01 mgd at the treatment plant.

The receiving stream, Schuylkill River, is in the State Water Plan watershed 3D-Manatawny and is classified for WWF. The nearest downstream public water supply intake for Citizens Utility Home Water Company is located on the Schuylkill River and is 6.25 miles below the point of discharge.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 1.5 mgd.

| | Average | Average | Maximum | Instantaneous | |
|-------------------------|--|------------------------|--------------------|----------------|--|
| Parameters | Monthly (mg/l) | Weekly (mg/l) | Daily (mg/l) | Maximum (mg/l) | |
| $CBOD_5$ | | | | | |
| (5-1 to 10-31) | 20 | 30 | | 40 | |
| (11-1 to 4-30) | 25 | 40 | | 50 | |
| Total Suspended Solids | 30 | 45 | | 60 | |
| Ammonia as N | | | | | |
| (5-1 to 10-31) | 10.0 | | | 20.0 | |
| (11-1 to 4-30) | 20.0 | | | 40.0 | |
| Total Residual Chlorine | 0.5 | | | 1.6 | |
| Fecal Coliform | 200 colonies/100 ml as Geometric Average | | | | |
| Dissolved Oxygen | Monitor and Report | | _ | | |
| рН | within l | imits of 6.0 to 9.0 St | andard Units at al | l times | |

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 2.01 mgd after completion of expansion of the treatment plant.

| Parameters | Average Monthly (mg/l) | Average Weekly (mg/l) | Maximum Daily (mg/l) | Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l) |
|-------------------------|---------------------------|--------------------------|-------------------------|---------------------------------|
| r ai ailletei s | Willing (Ing/1) | weekiy (ilig/1) | Daily (IIIg/ I) | Maximum (mg/1) |
| $CBOD_5$ | | | | |
| (5-1 to 10-31) | 20 | 30 | | 40 |
| (11-1 to 4-30) | 25 | 40 | | 50 |
| Total Suspended Solids | 30 | 45 | | 60 |
| Ammonia as N | | | | |
| (5-1 to 10-31) | 10.0 | | | 20.0 |
| (11-1 to 4-30) | 20.0 | | | 40.0 |
| Total Residual Chlorine | 0.5 | | | 1.2 |
| Fecal Coliform | 20 | 0 colonies/100 ml as | Geometric Average | 1,000* |
| Dissolved Oxygen | 5.0 | | · · | |
| pН | within | limits of 6.0 to 9.0 S | Standard Units at all | l times |
| Phosphorus | 2.0 | | | 4.0 |

^{*}Shall not exceed in more than 10% of samples.

In addition to the effluent limits, the permit contains the following major special conditions: the EPA waiver is not in

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4707

Application No. PA 0088323, Industrial Waste, **Ontelaunee Power Operating Company, LLC**, 5115 Pottsville Pike, Reading, PA 19605. This facility is located in Ontelaunee Township, **Berks County**.

Description of activity: The application is for an amendment of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial waste.

The receiving stream, Schuylkill River, is in Watershed 3-C and classified for WWF, water supply, recreation and fish consumption. The nearest downstream public water supply intake for Pottstown Borough is located on the Schuylkill River. The discharge is not expected to affect the water supply.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 based on a design flow of 0.35 mgd are:

| | Mass (lb/day) | | Concentration (mg/l) | | |
|---------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| Parameter | Average Monthly | Maximum Daily | Average Monthly | Maximum Daily | Instantaneous Maximum |
| pH (Standard Units) | | froi | m 6.0 to 9.0 inclus | sive | |
| Total Suspended Solids | Monitor and Report | Monitor and Report | 30 | 60 | 75 |
| Total Dissolved Solids | Monitor and Report | Monitor and Report | 2,400 | 3,000 | 3,000 |
| Total Zinc | Monitor and Report | Monitor and Report | 1.0 | 2.0 | 2.5 |
| Total Chromium | Monitor and Report | Monitor and Report | 0.20 | 0.40 | 0.50 |
| Chromium VI | Monitor and Report | Monitor and Report | Monitor and Report | Monitor and Report | |
| Oil and Grease | • | • | 15 | 30 | 30 |
| Temperature | | | Monitor and Report | | |
| Total | | | 0.20 | | 0.5 |
| Residual Chlorine | | | | | |

Persons may make an appointment to review the Department of Environmental Protection's files on this case by calling the file review coordinator at (717) 705-4732.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Application No. PA 0247995, Sewage, **All Seasons Inn d/b/a Motel 22**, R. R. 1, Box 1900, Mapleton Depot, PA 17052. This facility is located in Brady Township, **Huntingdon County**.

Description of activity: The application is for issuance of an NPDES permit for existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream, Dry Swale to Juniata River, is in Watershed 12-C and classified for WWF, water supply, recreation and fish consumption. The nearest downstream public water supply intake for Newport is located on the Juniata River, more than 70 miles downstream. The discharge is not expected to affect the water supply.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 for a design flow of 0.0011 mgd are:

| Parameter | Average Monthly (mg/l) | Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l) | lbs/year |
|------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------------|--------------------|
| $CBOD_5$ | 26 | 50 | |
| Total Suspended Solids | 30 | 60 | |
| Total Phosphorus | | | Monitor and Report |
| Total Nitrogen | | | Monitor and Report |
| Dissolved Öxygen | r | ninimum of 5.0 at all tim | ies |
| pН | | from 6.0 to 9.0 inclusive | 2 |
| Fecal Coliform | | | |
| (5-1 to 9-30) | 200/ | 100 ml as a geometric av | verage |
| (10-1 to 4-30) | 2,000 | 0/100 ml as a geometric a | verage |

Persons may make an appointment to review the Department of Environmental Protection's files on this case by calling the file review coordinator at (717) 705-4732.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Manager, Water Management, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

PA0093955, Sewage, **William T. and Christine D. O'Brien**, 103 October Drive, Butler, PA 16002. This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from William and Christine O'Brien single residence sewage treatment facility in Middlecreek Township, **Somerset County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as UNT of Laurel Hill Creek, which are classified as a HQ-CWF with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the Ohiopyle Borough Municipal Water Works.

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of 0.0004 mgd.

| | Concentration (mg/l) | | | |
|--|--|-------------------|------------------|--------------------------|
| Parameter | Average Monthly | Average Weekly | Maximum Daily | Instantaneous Maximum |
| ${ m CBOD}_5$ Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform | 25 30 | | | 50 60 |
| (5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30) Total Residual Chlorine pH | 200/100 ml as a g 2,000/100 ml as a Monitor and Report not less than 6.0 no | geometric mean | | |
| | | | | |

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Northwest Region: Oil and Gas Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6860.

PA0008737, Industrial Waste SIC 4922, **Dominion Transmission, Inc.**, 445 West Main Street, Clarksburg, WV 26701. This existing facility is located in Leidy Township, **Clinton County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: An existing discharge of treated industrial wastewater and stormwater from the Leidy Compressor Station.

For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, phenolics, sulfate and chloride, the existing/proposed downstream potable water supply (stream and Public Water Supplier) considered during the evaluation is West Branch Susquehanna River and the PA American Water Company located approximately 100 miles below the point of discharge.

The receiving stream, Drury Run, is in watershed 9-B and is classified for exceptional value, aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 101 based on a maximum flow of 0.0026 mgd are:

| | Concentrations | | | | |
|------------------------|----------------|-------------------------|----------------|--|--|
| ъ. | Average | Maximum | Instantaneous | | |
| Parameter | Monthly (mg/l) | Daily (mg/l) | Maximum (mg/l) | | |
| Flow (mgd) | | XX | | | |
| Total Suspended Solids | 30 | | 60 | | |
| Oil and Grease | 15 | | 30 | | |
| Acrylamide | | notdetectable | | | |
| pH | 6.0 to 9 | 9.0 Standard Units at a | all times | | |

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 based on a maximum flow of 0.0432 mgd are:

| | Concentrations | | |
|--|---------------------------|-------------------------|---------------------------------|
| Parameter | Average Monthly (mg/l) | Maximum Daily (mg/l) | Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l) |
| Flow (mgd) | | XX | |
| Aluminum | 0.7 | 1.4 | 1.75 |
| Copper | 0.009 | 0.018 | 0.023 |
| Selenium | XX | | XX |
| Manganese | XX | | XX |
| Lead | XX | | XX |
| Chloride | XX | | XX |
| XX—Monitor and report on monthly DMRs. | | | |

The EPA waiver is in effect.

III. WQM Industrial Waste and Sewerage Applications Under the Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001)

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4707.

WQM Permit No. 0506402, Sewerage, **Bedford Township Municipal Authority**, P. O. Box 371, Bedford, PA 15522. This proposed facility is located in Bedford Township, **Bedford County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Construction/operation of the Bedford Springs Sanitary Sewer and water line extension project.

Northcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

WQM Permit No. 1804402, Sewerage 4952, **Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, Bureau of Facility Design and Construction**, 262 Sizerville Road, Emporium, PA 15834. This proposed facility is located in Leidy Township, **Clinton County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: The applicant (Department of Conservation and Natural Resources) proposes the construction and operation of a 2,200 gpd sewage treatment plant to serve campsites at Kettle Creek State Park. The proposed treatment plant will consist of an equalization tank, a package activated sludge treatment plant, Ultraviolet Disinfection, sludge holding and a stream discharge to Kettle Creek downstream of the Alvin Bush Dam.

Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

WQM Permit No. WQG018445, Sewerage, **Melissa A. Hockenberry**, 390 Chestnut Street, Apt. 10, Meadville, PA 16335. This proposed facility is located in Hayfield Township, **Crawford County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: A single residence sewage treatment plant.

WQM Permit No. 6201406, Sewerage Amendment No 1, **Midwest Campers, Inc., Camp Stone**, 2463 South Green Road, Beachwood, OH 44122. This proposed facility is located in Sugar Grove Township, **Warren County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This project is for modifications to an existing sewage facility.

WQM Permit No. 2706401, Sewerage, **Jenks Township**, P. O. Box 436, 2 Pine Street, Marienville, PA 16239. This proposed facility is located in Jenks Township, **Forest County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This project is to install a pump station to covey sanitary sewage toward the Marienville wastewater treatment plant and eliminate the existing sand filter treatment system.

WQM Permit No. WQG018447, Sewerage, **Dan and Pauline Severino**, 130 Ash Stop Road, Evans City, PA 16033. This proposed facility is located in Forward Township, **Butler County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: A single residence sewage treatment plant.

IV. NPDES Applications for Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4)

V. Applications for NPDES Waiver Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4)

VI. NPDES Individual Permit Applications for Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401. **NPDES** Applicant Name & Receiving Permit No. Áddress County Municipality Water/Use PAI010905036 **Bucks** Milford Township Tributary Unami Creek Jerry Souder Faith Hamilton Estate (HQ-TSF) 1228 Old Route 309 Sellersville, PA 18960 PAI011506013 BK Campbell, Inc. Chester Elk Township Big Elk Creek (HQ-TSF-MF) Long View Farms Subdivision 402 Bayard Road Suite 200 Kennett Square, PA 19348

Northeast Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

Monroe County Conservation District: 8050 Running Valley Rd., Stroudsburg, PA 18360, (570) 629-3060.

Applicant Name & **NPDES** Receiving Permit No. Address County Municipality Water/Use PAI024506002 Smithfield Township Monroe Smithfield Township Marshalls Creek Supervisors **HQ-CWF** R. D 5, Box 5229 East Stroudsburg, PA 18301 PAS10S102R(1) Pocono Mtn. Industries, Inc. Coolbaugh Township Red Run/Tank Creek Monroe **HQ-CWF** 556 Main St. Stroudsburg, PA 18360 PAI024506003 Fairview Associates Monroe Pocono Township Pocono Creek 1167 North Ninth St. **HQ-CWF** Stroudsburg, PA 18360

EV

Lehigh County Conservation District: Lehigh Ag. Ctr., Suite 102, 4184 Dorney Park Road, Allentown, PA 18104, (610) 391-9583.

NPDES Applicant Name &

Receiving County Permit No. Address Municipality Water/Use PAI023904036(2) Gary Drumheller Lehigh Upper Macungie Iron Run Creek **HQ-CWF** Township

Opus East, LLC 620 West Germantown Pike Suite 200 Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

Northampton County Conservation District: Greystone Building, Gracedale Complex, Nazareth, PA 18064-9211, (610)

746-1971.

NPDES Applicant Name & Receiving Permit No. Áddress Municipality Water/Use County

PAS10U149R Sullivan Trail Business Northampton Forks Township **Bushkill Creek HQ-CWF**

Park, LP Attn: Michael Goffredo

P. O. Box 247

Wind Gap, PA 18091

Jamison, PA 18929

Heritage Building Group, Inc. PAI024806005 Northampton Upper Nazareth Monocacy Creek

Attn: Jon Tresslar **HQ-CWF** Township 2500 York Road

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

NPDES Applicant Name & Receiving Permit No. **Address** County Water/Use Municipality

PAI032106001 Eastern Development & Cumberland South Middleton Letort Spring Run

Planning Inc. Township 7300 Derry Street

Harrisburg, PA 17111 PAI036706001 York The Seasons **Dover Township** Fox Run

2645 Carnegie Road **TSF** York, PA 17402

PAI036706002 Greenbriar Estates, LP York Conewago Township **UNT Little Conewago**

2645 Carnegie Road CreekYork, PA 17402 **TSF**

PAI036706003 Timothy Pasch York Windsor Township Kreutz Creek

2645 Carnegie Road **WWF** York, PA 17402

PAI0033105003 Silas E. and Eldbjorg E. Dubbel Huntingdon **UNT Standing Stone** Oneida Township 3764 A Cold Springs Road Creek

HQ-CWF Huntingdon, PA 16652

Northcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Potter County Conservation District: 107 Market Street, Coudersport, PA 16915, (814) 274-8411.

NPDES Applicant Name & Receiving Permit No. Áddress County Municipality Water/Use

PAS10F093-R K. C. Lezzer Centre County Benner and Spring Spring Creel and Logan

Grandview Development Group **Townships** Branch **HQ-CWF**

P. O. Box 163 332 Schofield St. Curwensville, PA 16833

Northwest Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

NPDES Applicant Name &

Receiving Áddress Water/Use Permit No. County Municipality

PAI064206001 Pennslvania Army National McKean Lafayette Township **Tunungwant Creek**

Guard HQ-CWF

Stryker Brigade Site Bradford

Department of General Services

18th and Herr Streets Harrisburg, PA 17125

VII. List of NOIs for NPDES and/or Other General Permit Types

PAG-12 Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations (CAFOs)

PAG-13 Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4)

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY (PWS) PERMIT

Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17), the following parties have applied for a PWS permit to construct or substantially modify a public water system.

Persons wishing to comment on a permit application are invited to submit a statement to the office listed before the application within 30 days of this public notice. Comments received within the 30-day comment period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding the application. Comments should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held after consideration of comments received during the 30-day public comment period.

Following the comment period, the Department will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this final determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The permit application and any related documents are on file at the office listed before the application and are available for public review. Arrangements for inspection and copying information should be made with the office listed before the application.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to participate during the 30-day public comment period should contact the office listed before the application. TDD users should contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

SAFE DRINKING WATER

Applications Received under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act

Southeast Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Permit No. 4606503, Public Water Supply

Applicant Superior Water Company,

Inc.

Township Lower Pottsgrove
County **Montgomery**Responsible Official Robert A. Braglio

Type of Facility PWS

Consulting Engineer Entech Engineering, Inc.

Application Received

February 23, 2006

Date

Description of Action

Construction of a booster pumping station to serve a portion of Lower Pottsgrove

Township.

Permit No. 0906504, Public Water Supply

Applicant Buck County Water and

Sewer Authority

February 27, 2006

Township Solebury
County **Bucks**Responsible Official John Butler

Type of Facility PWS

Consulting Engineer Carroll Engineering Corporation

Application Received

Date

Description of Action Installation of arsenic removal

equipment, backwash waste holding tank and force main.

Northeast Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

Permit No. 6606502, Public Water Supply

Applicant Clarendon Acres Water

Company

Tunkhannock Township

Wyoming County

Responsible Official Scott Zaner, President

Clarendon Acres Water Company

109 Fieldcrest Drive Tunkhannock, PA 18657

(570) 836-1340

Type of Facility Community Water System

Consulting Engineer Paul B. Milnes, Vice President

Milnes Engineering, Inc. 12 Frear Hill Road Tunkhannock, PA 18657

(570) 836-2145 February 21, 2006

Application Received

Date

Description of Action
Application for development of a

new well source, construction of a new water tank and transfer pump station, along with modifications to two existing

wells.

MINOR AMENDMENT

Applications Received Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act

Northeast Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

Application No. 3396420, Minor Amendment.

Applicant Nestle Waters North America,

Inc.

405 Nestle Way

Breinigsville, PA 18031

Lynn Township **Lehigh County**

Responsible Official **Bruce Lauerman** Type of Facility **Bulk Water Hauling Consulting Engineer** Forino Company, LP Edward E. Davis, P. E.

555 Mountain Home Rd. Sinking Spring, PA

Application Received

Description of Action

February 6, 2006

The renovation of Frontier Spring No. 1, an existing, permitted bulk water hauling

facility.

Application, Minor Amendment.

Applicant Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.

> Penn Lake Borough **Luzerne County**

Responsible Official Thomas J. Roberts, VP

700 West Sproul Road Springfield, PA 19064

Type of Facility Community Water System

Consulting Engineer Peter J. Lusardi

CET Engineering Services 1240 North Mountain Road Harrisburg, PA 17112

 $(717) 541 - \bar{0}622$ February 17, 2006

Application Received

Description of Action

Date

Application for construction of a

14,000 gallon finished water storage tank and upgrading of the existing well house/pump

station.

Northwest Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Application No. 4297502-MA1, Minor Amendment

Applicant **Aiken Water Company**

Township or Borough **Keating Township** McKean County

Responsible Official James A. Wilcox Type of Facility **Public Water Supply**

2/21/2006 Application Received

Date

Description of Action Construction of enclosure for existing Chlorine Gas System

Application No. 6200501-MA2, Minor Amendment

Applicant Youngsville Borough Youngsville Borough Township or Borough

Warren County Responsible Official James L. Osborne Type of Facility **Public Water Supply**

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 36, NO. 10, MARCH 11, 2006

Application Received

2/24/2006

Description of Action

Modification of water chlorination system from gas to liquid; construction of new transmission line from wells to

water storage tank to allow 20 minute contact time

LAND RECYCLING AND **ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION**

UNDER ACT 2, 1995

PREAMBLE 1

Acknowledgment of Notices of Intent to Remediate Submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101-6026.908).

Sections 302-305 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin an acknowledgment noting receipt of Notices of Intent to Remediate. An acknowledgment of the receipt of a Notice of Intent to Remediate is used to identify a site where a person proposes to, or has been required to, respond to a release of a regulated substance at a site. Persons intending to use the Background Standard, Statewide Health Standard, the Site-Specific Standard or who intend to remediate a site as a special industrial area must file a Notice of Intent to Remediate with the Department. A Notice of Intent to Remediate filed with the Department provides a brief description of the location of the site, a list of known or suspected contaminants at the site, the proposed remediation measures for the site and a description of the intended future use of the site. A person who demonstrates attainment of one, a combination of the cleanup standards or who receives approval of a special industrial area remediation identified under the act will be relieved of further liability for the remediation of the site for any contamination identified in reports submitted to and approved by the Department. Furthermore, the person shall not be subject to citizen suits or other contribution actions brought by responsible persons not participating in the remediation.

Under sections 304(n)(1)(ii) and 305(c)(2) of the act, there is a 30-day public and municipal comment period for sites proposed for remediation using a Site-Specific Standard, in whole or in part, and for sites remediated as a special industrial area. This period begins when a summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate is published in a newspaper of general circulation in the area of the site. For the sites identified, proposed for remediation to a Site-Specific Standard or as a special industrial area, the municipality within which the site is located may request to be involved in the development of the remediation and reuse plans for the site if the request is made within 30 days of the date specified. During this comment period, the municipality may request that the person identified as the remediator of the site develop and implement a public involvement plan. Requests to be involved and comments should be directed to the remediator of the site.

For further information concerning the content of a Notice of Intent to Remediate, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department regional office before which the notice appears. If information concerning this acknowledgment is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following Notices of Intent to Remediate:

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Imperial Plaza Shopping Center, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. John W. Fowler, GZA Env. Inc., 501 Office Center Drive, Suite 220, Ft. Washington, PA 19034 on behalf of Imperial Aramingo, LLP, c/o Lerner-Heidenberg Prop. has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil and groundwater were impacted at the site by No. 2 fuel oil and diesel fuel. The owners do not intend to alter the current use of the property. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in the *Philadelphia Daily News* on February 13, 2006.

Gerney & Ghebelers Res., Wrightstown Township, Bucks County. Andrew K. Markoski, P. G., Patriot Env Mgmt, LLC, P. O. Box 629, Douglasville, PA 19518 on behalf of Phil Gerney and Ted Ghebeles, 194 and 204 Brownsburg Rd., Newtown, PA 18940 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Groundwater was impacted at the site by No. 2 fuel oil. The future use of the properties will remain residual. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in the *Courier Times Inc.* on February 13, 2006.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Olswfski Property, Freedom Township, Adams County. Alternative Environmental Solutions, 930 Pointview Avenue, Suite B, Ephrata, PA 17522 on behalf of Michael A. Olswfski, 620 McGlaughlin Road, Fairfield, PA 17320 and McDannell Oil, 322 Oak Drive, Orrtanna, PA 17353, submitted a final report concerning remediation of site soils contaminated with kerosene. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to the Statewide Health Standard.

DETERMINATION FOR APPLICABILITY FOR INFECTIOUS AND CHEMOTHERAPEUTIC WASTE GENERAL PERMITS

Application for Determination of Applicability for General Permit Renewal Under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003); the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P. S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904); and Infectious and Chemotherapeutic Waste Regulations for a General Permit to Operate Infectious and Chemotherapeutic Waste Processing Facilities.

Central Office: Division of Municipal and Residual Waste, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 14th Floor, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8472.

General Permit Application No. WMGI005D002. Centocor Inc., 200 Great Valley Parkway, Malvern, PA 19355-1312. General Permit No. WMGI005D002 authorizes processing of infectious waste through chemical and thermal inactivation. The application for renewal was received by Central Office on February 22, 2006.

Persons interested in reviewing the application may contact Ronald C. Hassinger, Chief, General Permits/Beneficial Use Section, Division of Municipal and Residual Waste, Bureau of Waste Management, P. O. Box 8472, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8472, (717) 787-7381. TDD users may contact the Department of Environmental Protection through the Pennsylvania Relay service, (800) 654-5984.

OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Applications Received Under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003), the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P. S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904) and regulations to operate solid waste processing or disposal area or site.

Northeast Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

Permit Application No. 30002. Bangor Quarry Ash Disposal Site, Reliant Energy Northeast Management Company, 121 Champion Way, Suite 200, Canonsburg, PA 15317. A major permit application for an alternative subbase design for the addition of a 60-mil LLDPE geomembrane liner to the subbase layer to allow the use of more permeable subbase material and also minor changes to the temporary diversion channel for Stages IV and following at this Class II Residual Waste Landfill located in Bangor Borough, Northampton County. The application was received in the Regional Office on January 13, 2006, and it was deemed administratively complete as of February 7, 2006.

Southwest Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

Permit ID No. 300370. Allegheny Energy Supply Company, LLC, 800 Cabin Hill Drive, Greensburg, PA, 15602. Hatfield's Ferry Power Station CCB Landfill, Route 21, Masontown, PA 15461. A major permit modification for the construction of flue gas desulphurization process (scrubber) at a residual waste class I landfill in Monongahela Township, Greene County, was received in the Regional Office on February 23, 2006.

Permit application deemed complete under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003), the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P. S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904) and regulations to operate solid waste processing or disposal area or site.

Northcentral Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Permit No. 100963. Lycoming County, Lycoming County Resource Management Services, Lycoming County Courthouse, 48 West 3rd Street, Williamsport, PA 17701-6536, located in Brady Township, Lycoming County. The major permit modification application for permit boundary expansion was deemed administratively com-

plete by the Williamsport Regional office on February 22, 2006. A 230 day review timeline was negotiated.

Comments concerning the application should be directed to David Garg, P. E., Facilities Manager, Williamsport Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. Persons interested in obtaining more information about the general permit application may contact the Williamsport Regional Office, (570) 327-3653. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Public comments must be submitted within 60 days of this notice and may recommend revisions to, and approval or denial of the application.

AIR QUALITY

PLAN APPROVAL AND OPERATING PERMIT APPLICATIONS

NEW SOURCES AND MODIFICATIONS

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has developed an "integrated" plan approval, State operating permit and Title V operating permit program. This integrated approach is designed to make the permitting process more efficient for the Department, the regulated community and the public. This approach allows the owner or operator of a facility to complete and submit all the permitting documents relevant to its application one time, affords an opportunity for public input and provides for sequential issuance of the necessary permits.

The Department has received applications for plan approvals and/or operating permits from the following facilities.

Copies of the applications, subsequently prepared draft permits, review summaries and other support materials are available for review in the regional office identified in this notice. Persons interested in reviewing the application files should contact the appropriate regional office to schedule an appointment.

Persons wishing to receive a copy of a proposed plan approval or operating permit must indicate their interest to the Department regional office within 30 days of the date of this notice and must file protests or comments on a proposed plan approval or operating permit within 30 days of the Department providing a copy of the proposed document to that person or within 30 days of its publication in the Pennsylvania Bulletin, whichever comes first. Interested persons may also request that a hearing be held concerning the proposed plan approval and operating permit. Comments or protests filed with the Department regional offices must include a concise statement of the objections to the issuance of the Plan approval or operating permit and relevant facts which serve as the basis for the objections. If the Department schedules a hearing, a notice will be published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin at least 30 days prior the date of the hearing.

Persons with a disability who wish to comment and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate should contact the regional office identified before the application. TDD users should contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Final plan approvals and operating permits will contain terms and conditions to ensure that the source is constructed and operating in compliance with applicable requirements in 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121—143, the Federal Clean Air Act (act) and regulations adopted under the act.

PLAN APPROVALS

Plan Approval Applications Received under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B that may have special public interest. These applications are in review and no decision on disposition has been reached.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, Mark Wejkszner, New Source Review Chief, (570) 826-2531.

39-309-064: Lafarge North America, Inc. (5160 Main Street, Whitehall, PA 18052) for construction of a mixing fan in the Kiln No. 2 system to increase combustion efficiency at their facility in Whitehall, **Lehigh County**.

45-320-005: United Huxley Envelope (P. O. Box 37, Mount Pocono, PA 18344) for construction of an envelope manufacturing process in Coolbaugh Township, **Monroe County**.

48-306-011: Northampton Generating Co., LP (1 Horwith Drive, Northampton, PA 18067) for modification of the electric generation process to increase CO emissions at their facility in Northampton Borough, Northampton County.

40-303-026: Wilkes-Barre Materials, LLC (500 Chase Road, Shavertown, PA 18708) for modification of a batch asphalt plant to utilize recycled asphalt pavement in the product mix at their facility at 130 Ridgewood Road, Plains Township, **Luzerne County**.

39-313-046: Acne Cryogenics, Inc. (2801 Mitchell Avenue, Allentown, PA 18103) for installation of a new packed tower fume scrubber in the City of Allentown, **Lehigh County**.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, Ronald Davis, New Source Review Chief, (717) 705-4702.

01-05017D: Quebecor World Fairfield, Inc. (100 North Miller Street, Fairfield, PA 17320) for construction of two unit double web heatset offset lithographic printing presses (Web Press Nos. 9 and 10) and installation of a regenerative thermal oxidizer (RTO) at their Fairfield Plant in Fairfield Borough, **Adams County**. The RTO will replace the existing catalytic incinerator and will control VOC emissions from the two new presses as well as the sole existing controlled press (Web Press No. 6).

06-03135A: Stone Arch Associates (57 Wellington Boulevard, Wyomissing, PA 19610) for construction of a human crematory controlled by an afterburner at their funeral home in West Reading Borough, **Berks County**.

67-03001C: Frito-Lay, Inc. (3553 Gillespie Drive, York, PA) for installation of a food starch drying and handling system in West Manchester Township, **York County**.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, David Aldenderfer, Program Manager, (570) 327-3637.

59-00005F: Dominion Transmission, Inc. (1201 Pitt Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15201) for modification of a VOC emission limit for a 2,000 horsepower natural gas-fired reciprocating internal combustion compressor engine (Engine No. 6) by increasing it from 3.5 pounds per hour to 5.634 pounds per hour at the Sabinsville Compressor Station in Clymer Township, **Tioga County**.

17-00051A: New Enterprise Stone and Lime Co., Inc. (P. O. Box 77, New Enterprise, PA 16664) for construction of a fabric collector associated with the asphalt plant at their Clearfield Asphalt Plant in Lawrence Township, Clearfield County.

49-00007C: Merck and Co., Inc. (P. O. Box 600, Danville, PA 17821) for production of Imipenem Non-Sterile (an additional step of an antibiotic product) using mostly existing equipment at their Cherokee facility in Riverside Borough, **Northumberland County**.

49-00033B: Watsontown Brick Co. (P. O. Box 68, Watsontown, PA 17777-0068) for construction and operation of a new 400 ton per hour Universal Engineering Corporation crusher and 440 horsepower diesel fired generator in Delaware Township, **Northumberland County**.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, William Charlton, New Source Review Chief, (412) 442-4174.

56-00300: Stoneycreek Wood Pellets, Inc. (P. O. Box, Friedens, PA 15541) for manufacture of wood pellets in Somerset Township, **Somerset County**.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, George Monasky, New Source Review Chief, (814) 332-6940.

25-037B: Joseph McCormick Construction, Co., Inc. (1507 Wesleyville Avenue, Erie, PA 16510) for modification of a plan approval to burn alternative fuels and increase the percentage of R.A.P. at their asphalt plant in Wesleyville Borough, **Erie County**.

Intent to Issue Plan Approvals and Intent to Issue or Amend Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B. These actions may include the administrative amendments of an associated operating permit.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, Thomas McGinley, New Source Review Chief, (484) 250-5920.

46-0029B: Glasgow, Inc. (P. O. Box 1089, Glenside, PA 19038) for replacement of components and upgrade of equipment to the tertiary stone crushing plant at their Springhouse facility, Montgomery Township, **Montgomery County**. This installation of equipment may result in the emissions of 13.28 tons per year of total PM, 3.92 tons per year of PM10 emissions and 0.34 ton per year of PM2.5 emissions. The Plan Approval and Operating Permit will contain additional recordkeeping and operating restrictions designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

09-0001A: Avery Dennison Corp.—Fasson Roll Division (35 Penn-Am Dr., Quakertown, PA 18951) for installation of two coating lines at an existing Title V facility. This project will also facilitate the removal of four previously permitted sources of VOC, whose reductions will be used to partially offset the VOC increase from the installation of these two paper-coating lines. The aggregate VOC emissions from entire project will be limited to 39.9 tons/yr. The plan approval will include monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

46-0016A: Handy and Harman Tube Co., Inc. (701 West Township Line Road, Norristown, PA 19403) for installation of a baghouse dust collector at an existing facility, East Norriton Township, **Montgomery County**. This installation of air pollution control equipment may result in the emissions of 7.19 tons per year of total particulate matter and PM10 emissions. The Plan Approval and Operating Permit will contain additional recordkeeping and operating restrictions designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, Mark Wejkszner, New Source Review Chief, (570) 826-2531.

40-303-024: Barletta Materials and Construction, Inc. (P. O. Box 550, Tamaqua, PA 18252) for modification of an existing drum mix asphalt plant to utilize alternative fuels, to include on-spec waste derived liquid fuel and No. 4 fuel oil, in the process at their Nescopeck Asphalt Plant in Nescopeck Township, Luzerne County. This facility is not a Title V facility. The company has elected to take a voluntary production restriction of 1,490,000 tons of asphalt per year. The asphalt plant is subject to Subpart I of the Federal Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources for Hot Mix Asphalt Facilities, 40 CFR 60.90—60.93. The plan approval will include all appropriate testing, monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to keep the batch asphalt plant operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

54-303-018: Lehigh Asphalt Paving and Construction Co. (P. O. Box 549, Tamaqua, PA 18252) for modification of an existing batch asphalt plant to utilize alternative fuels, to include on-spec waste derived liquid fuel and No. 4 fuel oil, in the process at their Andreas Quarry and Asphalt Plant in West Penn Township, Schuylkill County. This facility is not a Title V facility. The company has elected to take a voluntary production restriction of 495,000 tons of asphalt per year. The asphalt plant is subject to Subpart I of the Federal Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources for Hot Mix Asphalt Facilities, 40 CFR 60.90—60.93. The plan approval will include all appropriate testing, monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to keep the batch asphalt plant operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

PA 13-399-011: Altadis USA (1000 Tresckow Road, McAdoo, PA 18237) to exhaust an existing dust collector to the outdoors at their facility in Banks Township, **Carbon County**.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.44(b) and 127.424(b), the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) intends to issue Plan Approval No. 13-399-011 to Altadis USA, 1000 Tresckow Road, McAdoo, PA 18237 for their facility in Banks Township, Carbon County. This plan approval will be incorporated into the Title V operating permit No. 13-00005 through an administrative amendment at a later date, and the action will be published as a notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

Plan approval No. 13-399-011 is to exhaust an existing dust collector to the outdoors at the facility located in Banks Township, Carbon County. The dust collector is used to control fugitive dust within a tobacco processing room, and currently vents inside the building. The purpose to exhaust outside is to minimize heat and humidity buildup inside the building in the processing area.

The facility is located in an area designated as a marginal nonattainment area for ozone. The project area is also included in the northeast Ozone Transport Region. The facility is currently a major source for SOx emissions only. The proposed net emission increases from the facility will be 0.6 tpy of PM, which is below the PSD applicability triggering thresholds from the proposed source. Thus, the source will not subject the facility to PSD review. The following emission limitations are set for the source.

PM emissions from BAT, 0.02 gr/dscf.

The company will operate the facility and maintain the system in accordance with the good engineering practices to assure proper operation of the system.

Copies of the application, the Department's analysis and other documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711.

Persons wishing to provide the Department with additional information which they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of this permit may submit the information to the address shown in the preceding paragraph. Written comments must contain the following:

Name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments.

Identification of the proposed permit No.: 13-399-011.

A concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to the issuance of the permit.

A public hearing may be held if the Department, in its discretion, decides that a hearing is warranted based on the comments received. Persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in a newspaper or the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* or by telephone when the Department determines that telephone notification is sufficient. Written comments or requests for a public hearing should be directed to Mark J. Wejkszner, P. E., Chief, New Source Review Section, Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711, (570) 826-2531 within 30 days after publication date.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, Ronald Davis, New Source Review Chief, (717) 705-4702.

06-03132: Ernst Cabinet Works, Inc. (51 Primrose St., Hamburg, PA 19526) for modification of a wood furniture surface coating operation controlled by dry filters in Hamburg Borough, **Berks County**. The facility is a non-Title V (State-only) facility. The modification involves the construction of two new paint spray booths and drying oven. This will result in the facility having the potential to exceed the 2.7 ton per year permitting threshold. The facility will be required to record the emissions of VOC and HAPs from the facility. The permit will include monitoring, work practices, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

22-05034E: Pennsy Supply, Inc. (P. O. Box 3331, Harrisburg, PA 17104-3331) for modification to the pulverizing operation to use on specification waste derived liquid fuel as a back-up fuel, at the Hummelstown Pulverizing Plant, South Hanover Township, **Dauphin County**. The facility is a non-Title V (State-only) facility. The facility is subject to 40 CFR Part 60, Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources. The plan

approval will include conditions designed to keep the project in compliance with all applicable air quality requirements. The plan approval will be incorporated into the State-only operating permit in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.450 (Administrative Amendment).

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, David Aldenderfer, Program Manager, (570) 327-3637.

18-00011F: Croda, Inc. (8 Croda Way, Mill Hall, PA 17751) for construction of a chemical process operation in the Mill Hall Facility in Bald Eagle Township, **Clinton County**.

The Mill Hall Facility is a major facility which has been issued a Title V operating permit (No. 18-00011).

The respective chemical process operation is identified as the "Synthesis Area—General Products" operation and actually already exists onsite. The operation consists of 14 batch chemical processing vessels and ancillary equipment (process condensers, condenser receivers, vacuum pumps, and the like) used to manufacture a variety of products for the personal care industry (lotions, hair care products, and the like) and household products industry (floor wax, cleaners, and the like) as well as some products used as carriers in the pharmaceutical industry. These products include some ethoxylated and propoxylated products identified as polyether polyols.

The combined emission of ethylene oxide and propylene oxide (both of which are HAPs) from the Synthesis Area—General Products operation will be limited to 2.5 tons per year and the combined emission of VOCs will be limited to 36.5 tons per year. Additionally, the combined emissions of any single HAP from the entire facility in which the Synthesis Area—General Products operation is located will be limited to less than 10 tons per year and the combined emissions of all HAPs from the entire facility will be limited to less than 25 tons per year. As the Synthesis Area—General Products operation already exists, no increase in the actual emission of any air contaminant from the Synthesis Area—General Products operation is however expected to occur as a result of plan approval issuance.

The Department of Environmental Protection's (Department) review of the information submitted by Croda, Inc. indicates that the Synthesis Area-General Products operation should comply with all applicable regulatory requirements pertaining to air contamination sources and the emission of air contaminants including the best available technology requirement of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12 and the requirements of Subpart PPP of the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants, 40 CFR 63.1420-63.1439 (National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Polyether Polyols Production). Based on this finding, the Department proposes to issue plan approval for the construction of the Synthesis Area—General Products operation. Additionally, if the Synthesis Area—General Products operation is determined by the Department to be operating in compliance with all plan approval conditions and all applicable regulatory requirements following the issuance of plan approval, the conditions of Plan Approval 18-00011F will be incorporated into Title V Operating Permit 18-00011 via administrative amendment in accordance with the requirements specified in 25 Pa. Code § 127.450.

The following is a summary of the conditions the Department proposes to place in the plan approval to be issued to ensure compliance with all applicable requirements:

- 1. Any batch of polyether polyol product produced in any chemical processing vessel contained in the Synthesis Area—General Products operation shall be subject to an epoxide cookout time of no less than 90 minutes (during which time the vessel shall not be vented to atmosphere) whether the vessel is subject to Subpart PPP or not.
- 2. Any batch of product requiring the use of ethylene oxide or propylene oxide (other than a polyether polyol product) produced in any chemical processing vessel contained in the Synthesis Area—General Products operation shall be subject to an epoxide cookout time of no less than 30 minutes (during which time the vessel shall not be vented to atmosphere).
- 3. The total combined ethylene oxide and propylene oxide emissions from the Synthesis Area—General Products operation shall not exceed 2.5 tons in any 12-consecutive month period.
- 4. The total combined VOC emissions from the Synthesis Area—General Products operation shall not exceed 36.5 tons in any 12-consecutive month period.
- 5. The total combined emissions of any single HAP from the entire Mill Hall Facility shall not equal or exceed 10 tons in any 12-consecutive month period and the total combined emissions of all HAPs from the entire facility shall not equal or exceed 25 tons in any 12-consecutive month period.
- 6. At the conclusion of each epoxide cookout for any batch of polyether polyol product produced in any chemical processing vessel contained in the Synthesis Area—General Products operation, the permittee shall perform such sampling and analysis on the vessel as is necessary to determine the amount of epoxide which will be emitted. If the vessel is a "subject vessel" under the requirements of Subpart PPP, the vessel shall not be vented to atmosphere until the analytical results are known and a determination made as to whether additional cookout time is needed. Vessels which are not "subject vessels" may be vented prior to the availability of the analytical results but the epoxide emission date for all batches produced in all vessels, whether the vessels are "subject vessels" or not, shall be recorded.
- 7. At the conclusion of each cookout period for any batch of product which requires the use of ethylene oxide or propylene oxide (other than a polyether polyol product) produced in any chemical processing vessel contained in the Synthesis Area—General Products operation, the permittee shall perform the sampling and analysis on the vessel as is necessary to determine the amount of epoxide which will be emitted (except that the sampling and analysis need not be performed on any batch involving the use of isopropyl alcohol or ethanol). The epoxide emission date for all batches of the products (other than those involving the use of isopropyl alcohol or ethanol) produced in all vessels shall be recorded.
- 8. The permittee shall maintain records as are needed to demonstrate compliance with all applicable requirements of Subpart PPP as well as with all limitations and requirements specified in this plan approval.
- 9. All conditions contained in Title V Operating Permit 18-00011 which have applicability to the Synthesis Area—General Products operation remain in effect except as those conditions may be amended or superseded by a condition contained in this notice. If there is a conflict between a condition contained in this plan approval and a condition contained in Title V Operating Permit 18-00011,

the permittee shall comply with the condition contained in this plan approval rather than the conflicting condition contained in Title V Operating Permit 18-00011.

08-00004B: Rynone Manufacturing Corp. (P. O. Box 128, North Thomas Avenue, Sayre, PA 18840) for increase in production throughput and increase in VOC and HAPs emissions at their Sayre facility in Sayre Borough, **Bradford County**. Rynone Manufacturing Corporation is a Title V facility.

The proposed VOC and HAP emission increases take place in the main production operation, consisting of gel coating operations and molding and casting operations. The permittee is taking emission restrictions of 49.7 tons of VOCs and 51.6 tons of combined HAPs in any 12-consecutive month period (CMP) from all sources at the facility. The VOC and HAP emissions represent increases of 15.3 tons of VOCs and 14.6 tons of combined HAPs in any 12 CMP. Part of the emission increase is due to the use of updated emission factors for HAP emissions from gel coating operations and part of the emission increase is due to increased production throughput.

The Department of Environmental Protection's (Department) review of the information provided by Rynone Manufacturing Corporation indicates that the proposed emission and production throughput increases will comply with all air quality requirements, including the Best Available Technology (BAT) requirement of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12 pertaining to air contamination sources and the emission of air contaminants. The proposed modification will also comply with the applicable requirements of 40 CFR Part 63, Subpart WWWW (National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants: Reinforced Plastic Composites Production), 63.5780-63.5935. Based on these findings, the Department intends to approve the application and issue plan approval for the proposed increase in VOC and HAPs emissions and the increase in production throughput. Additionally, if the Department determines that the sources and the air cleaning devices are operating in compliance with all plan approval conditions, the conditions established in the plan approval will be incorporated into the State-only operating permit No. 08-00004 by means of an administrative amendment under 25 Pa. Code § 127.450.

The following is a summary of the conditions that the Department proposes to place in the plan approval to ensure compliance with all applicable regulatory requirements.

- 1. Under the BAT provisions in 25 Pa. Code $\S\S$ 127.1 and 127.12, the emission of VOCs from all sources at the facility shall not exceed 49.7 tons in any 12 CMP.
- 2. Under the BAT provisions in 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, the emission of total combined HAPs from all sources at the facility shall not exceed 51.6 tons in any 12 CMP.
- 3. The permittee shall keep up-to-date records of Certified Product Data Sheets that identify the VOC content and HAP content of each VOC and/or HAP containing material used at the facility.
- 4. The permittee shall keep records of the supporting calculations for VOC emissions from all sources at the facility on a monthly basis and shall verify compliance with the VOC emission limitation in any 12 CMP. These records shall be retained for a minimum of 5 years and shall be made available to the Department upon request.

- 5. The permittee shall keep records of the supporting calculations for total combined HAP emissions from all sources at the facility on a monthly basis and shall verify compliance with the total combined HAPs emission limitation in any 12 CMP. These records shall be retained for a minimum of 5 years and shall be made available to the Department upon request.
- 6. The permittee shall submit reports to the Department on a semi-annual basis that include the supporting calculations used to verify compliance with the VOC emission limitation for all sources at the facility in any 12 CMP. The semi-annual reports shall be submitted to the Department no later than March 1 (for January 1 through December 31 of the previous year) and September 1 (for July 1 of the previous year through June 30 of the current year).
- 7. The permittee shall submit reports to the Department on a semi-annual basis that include the supporting calculations used to verify compliance with the total combined HAP emission limitation for all sources at the facility in any 12 CMP. The semi-annual reports shall be submitted to the Department no later than March 1 (for January 1 through December 31 of the previous year) and September 1 (for July 1 of the previous year through June 30 of the current year).
- 8. Under 25 Pa. Code § 123.13, no person may permit the emission of PM from the exhaust of each gel coating operation filter bank associated with the gel coating operations at the facility into the outdoor atmosphere in a manner that the concentration in the effluent gas exceeds 0.04 grain per dry standard cubic foot.
- 9. Under the BAT provisions in 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, there shall be no emission of VOCs or HAPs from the gel coating operations at the facility, except for styrene and methyl methacrylate (MMA). The total combined emission of styrene and MMA from the gel coating operations at the facility shall not exceed 35.2 tons in any 12 CMP.
- 10. Under the BAT provisions in 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, there shall be no emission of VOCs or HAPs from the molding and casting operations at the facility, except for styrene. The emission of styrene from the molding and casting operations at the facility shall not exceed 10.7 tons in any 12 CMP.
- 11. Under the BAT provisions in 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, the emission of VOCs from the mold release operations at the facility shall not exceed 2.8 tons in any 12 CMP. There shall be no emission of HAPs from the mold release operations at the facility, except for dibutyl ether, methanol, toluene, xylenes and ethylbenzene. The emission of total combined HAPs from the mold release operations at the facility shall not exceed 1.2 tons in any 12 CMP.
- 12. The molding and casting operations and gel coating operations at the facility are subject to 40 CFR Part 63, Subpart WWWW (National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants: Reinforced Plastic Composites Production). The permittee shall comply with all the applicable requirements specified in 40 CFR 63.5780—63.5935 for the molding and casting operations and gel coating operations at the facility.
- 13. Under 40 CFR 63.5910, the submission of all requests, reports, application submittals and other communications required by the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (Reinforced Plastic

Composites Production, 40 CFR 63.5780—63.5935) must be made to both the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and the Department.

- 14. Under 40 CFR 63.5910, the permittee shall submit compliance reports to the Department and the EPA on a semi-annual basis that include the information required by 40 CFR 63.5910. The first compliance report shall be submitted to the Department and the EPA no later than September 1, 2006 (for April 21, 2006, through June 30, 2006). The second compliance report shall be submitted to the Department and the EPA no later than March 1, 2007 (for April 21, 2006, through December 31, 2006). Each subsequent compliance report shall be submitted to the Department and the EPA no later than September 1 (for July 1 of the previous year through June 30 of the current year) and March 1 (for January 1 through December 31 of the previous year).
- 15. Under the BAT provisions in 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, as well as 40 CFR 63.5805(b) and 63.5810(c), the weighted average combined styrene and MMA (organic HAP) content calculated for the gel coatings used in the gel coating operations at the facility shall comply with the weighted average organic HAP emission limit calculated for the gel coatings listed in Table 3 of 40 CFR Part 63, Subpart WWWW. The permittee shall comply with the all applicable requirements for the weighted averaging compliance method for gel coatings used at the facility, as specified in 40 CFR 63.5810(c). Compliance with the requirement specified in this streamlined permit condition assures compliance with the provisions in 40 CFR 63.5805(b).
- 16. Under the BAT provisions in 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, the materials used in the molding and casting operations at the facility shall not contain styrene monomer in excess of 40% by weight.
- 17. Under the BAT provisions in 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, as well as 40 CFR 63.5895, the permittee shall keep records of the identity, type and amount of each VOC and/or HAP containing material used each month in the molding and casting operations and gel coating operations at the facility. These records shall be retained for a minimum of 5 years and shall be made available to the Department upon request. Compliance with the requirement specified in this streamlined permit condition assures compliance with the provisions in 40 CFR 63.5895(c) and (d) and 63.5920.
- 18. Under the BAT provisions in 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, as well as 40 CFR 63.5895(c), 63.5900(a)(2), 63.5915(c) and 63.5920, the permittee shall keep records of the supporting calculations for weighted average organic HAP content calculated for gel coatings used in the gel coating operations at the facility for each 12 CMP on a monthly basis and shall verify compliance with the weighted average organic HAP emission limit in any 12 CMP. The records shall clearly show both the weighted average organic HAP content and the weighted average organic HAP emission limit over each individual month and over each 12 CMP. These records shall be retained for a minimum of 5 years and shall be made available to the Department upon request. Compliance with the requirement specified in this streamlined permit condition assures compliance with the provisions in 40 CFR 63.5900(a)(2), 63.5915(c) and 63.5920.
- 19. The permittee shall keep records of the supporting calculations for total combined styrene and MMA emissions from the gel coating operations at the facility on a monthly basis and shall verify compliance with the total

combined styrene and MMA emission limitation in any 12 CMP. These records shall be retained for a minimum of 5 years and shall be made available to the Department upon request.

- 20. The permittee shall keep records of the supporting calculations for styrene emissions from the molding and casting operations at the facility on a monthly basis and shall verify compliance with the styrene emission limitation in any 12 CMP. These records shall be retained for a minimum of 5 years and shall be made available to the Department upon request.
- 21. The permittee shall keep records of the supporting calculations for VOC emissions from the mold release operations at the facility on a monthly basis and shall verify compliance with the VOC emission limitation in any 12 CMP. These records shall be retained for a minimum of 5 years and shall be made available to the Department upon request.
- 22. The permittee shall keep records of the supporting calculations for total combined HAP emissions from the mold release operations at the facility on a monthly basis and shall verify compliance with the total combined HAP emission limitation in any 12 CMP. These records shall be retained for a minimum of 5 years and shall be made available to the Department upon request.
- 23. The permittee shall submit reports to the Department on a semi-annual basis that include the records of the identity, type and amount of each VOC and/or HAP containing material used each month in the molding and casting operations and gel coating operations at the facility. The semi-annual reports shall be submitted to the Department no later than March 1 (for January 1 through December 31 of the previous year) and September 1 (for July 1 of the previous year through June 30 of the current year).
- 24. The permittee shall submit reports to the Department on a semi-annual basis that include the supporting calculations used to verify compliance with the total combined styrene and MMA emission limitation for the gel coating operations at the facility in any 12 CMP. The semi-annual reports shall be submitted to the Department no later than March 1 (for January 1 through December 31 of the previous year) and September 1 (for July 1 of the previous year through June 30 of the current year).
- 25. The permittee shall submit reports to the Department on a semi-annual basis that include the supporting calculations used to verify compliance with the styrene emission limitation for the molding and casting operations at the facility in any 12 CMP. The semi-annual reports shall be submitted to the Department no later than March 1 (for January 1 through December 31 of the previous year) and September 1 (for July 1 of the previous year through June 30 of the current year).
- 26. The permittee shall submit reports to the Department on a semi-annual basis that include the supporting calculations used to verify compliance with the VOC emission limitation for the mold release operations at the facility in any 12 CMP. The semi-annual reports shall be submitted to the Department no later than March 1 (for January 1 through December 31 of the previous year) and September 1 (for July 1 of the previous year through June 30 of the current year).
- 27. The permittee shall submit reports to the Department on a semi-annual basis that include the supporting calculations used to verify compliance with the total combined HAP emission limitation for the mold release

- operations at the facility in any 12 CMP. The semi-annual reports shall be submitted to the Department no later than March 1 (for January 1 through December 31 of the previous year) and September 1 (for July 1 of the previous year through June 30 of the current year).
- 28. Under the BAT provisions in 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, the permittee shall keep all containers of gel coating, resin and any other VOC and/or HAP containing material associated with the molding and casting operations and gel coating operations at the facility closed when not in actual use.
- 29. Under 40 CFR 63.5895(c), at all times, the permittee shall maintain necessary parts for routine repairs of all monitoring equipment associated with the molding and casting operations and gel coating operations at the facility.
- 30. Under the BAT provisions in 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, the permittee shall only use nonatomizing spray technology for the applying clear and white/off-white gel coatings used in the gel coating operations at the facility. The permittee shall only use high-volume low-pressure spray technology for applying all other gel coatings used in the gel coating operations at the facility.
- 31. Under 40 CFR 63.5796, the permittee shall calculate the total combined styrene and MMA emissions from the gel coating operations at the facility by using the applicable equations found in Table 1 of 40 CFR Part 63, Subpart WWWW.
- 32. The permittee shall calculate the styrene emissions from the molding and casting operations at the facility by using the following equation.
- styrene emission (pounds) = resin usage (pounds) * %styrene in resin (by weight)/100 * 0.03
- 33. The molding and casting operations and gel coating operations at the facility include the following. The Yellow Line is a simulated marble bathroom sink gel coating and molding operation incorporating a Respecta model DB VaC 11/10-20 molding machine to mix the casting resin and a Binks spray booth to house the gel coating operation. The Blue Line is a simulated marble bathroom sink gel coating and molding operation incorporating a Respecta model DB VaC 11/10-20 molding machine to mix the casting resin and a Binks spray booth to house the gel coating operation. The Green Line is a simulated marble bathroom sink gel coating and molding operation incorporating a Respecta model DB VaC 11/10-20 molding machine to mix the casting resin and a Binks spray booth to house the gel coating operation. The Press Line is a simulated marble bathroom sink gel coating and molding operation incorporating a Respecta model DB 11/8-15/5K molding machine to mix the casting resin and a Binks spray booth to house the FANUC robotic gel coating operation. The PM emissions from the gel coating operation in each Binks spray booth shall be controlled by dry filters located at the back of each spray booth. The molding and casting operations and gel coating operations at the facility also include a Hobart batch mixer for special tops and mold preparation and release operations at the facility.
- 34. Under the BAT provisions in 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, the emission of acetone from cleanup activities throughout the facility shall not exceed 26.0 tons in any 12 CMP.
- 35. Under the BAT provisions in 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, there shall be no emission of HAPs from cleanup activities throughout the facility, except for

methylene chloride. The emission of methylene chloride from cleanup activities throughout the facility shall not exceed 4.5 tons in any 12 CMP.

- 36. Under the BAT provisions in 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, the emission of VOCs from cleanup activities throughout the facility shall not exceed 1.0 ton in any 12 CMP.
- 37. Cleanup activities throughout the facility are subject to 40 CFR Part 63, Subpart WWWW (National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants: Reinforced Plastic Composites Production). The permittee shall comply with all the applicable requirements specified in 40 CFR 63.5780—63.5935 for cleanup activities throughout the facility.
- 38. Under the BAT provisions in 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, methylene chloride shall only be used to clean cured resin from application equipment, which includes any equipment that directly contacts resin. Compliance with the requirement specified in this streamlined permit condition assures compliance with the provisions in 40 CFR 63.5805(b).
- 39. The permittee shall submit keep records of the identity, type and amount of each acetone and/or HAP containing material used each month in cleanup activities throughout the facility. These records shall be retained for a minimum of 5 years and shall be made available to the Department upon request.
- 40. The permittee shall keep records of the supporting calculations for acetone emissions from cleanup activities throughout the facility on a monthly basis and shall verify compliance with the acetone emission limitation in any 12 CMP. These records shall be retained for a minimum of 5 years and shall be made available to the Department upon request.
- 41. The permittee shall keep records of the supporting calculations for methylene chloride emissions from cleanup activities throughout the facility on a monthly basis and shall verify compliance with the methylene chloride emission limitation in any 12 CMP. These records shall be retained for a minimum of 5 years and shall be made available to the Department upon request.
- 42. The permittee shall keep records of the supporting calculations for VOC emissions from cleanup activities throughout the facility on a monthly basis and shall verify compliance with the VOC emission limitation in any 12 CMP. These records shall be retained for a minimum of 5 years and shall be made available to the Department upon request.
- 43. The permittee shall submit reports to the Department on a semi-annual basis that include the records of the identity, type and amount of each acetone and/or HAP containing material used each month in cleanup activities throughout the facility. The semi-annual reports shall be submitted to the Department no later than March 1 (for January 1 through December 31 of the previous year) and September 1 (for July 1 of the previous year through June 30 of the current year).
- 44. The permittee shall submit reports to the Department on a semi-annual basis that include the supporting calculations used to verify compliance with the acetone emission limitation for cleanup activities throughout the facility in any 12 CMP. The semi-annual reports shall be submitted to the Department no later than March 1 (for January 1 through December 31 of the previous year) and September 1 (for July 1 of the previous year through June 30 of the current year).

45. The permittee shall submit reports to the Department on a semi-annual basis that include the supporting calculations used to verify compliance with the methylene chloride emission limitation for cleanup activities throughout the facility in any 12 CMP. The semi-annual reports shall be submitted to the Department no later than March 1 (for January 1 through December 31 of the previous year) and September 1 (for July 1 of the previous year through June 30 of the current year).

- 46. The permittee shall submit reports to the Department on a semi-annual basis that include the supporting calculations used to verify compliance with the VOC emission limitation for cleanup activities throughout the facility in any 12 CMP. The semi-annual reports shall be submitted to the Department no later than March 1 (for January 1 through December 31 of the previous year) and September 1 (for July 1 of the previous year through June 30 of the current year).
- 47. Under the BAT provisions in 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, the permittee may flush all solvent used for spray line cleaning associated with cleanup activities throughout the facility into closed containers as a solid stream and/or soak spray lines and spray guns in closed containers; under no circumstance shall the permittee remove cleanup solvent from spray lines by spraying through a spray gun so that the solvent exits the gun as an atomized or shower spray. The permittee shall keep all containers of cleanup solvent associated with cleanup activities throughout the facility closed when not in actual use and store all solvent-wet rags, and the like in closed containers when not in actual use. Under no circumstances shall the permittee dispose of waste solvent associated with cleanup activities throughout the facility via evaporation or treat or pretreat solvent-wet rags, and the like prior to disposal or reuse by subjecting them to air drying or any other means of solvent removal that would unnecessarily cause solvent to be evaporated into the air.
- 48. This facility is subject to 40 CFR Part 63, Subpart WWWW (National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants: Reinforced Plastic Composites Production). The permittee shall comply with all the applicable requirements specified in 40 CFR 63.5780—63.5935.
- 49. Conditions contained in TVOP 08-00004 remain in effect unless superseded or amended by conditions contained in this plan approval. If there is a conflict between a condition contained in this plan approval and a condition contained in TVOP 08-00004, the permittee shall comply with the condition contained in this plan approval.

A copy of the plan approval application and the Department's review is available for public review between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. at the Department's Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. Appointments for scheduling a review may be made by calling the Department at (570) 327-3693. Written comments or requests for a public hearing should be directed to Muhammad Q. Zaman, Chief, Facilities Permitting Section, Department of Environmental Protection, Air Quality Program, Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, (570) 327-0512.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, George Monasky, New Source Review Chief, (814) 332-6940. 25-025I: General Electric Transportation Systems—Erie Plant (2901 East Lake Road, Room 9-201, Erie, PA 16531) for increase in VOC emission limitation for the VPI System (Source 176) in Lawrence Park Township, Erie County. This is a Title V facility. The public notice is required for sources required to obtain a Plan Approval at Title V facilities in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.44. This plan approval will, in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.450, be incorporated into the Title V operating permit through an administrative amendment at a later date. The source shall comply with the following conditions, which will satisfy the requirements of 25 Pa. Code § 127.12b (pertaining to plan approval terms and conditions) and will demonstrate Best Available Technology for the source:

- The VOC emissions from this source shall not exceed 13.1 tpy based on a 12-month consecutive period.
- All the current Title V permit conditions are included in this plan approval except for the old VOC emission limit of 5.1 tpy has been replaced by the previously noted condition.

OPERATING PERMITS

Intent to Issue Title V Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, Edward Jurdones Brown, Facilities Permitting Chief, (484) 250-5920.

23-00023: United Parcel Service—UPS, Philadelphia Air HUB (1 Hog Island Road, Philadelphia, PA 19153) for renewal of a Title V facility in Tinicum Township, Delaware County. The permit is. No changes have taken place at this facility since the previously issued TV Operating Permit, issued June 4, 2001. The facility's sources includes 33 Space Heaters, 4 Emergency Generators, Gasoline, Diesel and Jet Fuel Storage and Dispensing, Parts Washer Solvent, VM Washing, Vehicle Repair, Jet Deicing Operations and Damaged Packages. The major emissions of from the facility are VOC and NOx. The total VOC emissions from all of the air contamination sources at this facility shall not exceed a facility wide limit of 24.93 tons per year in any consecutive 12-month period. This facility is not subjected to CAM. The permit will include monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, Ronald Davis, New Source Review Chief, (717) 705-4702.

22-05047: Dura-Bond Pipe, LLC (2716 South Front Street, Steelton, PA 17113) for their pipe and structural shapes manufacturing facility in Steelton Borough, **Dauphin County**. The facility's major sources of emissions are from manufacturing and coating operations. The emissions at this facility include HAPs and VOCs emissions from the coating operations, NOx, SOx and CO emissions from combustion of natural gas, PM from surface cleaning operations and emissions from welding. The facility is designated as a Title V facility because it has the potential to emit more than 25 tons of combined HAP. The Title V Operating Permit, number 22-05047, will contain monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

Department of Public Health, Air Management Services: 321 University Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19104, Edward Braun, Chief, (215) 685-9476.

V05-008: Inolex Chemical Co. (Jackson and Swanson Streets, Philadelphia, PA 19148) for operation of a chemical manufacturing facility in the City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. The facility's air emission sources include a 52 mmBtu/hr boiler (limited to 49 mmBtu/hr), a 20 mmBtu/hr boiler, a 6.5 mmBtu/hr boiler, 7 reactors, a reactor tank, a distillation column, a deodorizer tank, two preblend tanks, a vent condenser and an adipic silo. The facility's air emission control devices include two scrubbers and two baghouses.

The operating permit will be issued under 25 Pa. Code, Philadelphia Code Title 3 and Air Management Regulation XIII. Permit copies and other supporting information are available for public inspection at AMS, 321 University Ave., Philadelphia, PA 19104. For further information, contact Edward Wiener (215) 685-9426.

Persons wishing to file protest or comments on this operating permit must submit the protest or comments within 30 days from the date of this notice. Protests or comments filed with AMS must include a concise statement of the objections to the permit issuance and the relevant facts upon which the objections are based. Based upon the information received during the public comment period, AMS may modify the operating permit or schedule a public hearing. The hearing notice will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a local newspaper at least 30 days before the hearing.

Intent to Issue Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, Ronald Davis, New Source Review Chief, (717) 705-4702.

38-03016: PA Precision Cast Parts, Inc. (521 North 3rd Street, P. O. Box 1429, Lebanon, PA 17042) for an operating permit to manufacture steel investment castings at their site in the City of Lebanon, **Lebanon County**. Emissions are estimated to be less than 10 tons per year of VOCs. The State-only Operating Permit will contain additional recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, David Aldenderfer, Program Manager, (570) 327-3637.

17-00008: Triangle Suspension Systems, Inc. (P. O. Box 425, Du Bois, PA 15801) for operation of an automotive and truck spring manufacturing facility in Sandy Township, **Clearfield County**.

The facility incorporates two rust inhibitor dip tanks, 18 natural gas-fired annealing, draw, and the like furnaces, 67 natural gas-fired heaters and two solvent cold cleaning machines. The VOC emissions from the facility will be limited to less than 50 tons per year and the nitrogen oxides, CO, PM including PM10 and SOx emissions are not expected to exceed 21.61, 4.54, 1.62 and .13 tons per year, respectively.

The facility is not a major (Title V) facility for any air contaminant.

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) proposes to incorporate into the operating permit to be issued conditions requiring compliance with all applicable regulatory requirements pertaining to air contamination sources and the emission of air contaminants as well as conditions previously established in Operating Permit 17-318-016, issued on December 21, 1995.

The previously-established conditions include:

- 1. A condition limiting the total combined VOC emissions from the entire facility to less than 50 tons in any 12-consecutive month period.
- 2. A condition limiting the amount of thinner added to the amber dip tank to no more than 1 gallon for every 2.75 gallons of rust inhibitor coating material added to the tank (on an annual average basis).
- 3. A condition requiring the springs coated in the amber dip tank to be drained over the dip tank for as long as possible before moving them to the drying area.
- 4. A condition limiting the rust inhibitor coating materials and thinners used in the amber dip tank to those identified in Plan Approval Application 17-318-016 unless prior Department approval is obtained to use other coatings and thinners.
- 5. A condition requiring the maintenance of records of rust inhibitor coating material and thinner usage in the amber dip tank.

The Department additionally proposes to incorporate into the operating permit to be issued a number of new conditions including:

- 1. A condition limiting the total combined emission of any single HAP from the entire facility to less than 10 tons in any 12-consecutive month period and the total combined emission of all HAPs to less than 25 tons in any 12-consecutive month period.
- 2. A condition requiring the maintenance of records as are necessary to verify compliance with the VOC and HAP facility-wide emission limitations.
- 3. A condition limiting the total combined amount of rust inhibitor coating materials used in the two dip tanks to 11,891 gallons in any 12-consecutive month period, of which no more than 10,899 gallons shall have a VOC content in excess of 2.80 pounds per gallon and none shall have a VOC content in excess of 3.14 pounds per gallon.
- 4. A condition limiting the total combined amount of thinners used in the two dip tanks to 1,048 gallons in any 12-consecutive month period, of which no more than 948 gallons shall have a VOC content in excess of 7.40 pounds per gallon and none shall have a VOC content in excess of 7.94 pounds per gallon.
- 5. A condition prohibiting the use of the two dip tanks to apply coatings other than rust inhibitor coatings unless prior Department approval is obtained.
- 6. A condition requiring the maintenance of rust inhibitor coating material and thinner usage in the black dip tank.
- 7. A condition requiring the semi-annual submission of reports of rust inhibitor coating material and thinner usage in each of the two dip tanks.
- 8. Conditions limiting the fuel used in the furnaces and heaters to natural gas.
- **17-00061: Junior Coal Contracting, Inc.** (2330 Six Mile Road, Philipsburg, PA 16866) for operation of coal processing facility (Leslie Tipple) in Decatur Township, **Clearfield County**.

The facility incorporates a raw coal feed bin, a rotary breaker, a radial stacking conveyor, five additional conveyors, various coal stockpiles, truck and railcar loading operations and a 375 horsepower diesel engine/generator. The air contaminant emissions from the facility are not expected to exceed 5.66 tons of NOx, 5.53 tons of CO, .81 ton of VOCs, .34 ton of SOx and 27.58 tons of PM including PM10 per year.

The facility is not a major (Title V) facility for any air contaminant.

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) proposes to incorporate into the operating permit to be issued conditions requiring compliance with all applicable regulatory requirements pertaining to air contamination sources and the emission of air contaminants as well as conditions previously established in Plan Approval 17-305-020A, issued on October 5, 2004.

These previously-established conditions include:

- 1. A condition limiting the amount of coal processed by the facility to no more than 437,500 tons in any 12consecutive month period.
- 2. A condition requiring all trucks entering or exiting the facility by means of a public roadway to be tarped or otherwise covered unless empty.
- 3. A condition requiring the first 300 feet of the facility entrance road to be paved and the remainder up to the tipple area to be covered with 1B limestone.
- 4. A condition limiting vehicle speed on facility roadways to no more than 5 miles per hour.
- 5. A condition requiring an operable water truck equipped with a pressurized spray bar and pressurized hose or nozzle connection to be maintained on site for the control of dust from roadways and stockpile areas.
- 6. A condition requiring the rotary breaker to be enclosed except for a feed opening and a discharge opening.
- 7. A condition requiring the raw coal feed bin to be equipped with a roof and three sides.
- 8. A condition requiring the height of the stacking conveyor to be adjusted to maintain a maximum coal free-fall distance of less than 5 feet at all times.
- 9. A condition limiting the maximum height of any coal stockpile to 30 feet above grade.
- 10. A condition requiring all conveyors to be partially or fully enclosed and all material transfer points to be enclosed.
- 11. A condition requiring the front-end loader bucket-to-truck bed and bucket-to-railcar height to be kept to a minimum during loading operations.
- 12. A condition prohibiting the operation of the diesel engine for more than 2,500 hours in any 12-consecutive month period.
- 13. A condition limiting the sulfur content of the diesel fuel used in the diesel engine to .3% by weight.
- 14. A condition limiting the emissions from the diesel engine to 5.66 tons of NOx, 5.53 tons of CO, .81 ton of VOCs and .34 ton of SOx in any 12-consecutive month period.
- 15. A condition requiring the maintenance of records of the amount of coal loaded out from the facility each month and the number of hours the diesel engine operates each month.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, Eric Gustafson Facilities Permitting Chief, (814) 332-6940.

25-00984: Harrison Machine Co. (3118 Station Road, Erie, PA 16510-6502) for a Natural Minor Operating Permit to operate a metal products fabrication and surface coating operation in Wesleyville Borough, **Erie County**.

COAL AND NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P. S. §§ 30.51—30.66); and The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1406.1—1406.21). Mining activity permits issued in response to applications will also address the applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

The following permit applications to conduct mining activities have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection (Department). A copy of an application is available for inspection at the district mining office indicated before an application. Where a 401 Water Quality Certification is needed for any aspect of a particular proposed mining activity, the submittal of the permit application will serve as the request for certification.

Written comments, objections or requests for informal conferences on applications may be submitted by any person or any officer or head of any Federal, State or local government agency or authority to the Department at the district mining office indicated before an application within 30 days of this publication, or within 30 days

after the last publication of the applicant's newspaper advertisement, as provided by 25 Pa. Code §§ 77.121—77.123 and 86.31—86.34.

Where any of the mining activities listed will have discharges of wastewater to streams, the Department will incorporate NPDES permits into the mining activity permits issued in response to these applications. NPDES permits will contain, at a minimum, technology-based effluent limitations as identified in this notice for the respective coal and noncoal applications. In addition, more restrictive effluent limitations, restrictions on discharge volume or restrictions on the extent of mining which may occur will be incorporated into a mining activity permit, when necessary, for compliance with water quality standards (in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 93 and 95). Persons or agencies who have requested review of NPDES permit requirements for a particular mining activity within the previously mentioned public comment period will be provided with a 30-day period to review and submit comments on the requirements.

Written comments or objections should contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting comments or objections; the application number; and a statement of sufficient detail to inform the Department on the basis of comment or objection and relevant facts upon which it is based. Requests for an informal conference must contain the name, address and telephone number of requestor; the application number; a brief summary of the issues to be raised by the requestor at the conference; and a statement whether the requestor wishes to have the conference conducted in the locality of the proposed mining activities.

Coal Applications Received

Effluent Limits—The following coal mining applications that include an NPDES permit application will be subject to, at a minimum, the following technology-based effluent limitations for discharges of wastewater to streams:

| Parameter | 30-Day Average | Daily Maximum | Instantaneous Maximum |
|--|---------------------------------|---|--|
| Iron (total) Manganese (total) Suspended solids pH* | 3.0 mg/l 2.0 mg/l 35 mg/l | 6.0 mg/l 4.0 mg/l 70 mg/l greater than 6 | 7.0 mg/l 5.0 mg/l 90 mg/l .0; less than 9.0 |
| Alkalinity greater than acidity* | | | |

^{*} The parameter is applicable at all times.

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applied to: (1) surface runoff (resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event) from active mining areas, active areas disturbed by coal refuse disposal activities and mined areas backfilled and revegetated; and (2) drainage (resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 1-year 24-hour event) from coal refuse disposal piles.

California District Office: 25 Technology Drive, Coal Center, PA 15423, (724) 769-1100.

16831604 and NPDES Permit No. PA0100196, RFI Energy, Inc. (555 Philadelphia Street, Indiana, PA 15701), to renew the permit for the Shannon Preparation Plant in Piney and Toby Townships, **Clarion County** and related NPDES permit. No additional discharges. Application received December 21, 2005.

30831303 and NPDES Permit No. PA0013511, Cumberland Coal Resources, LP (158 Portal Road, P.O. Box 1020, Waynesburg, PA 15370), to revise the permit for the Cumberland Mine in Center, Franklin and Wayne Townships, **Greene County** to add acreage for the west longwall expansion. Pursley Creek and Turkey Hollow Creek may be affected by this mining. Underground Acres Proposed 3,005.0, SCP acres proposed 4,341.0. No additional discharges. Application received August 8, 2005.

30841313 and NPDES Permit No. PA0022594, Consolidation Coal Company (1800 Washington Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15241), to revise the permit for the Dilworth Mine in Jefferson Township, Greene County to change the land use for 5.3 acres at the No. 3 Airshaft site from unmanaged natural habitat to industrial/commercial. No additional discharges. Application received October 3, 2005.

32841302 and NPDES Permit No. PA0007803, Pennsylvania Mines, LLC (P. O. Box 367, Ebensburg, PA), to renew the permit for the Greenwich North No. 1/South No. 2 Mine in Green Township, **Indiana County** and Susquehanna Township, **Cambria County** and related NPDES permit for reclamation only. No additional discharges. Application received January 24, 2006.

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, (814) 472-1900.

11020103 and NPDES No. PA0249335. Gator Coal, LP, P. O. Box 418, Elderton, PA 15736-0418, transfer of an existing bituminous surface auger mine from L & J Energy Company, P. O. Box J, Grampian, PA 16838, located in Susquehanna Township, Cambria County, affecting 324.5 acres. Receiving streams: Douglas Run; Peg Run; West Branch of Susquehanna River classified for the following use: CWF; CWF; WWF. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received February 16, 2006.

Permit No. 56960104 and NPDES No. PA0234150. Shade Mining Company, 118 Runway Road, P. O. Box 130, Friedens, PA 15541, permit renewal for reclamation only of a bituminous surface mine in Shade Township, Somerset County, affecting 34.4 acres. Receiving streams: UNTs to Oven Run, classified for the following use: CWF. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received February 21, 2006.

Greensburg District Mining Office: Armbrust Building, R.R., 2 Box 603-C, Greensburg, PA 15601-0982, (724) 925-5500.

65060102 and NPDES Permit No. PA0250864. Coal Loaders, Inc. (210 East Main St., P. O. Box 556, Ligonier, PA 15658). Application for commencement, operation and reclamation of a bituminous surface mine, located in Fairfield Township, **Westmoreland County**, affecting 85.5 acres. Receiving streams: UNT to Hannas Run, classified for CWF usage and UNT to Hypocrite Creek, classified for TSF usage. There is no potable water supply intake within 10 miles downstream from the point of discharge. Application received: February 21, 2006.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, (570) 621-3118.

54683043R4. Jeddo-Highland Coal Company (46 Public Square, Suite 600, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701), renewal of an existing anthracite surface mine operation in Mahanoy Township, **Schuylkill County** affecting 1,328.0 acres. Receiving stream: none. Application received February 16, 2006.

40663034R4. Pagnotti Enterprises, Inc. (46 Public Square, Suite 600, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701), renewal of an existing anthracite surface mine operation in Foster Township, **Luzerne County** affecting 360.0 acres, receiving stream: none. Application received February 16, 2006.

Noncoal Applications Received

Effluent Limits

The following noncoal mining applications that include an NPDES permit application will be subject to, at a minimum, the following technology-based effluent limitations for discharges of wastewater to streams:

Parameter
suspended solids
Alkalinity exceeding acidity¹
pH¹
The parameter is applicable at all times.

30-day
AverageDaily
MaximumInstantaneous
Maximum35 mg/l70 mg/l90 mg/l

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applied to surface runoff resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event. If coal will be extracted incidental to the extraction of noncoal minerals, at a minimum, the technology-based effluent limitations identified under coal applications will apply to discharges of wastewater to streams.

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, (814) 342-8200.

14060801. A & A Construction Co., Inc. (1262 Ridge Road, Clarence, PA 16829), commencement, operation and restoration of a small noncoal (industrial minerals—topsoil, gravel, shale, sandrock) strip mine operation in Burnside and Snow Shoe Townships, **Centre County**, affecting 2 acres. Receiving stream: UNT to North Fork Beech Creek. Application received February 13, 2006.

17010301. Onyx Greentree Landfill, LLC (635 Toby Road, Kersey, PA 15846), revision to existing Noncoal Surface Mine for change in land use in Huston Township, **Clearfield County**, affecting 26 acres. Receiving stream: UNTs. Application received: February 3, 2006.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, (570) 621-3118.

6175SM3C2. Eastern Industries, Inc. (4401 Camp Meeting Road, Suite 200, Center Valley, PA 18034), depth correction for a quarry operation in Coal Township, **Northumberland County** affecting 185.9 acres. Receiving stream: none. Application received February 15, 2006.

greater than 6.0; less than 9.0

6276SM4C4 and NPDES Permit No. PA0613142. Martin Limestone, Inc. (P. O. Box 550, Blue Ball, PA 17506), renewal of NPDES Permit for discharge of treated mine drainage from a quarry operation in Honey Brook and Caernarvon Townships, **Chester and Lancaster Counties**. Receiving stream: West Brandywine Creek, classified for the following uses: TSF and MF. Application received February 17, 2006.

FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT, SECTION 401

The following permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for 401 Water Quality Certification have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection (Department). Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341) requires the State to certify that the involved projects will not violate the applicable provisions of sections 301—303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317) as well as relevant State requirements. Persons objecting to ap-

proval of a request for certification under section 401 of the FWPCA or to the issuance of a Dam Permit, Water Obstruction and Encroachment Permit or the approval of an Environmental Assessment must submit comments, suggestions or objections within 30 days of the date of this notice, as well as questions, to the regional office noted before the application. Comments should contain the name, address and telephone number of the person commenting, identification of the certification request to which the comments or objections are addressed and a concise statement of comments, objections or suggestions including the relevant facts upon which they are based.

The Department may conduct a fact-finding hearing or an informal conference in response to comments if deemed necessary. Individuals will be notified, in writing, of the time and place of a scheduled hearing or conference concerning the certification request to which the comment, objection or suggestion relates. Maps, drawings and other data pertinent to the certification request are available for inspection between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. on each working day at the regional office noted before the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend a hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings should contact the specified program. TDD users should contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Applications received under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and requests for certification under section 401(a) of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)).

WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

E28-328: Hamilton Township Municipal Authority, 1270 Crottlestown Road, Chambersburg, PA 17201-9435 in Hamilton Township, **Franklin County**, ACOE Baltimore County.

To maintain an existing sanitary sewer pump station, fill and grading within the 100-year floodplain of a UNT to Back Creek (TSF). The project is located off Frank Road approximately halfway down Fern Lane (Chambersburg, PA Quadrangle N: 9.1 inches; W: 12.5 inches; Latitude: 39° 55′ 30″; Longitude: 77° 42′ 49″) in Hamilton Township, Franklin County.

E22-502: Colonial Country Club, 4901 Linglestown Road, Harrisburg, PA 17112-0098 in Lower Paxton Township, **Dauphin County**, ACOE Baltimore District.

To construct and maintain a 40-inch wide, 30-foot long wooden arch bridge with an underclearance of 3 feet and a normal clear span of 30 feet over a UNT to Paxton Creek (WWF) at a site (Harrisburg East, PA Quadrangle, N: 15.5 inches; W: 7.7 inches; Latitude 40° 20′ 05.5″; Longitude: 76° 48′ 21.9″) on the Colonial Country Club Golf Course to access No. 5 green in Lower Paxton Township, Dauphin County.

Northcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, (570) 327-3636.

E14-484. Houtzdale Municipal Authority, 561 Kirk Street, Houtzdale, PA 16651-1209. Moshannon Creek and Henderson Area Water System Improvements Rush Township, **Centre County**, ACOE Baltimore District (Houtzdale, PA Quadrangle N: 6.92 inches; W: 12.85 inches).

To construct, operate and maintain a surface water intake, raw water transmission lines and treated drinking water distribution lines to extend and supplement the Houtzdale Municipal Authority's existing public drinking water supplies. Construction of the surface water intake, raw water transmission lines and treated drinking water distribution lines will result in a raw water transmission line crossing Moshannon Creek (TSF). Raw water transmission and treated drinking water distribution lines shall be installed beneath streambeds so there will be a minimum of 3 feet of cover between the top of the pipe and the lowest point in the streambed or concrete encased. Trench plugs or clay dikes shall be used at every waterway and wetland crossing to ensure the existing hydrology is not altered. Construction of the surface water intake and monitoring weir shall be conducted during stream low flow and in dry work conditions by dams and pumping or fluming stream flow around work area. Since Moshannon Creek is a wild trout stream, no construction or future repair work of the surface intake and monitoring weir shall be done in or along the stream channel between October 1 and December 31 without the prior written approval of the Fish and Boat Commission. In its entirety, the project will only temporarily impact 1,400 square feet of wetland while permanently impacting 255 feet of waterway that is located along eastern right-of-way of SR 0153 approximately 1.2 miles east of Woodward Township (Clearfield County) Road T-650 and SR 0153.

E17-415. Department of Transportation, Engineering District 2-0, 1924-30 Daisy Street, Clearfield, PA 16830. Realignment of Water Street and Construction of a Flood Control Levee, in Westover Borough, Clearfield County, ACOE Baltimore District (Westover, PA Quadrangle N: 0.45 inch; W: 5.90 inches).

To relocate Westover Borough Water Street; to construct, operate and maintain 1,400 feet of earthen levee within the 100-year floodplain of Chest Creek (CWF); and to install, operate and maintain rock scour protection at SR 3006 Bridge abutments for flood protection. The earthen levee shall be constructed with side slopes that shall not exceed 2 feet horizontal to 1 foot vertical, a top width no less than 10 feet and an elevation that provides for 1 foot of freeboard during the 100-year frequency flood. The project will permanently impact 0.016 acre of wetland and 75 feet of Chest Creek that is located along the eastern right-of-way of SR 0036 upstream of SR 3006 and SR 0036 intersection. The Department of Environmental Protection deems the 0.016 acre of wetland permanently impacted by the project de minimis, and so the permittee shall not be required to mitigate the impact with replacement wetlands. This permit also authorizes construction, operation, maintenance and removal of temporary cofferdams or stream diversions for the installation of the rock scour protection. Installation of the rock scour protection shall be completed during stream low flow and dry work conditions by diverting stream flow around work area. Demolition of all structures between Chest Creek and the levee shall include any existing septic tanks or other waste disposal facilities. Demolition waste, including septic tanks, shall be properly removed, handled and disposed to eliminate any future public health risk.

E17-416. Houtzdale Municipal Authority, 561 Kirk Street, Houtzdale, PA 16651-1209. Moshannon Creek and Henderson Area Water System Improvements, Bigler, Gulich and Woodward Townships and Brisbin and Houtzdale Boroughs, Clearfield County, ACOE Baltimore District (Tipton, PA Quadrangle N: 20.8 inches; W: 16.3 inches).

To construct, operate and maintain a surface water intake, raw water transmission lines and treated drinking water distribution lines to extend and supplement the Houtzdale Municipal Authority's existing public drinking water supplies. Construction of the surface water intake, raw water transmission lines and treated drinking water distribution lines will result in four stream and two wetland impacts that are as follows:

| Stream/Wetland | Structure | Stream Classification | Latitude | Longitude |
|----------------------------|------------------------------|-----------------------|-------------|-------------|
| Moshannon Creek | Surface Intake | HQ-CWF | 40° 44′ 21″ | 78° 22′ 5″ |
| Moshannon Creek | Monitoring Weir | HQ-CWF | 40° 44′ 48″ | 78° 22′ 20″ |
| Moshannon Creek | Utility Line Crossing | TSF | 40° 47′ 17″ | 78° 20′ 20″ |
| Morgan Run | Utility Line Crossing | CWF | 40° 51′ 17″ | 78° 24′ 32″ |
| Moshannon Creek Wetland | Surface Intake | HQ-CWF | 40° 44′ 21″ | 78° 22′ 5″ |
| Moshannon Creek Wetland | Utility Line Crossing | TSF | 40° 47′ 17″ | 78° 20′ 34″ |

Raw water transmission and treated drinking water distribution lines shall be installed beneath streambeds so there will be a minimum of 3 feet of cover between the top of the pipe and the lowest point in the streambed or concrete encased. Trench plugs or clay dikes shall be used at every waterway and wetland crossing to ensure the existing hydrology is not altered. Construction of the surface water intake and monitoring weir shall be conducted during stream low flow and in dry work conditions by dams and pumping or fluming stream flow around work area. Since Moshannon Creek is a wild trout stream, no construction or future repair work of the surface intake and monitoring weir shall be done in or along the stream channel between October 1 and December 31 without the prior written approval of the Fish and Boat Commission. As proposed, the project will only temporarily impact 1,400 square feet of wetland while permanently impacting 255 feet of waterway that is located along eastern right-of-way of SR 0153 approximately 1.2 miles east of Woodward Township Road T-650 and SR 0153.

E47-083. PPL Montour, LLC, PPL, Generation, LLC, 2 N. Ninth Street, Allentown, PA 18101-1179. Flue Gas Desulfurization Scrubber Project in Derry Township, Montour County, Baltimore ACOE District (Washingtonville PA Quadrangle N: 12.5 inches, W: 4.5 inches).

The applicant proposes the retrofit construction of two flue gas desulfurization scrubbers at the Montour Stream Electric Station and to permanently fill 0.97 acre of emergent and 0.85 acre of scrub-shrub wetlands. The wetlands are tributary to Mud Creek, a perennial stream classified as a WWF. The applicant will create 1.9 acres of wetland onsite as mitigation for project impacts.

E49-292. Thomas Gates, R. D. 5, Box 99G, Selinsgrove, PA, 17870. **Stone School Manor** in Point Township, **Northumberland County**, Baltimore ACOE District (Northumberland PA Quadrangle N: 8.6 inches, W: 6.9 inches).

The applicant proposes a 59 lot residential subdivision with roadways, utilities and related infrastructure on a 50.1 acre parcel. The project would result in 0.18 acre of direct and 0.24 acre of indirect impact to emergent wetlands in an agricultural field. The wetlands are in the

watershed of a UNT to Johnson Creek, a perennial stream classified as a CWF. A \$7,500 contribution to the Pennsylvania Wetland Replacement Project is proposed as compensation for the wetland impact.

Southwest Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

E02-1522. Lowries Run Road Trust Agreement, 500 Lowries Run Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15237. To install a concrete block wall in Ross Township, **Allegheny County**, Pittsburgh ACOE District. (Emsworth, PA Quadrangle N: 6.0 inches; W: 7.99 inches and Latitude: 40° 31′ 59″—Longitude: 80° 3′ 27″). The applicant proposes to install a Duro block jumbo concrete block wall to repair steam bank erosion and create stability. The wall will be approximately 10 feet high with a one horizontal to six vertical batter and will not exceed the present height of the bank. Length of stream bank impact is approximately 380 feet.

E11-317. Joseph D. McKelvey, Executive Director, John Murtha-Johnstown Cambria County Airport, 479 Airport Road, Suite 1, Johnstown, PA 15904. To place fill in wetlands in Richland Township, Cambria County, Pittsburgh ACOE District. (Geistown, PA Quadrangle N: 11.7 inches; W: 11.8 inches and Latitude: 40° 18′ 58″—Longitude: 78° 50′ 02.21″). The applicant proposes to place and maintain fill in 0.19 acre of wetland in the watershed of UNTs to Solomons Run (WWF) for the purpose of developing a 19-acre parcel at the airport for construction of storage facilities for military equipment. The applicant proposes to impact 661 linear feet of the channel of said streams and temporarily impact 0.13 acre of wetlands.

E30-214. McHolme-Waynesburg, LLC, 315 Payday Drive, Elizabeth, PA 15037-9442. To place fill in wetlands in Franklin Township, Greene County, Pittsburgh ACOE District. (Waynesburg, PA Quadrangle N: 3.03 inches; W: 0.74 inches and Latitude: 39° 53′ 30″—Longitude: 80° 07′ 49″). The applicant proposes to place and maintain fill in approximately 0.29 acre of wetlands (PEM/PSS) and two UNTs to Coal Lick Run (WWF) for a distance of approximately 1,505.0 linear feet for the

purpose of constructing the Waynesburg Crossing Commercial Development. The project is located on the north side of Rolling Meadows Road, just east form the intersection of Rolling Meadows Road and Interstate Route 79 and will impact 0.29 acre of wetlands and 1,505.0 linear feet of stream channel.

Northwest Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

E10-417, Larry Colonello, 131 Meredith Drive, Mars, PA 16046. Colonello Driveway Across Tributary to Glade Run, in Middlesex Township, **Butler County**, ACOE Pittsburgh District (Valencia, PA Quadrangle N: 40° 42′ 08″; W: 7° 55′ 40″).

To construct and maintain a steel I-beam bridge having a clear, normal span of 22 feet and an underclearance of 6 feet across a tributary to Glade Run and impacting a total of 0.14 acre of adjoining wetland associated with the roadway approach to the bridge for a private driveway extending south from Overbrook Road approximately 0.5 mile east of SR 8. Project proposes contribution to the Pennsylvania Wetland Replacement Fund for compensation for the 0.14 acre of wetland impact.

E37-170, Mohawk Trails Golf Course, 5117 Erie Street, New Castle, PA 16102-9101. Mohawk Trails Golf Course Pond Maintenance and Construction, in Mahoning Township, **Lawrence County**, ACOE Pittsburgh District (Edinburg, PA Quadrangle N: 41° 00′ 10″; W: 80° 26′ 24″).

To conduct the following activities at Mohawk Trails Golf Course west of SR 551 approximately 0.5 mile south of Edinburg:

1. To extend and maintain an existing stream enclosure by an additional 30 feet on the downstream end and associated 0.63 acre of fill (dredged material) in a tributary to Mahoning River.

2. To conduct maintenance dredging activities at five existing impoundments having a total surface area of 3.815 acres in tributaries to Mahoning River within the golf course, including the impoundment associated with D37-053. Anticipated total volume of dredged material is 14,800 cubic yards.

To construct a new nonjurisdictional on-stream dam on a tributary to Mahoning River having a contributory drainage area less than 100 acres, less than 15 feet maximum depth and less than 50 acre-feet of storage. Total length of stream impacted by the embankment and impoundment is indicated to be 169 feet.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENTS

Southwest Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

EA30-002. Stream Restoration Incorporated, 3016 Unionville Road, Cranberry Township, PA 16066. To construct a passive, acid mine drainage treatment system in Dunkard Township, Greene County, Pittsburgh ACOE District (Morgantown North, PA Quadrangle N: 22.3 inches; W: 12.8 inches and Latitude: 39° 44′ 52″—Longitude: 79° 57′ 58″). The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a passive, acid mine drainage treatment system to treat the drainage discharges emanating from the Mathews property. The project will affect a reported 0.70 acre of the PEM wetland and 215 feet of a UNT of Dunkard Creek (WWF) with the collection-system design, which includes a forebay, vertical flow ponds, hybrid horizontal/vertical flow ponds, settling ponds, an oxidation precipitation channel, a horizontal flow limestone bed and approximately 0.75 acre of aerobic wetlands. The project site is on SR 2004, approximately 1,600 feet from its intersection with SR 2011.

STORAGE TANKS

SITE-SPECIFIC INSTALLATION PERMITS

The following Storage Tank Site-Specific Installation Permit application has been received by the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) and is currently under review. Persons wishing to comment on the proposed permit are invited to submit a statement to the Bureau of Waste Management, Division of Storage Tanks, P. O. Box 8763, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8763, within 30 days from the date of this publication. Comments received within this 30-day period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding this application. Responses should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of the comment and the relevant facts upon which it based.

The following applications have been received for Storage Tank Site-Specific Installation Permits under the authority of the Storage Tank Spill Prevention Act (35 P. S. §§ 6021.304, 6021.504, 6021.1101 and 6021.1102) and under 25 Pa. Code Chapter 245, Subchapter C.

SSIP Applicant Name & Application No. Áddress County Municipality Tank Type Tank Capacity 06004 Lake Erie Biofuels, LLC **Erie City** five ASTs storing 142,000 Erie regulated substances gallons total

ACTIONS

THE CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT FINAL ACTIONS TAKEN FOR NATIONAL POLLUTION DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMITS AND WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT (WQM) PERMITS

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has taken the following actions on previously received applications for new, amended and renewed NPDES and WQM permits, applications for permit waivers and Notices of

Intent (NOI) for coverage under general permits. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92 and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing provisions of The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act.

| Location | Permit Authority | Application Type or Category |
|-------------|------------------|--|
| Section I | NPDES | Renewals |
| Section II | NPDES | New or amendment |
| Section III | WQM | Industrial, sewage or animal wastes; discharges to groundwater |
| Section IV | NPDES | MS4 individual permit |
| Section V | NPDES | MS4 permit waiver |
| Section VI | NPDES | Individual permit stormwater construction |
| Section VII | NPDES | NOI for coverage under NPDES general permits |

Sections I—VI contain actions related to industrial, animal or sewage wastes discharges, discharges to groundwater and discharges associated with municipal separate storm sewer systems (MS4), stormwater associated with construction activities and concentrated animal feeding operations (CAFOs). Section VII contains notices for parties who have submitted NOIs for coverage under general NPDES permits. The approval for coverage under general NPDES permits is subject to applicable effluent limitations, monitoring, reporting requirements and other conditions set forth in each general permit. The approval of coverage for land application of sewage sludge or residential septage under applicable general permit is subject to pollutant limitations, pathogen and vector attraction reduction requirements, operational standards, general requirements, management practices and other conditions set forth in the respective permit. Permits and related documents, effluent limitations, permitting requirements and other information are on file and may be inspected and arrangements made for copying at the contact office noted before the action.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal, under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law), to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users should contact the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decision law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, appeals must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

I. NPDES Renewal Permit Actions

| Northeast Region | n: Water Management Program Ma | anager, 2 Public Square, | Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790. | |
|---------------------|---|---------------------------------|-------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| NPDES No. (Type) | Facility Name & Address | County & Municipality | Stream Name (Watershed #) | <i>EPA Waived</i> Y/N ? |
| PAS112202 | BVI Precision Materials Solutions, Inc. 490 Norristown Road Blue Bell PA 19422 | Allentown City Lehigh County | Little Lehigh Creek HQ-CWF 2C | Y |

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4707.

| 700 4707. | | | | |
|---------------------|--|---------------------------------------|------------------------------|----------------------------|
| NPDES No. (Type) | Facility Name & Address | County & Municipality | Stream Name (Watershed #) | <i>EPA Waived</i> Y/N ? |
| PA0014648 (IW) | United Water Pennsylvania 4211 East Park Drive Harrisburg, PA 17111 | Dauphin County Hummelstown Borough | Swatara Creek 7-D | Y |
| PA0083984 (SEW) | Thomas O. Stepp Ranch House Restaurant R. R. 4, Box 4876 Duncannon, PA 17020 | Perry County Watts Township | Susquehanna River 6-C | Y |
| PA0081051 (SEW) | Round Top Campground, LLC Gayle Benson 180 Knight Road Gettysburg, PA 17325 | Adams County Cumberland Township | UNT Plum Creek 13-D | Y |
| PA0083135 (SEW) | Mifflin County School District East Derry Elementary School 103 Green Avenue Lewistown, PA 17044-2320 | Mifflin County Derry Township | Jacks Creek 12-A | Y |

| NPDES No. (Type) | Facility Name & Address | County & Municipality | Stream Name (Watershed #) | <i>EPA Waived</i> Y/N ? |
|---------------------|--|--|--|----------------------------|
| PA0086754 (IW) | East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc. Daniel Dellicker Deka Road Lyon Station, PA 19536 | Berks County Maxatawny Township | Receiving waters of Sacony Creek 3-B | Y |
| PAR10O392R | Martin Murray P. O. Box 332 Lemoyne, PA 17055 | West Donegal Township Lancaster County | Conewago Creek TSF-TSF | Y |
| PA0040860 (IW) | Delaware County Solid Waste Authority Rolling Hills Landfill 583 Longview Road Boyertown, PA 19512 | Earl and Oley Townships Berks County | Manatawny Creek and Furnace Run 3-C | Y |
| PA0087271 (IW) | East Petersburg Borough (Koser Road Spring Facility) 6040 Main Street East Petersburg, PA 17520 | Lancaster County Manheim Township | UNT Little Conestoga Creek 7-J | Y |
| Northcentral Reg | ion: Water Management Program . | Manager, 208 West Third | Street, Williamsport, PA 17 | 7701. |
| NPDES No. (Type) | Facility Name & Address | County & Municipality | Stream Name (Watershed #) | <i>EPA Waived</i> Y/N ? |
| PA0036773 SP | Shinglehouse Borough P. O. Box 156 Shinglehouse, PA 16748 | Potter County Shinglehouse Borough | Honeoye Creek 16C | Y |
| Southwest Region | n: Water Management Program Ma | anager, 400 Waterfront Dri | ive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4 | 1745. |
| NPDES No. (Type) | Facility Name & Address | County & Municipality | Stream Name (Watershed #) | <i>EPA Waived</i> Y/N |
| PA0024171 Sewage | Cambria Township Sewer Authority P. O. Box 247 Revloc, PA 15948 | Cambria County Cambria Township | Elk Creek | Y |
| PA0218600 Sewage | Arthur J. Leonard 310 Spang Road Baden, PA 15005 | Somerset County Middlecreek Township | Laurel Hill Creek | Y |
| Northwest Region | n: Water Management Program Ma | anager, 230 Chestnut Stree | et, Meadville, PA 16335-348 | <i>31.</i> |
| NPDES No. (Type) | Facility Name & Address | County & Municipality | Stream Name (Watershed #) | <i>EPA Waived</i> Y/N ? |
| PA0223107 | Big Run Area Municipal Authority R. D. 2 Box 126A Punxsutawney, PA 15767 | Henderson Township Jefferson County | Mahoning Creek 17-D | Y |
| PA0104078 | Anderson Mobile Home Park 128 North Maysville Road Greenville, PA 16125 | West Salem Township Mercer County | UNT to Big Run | Y |
| DA 0001770 | D I (I Cl (d) d | T TO 1. | INTER DO I | 3.7 |

II. New or Expanded Facility Permits, Renewal of Major Permits and EPA Nonwaived Permit Actions

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Robert L. Shuttleworth

St. Marys, PA 15857

923 Fern Road

PA0221759

NPDES Permit No. PA0244121, Sewage, Michael and Cindy Tryniszewski, 131 Shea Lane, Glenmoore, PA 19343. This proposed facility is located in Upper Uwchlan Township, Chester County.

Jones Township

Elk County

UNT to East Branch

Clarion River

17-A

Y

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Approval for a new NPDES permit to discharge 500 gpd of treated sewage from a single residential sewage treatment plant into a UNT to Black Horse Creek in Watershed 3H.

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4707.

NPDES Permit No. PA0085120, Amendment No. 1, Sewage, Altoona City Water Authority, Bill Loy, 20 Greenwood Road, Altoona, PA 16602-7114. This proposed facility is located in Juniata Township, Blair County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Authorization to discharge from Plane Nine Treatment Plant to Blair Gap Run in Watershed 11-A.

Southwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

NPDES Permit No. PA0253138, Industrial Waste, **Almatis, Inc.**, 501 West Park Road, Leetsdale, PA 15056-1018. This proposed facility is located in Leetsdale Borough, **Allegheny County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Discharge of NCCW and stormwater.

NPDES Permit No. PAS146102, Industrial Waste, **International Paper**, 10 Wilson Road, Eighty Four, PA 15330. This proposed facility is located in North Strabane Township, **Washington County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Issuance of amendment of NPDES permit to reflect a new stormwater outfall. Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

NPDES Permit No. PA0239674, Sewage, **Cooper Lake Farms, Inc.**, 205 Currie Road, Slippery Rock, PA 16057. This proposed facility is located in Worth Township, **Butler County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This facility is authorized to discharge to Muddy Creek in Watershed 20-C.

NPDES Permit No. PA0239704, Sewage, Dawn Oesterling, 176 Church Road, Slippery Rock, PA 16057. This proposed facility is located in West Liberty Borough, Butler County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This is a single residence sewage treatment plant discharging to Hogue Run, 20-C.

III. WQM Industrial Waste and Sewerage Actions under The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001)

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

WQM Permit No. WQG02460605, Sewerage, **Skippack Township Sewer Authority**, 4089 Heckler Road, Skippack, PA 19474. This proposed facility is located in Skippack Township, **Montgomery County**.

Description of Action/Activity: Construction and operation of a sewer extension.

WQM Permit No. WQG02150604, Sewerage, **Moser Builders, Inc.**, 1171 Lancaster Avenue, Suite 201, Berwyn, PA 19312. This proposed facility is located in Upper Uwchlan Township, **Chester County**.

Description of Action/Activity: Construction and operation of a sewer extension.

WQM Permit No. 4606401, Sewerage, **Hanover North Associates**, **LP**, 350 Sentry Parkway, Building 630, Suite 300, Blue Bell, PA 19422. This proposed facility is located in Upper Hanover Township, **Montgomery County**.

Description of Action/Activity: Construction and operation of two pump stations and force mains to serve the Shoppes @ Upper Hanover.

WQM Permit No. 1505424, Sewerage, **Kennett Township**, 801 Borrows Run Road, Chadds Ford, PA 19317. This proposed facility is located in Kennett Township, **Chester County**.

Description of Action/Activity: Construction and operation of a sewage pumping station and force main.

WQM Permit No. WQG02460514, Sewerage, **Limerick Township Municipal Authority**, 590 King Road, P. O. Box 29, Royersford, PA 19468. This proposed facility is located in Limerick Township, **Montgomery County**.

Description of Action/Activity: Construction and operation of a sewer extension and pump station.

WQM Permit No. WQG02460504, Sewerage, **Upper Pottsgrove Township**, 1409 Farmington Avenue, Pottstown, PA 19464. This proposed facility is located in Upper Pottsgrove Township, **Montgomery County**.

Description of Action/Activity: Construction and operation of a pump station.

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4707.

WQM Permit No. 2805403, Sewerage, **Borough of Chambersburg**, 100 South Second Street, Chambersburg, PA 17201. This proposed facility is located in Chambersburg Borough, **Franklin County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Construction/Operation of sewerage facilities consisting of Triplex Pump Station (Progress Road Pump Station) and 10-inch sanitary sewer extension (trunk line) to serve Progress Village.

WQM Permit No. WQG02010501, Sewerage, **Cumberland Township Authority**, 1370 Fairfield Road, Gettysburg, PA 17325. This proposed facility is located in Cumberland Township, **Adams County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Construction/Operation of the Route 34 Pump Station.

WQM Permit No. WQG02360601, Sewerage, **Mount Joy Borough Authority**, 21 East Main Street, Mount Joy, PA 17552. This proposed facility is located in Mount Joy Borough, **Lancaster County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Construction/Operation of Pump Station No. 7—Wood Street.

Northcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

WQM Permit No. 1905402, Sewage 4952, **Berwick Area Joint Sewer Authority**, 1108 Freas Avenue, Berwick, PA 18603. This proposed facility is located in Berwick Borough, **Columbia County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: The applicant proposes to construct and operate nutrient removal and cannibal sludge process.

WQM Permit No. 4106401, Sewerage, **Muncy Borough Municipal Authority**, 14 North Washington Street, Muncy, PA 17756. This proposed facility is located in Muncy Creek Township, **Lycoming County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Permit issuance for the replacement of a 15-inch treatment plant interceptor line with a new 24-inch line.

Southwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

WQG Permit No. WQG016118, Sewerage, **Scott Marker**, 840 Pioneer Road, Rockwood, PA 15557. This proposed facility is located in Milford Township, **Somerset County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Permit issuance for the construction and operation of a single-residence sewage treatment plant.

WQG Permit No. WQG016123, Sewerage, **Glenn E. Myers**, 128 Briwood Drive, Canonsburg, PA 15317. This proposed facility is located in Cecil Township, **Washington County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Permit issuance for the construction and operation of a single-residence sewage treatment plant.

Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

WQM Permit No. 2505201, Industrial Waste, **Youngstown YMCA**, 17 North Champion Street, Youngstown, OH 44503-1602. This proposed facility is located in Springfield Township, **Erie County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This permit approves the construction and operation of industrial waste treatment facilities consisting of a 4,400-gallon settling/pump tank, 1,128 LF of 2-inch force main and 1,760 SF seepage bed.

WQM Permit No. 4305403, Sewerage, **Wesley B. Palm**, Anderson Mobile Home Park, 128 North Maysville Road, Greenville, PA 16125. This proposed facility is located in West Salem Township, **Mercer County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This project is for the modification and operation of a sewage treatment facility.

WQM Permit No. WQG018443, Sewerage, **Laverne Bovard**, 282 Donation Road, Greenville, PA 16125. This proposed facility is located in Hempfield Township, **Mercer County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: A single residence sewage treatment plant.

IV. NPDES Stormwater Discharges from MS4 Permit Actions

Northeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

NPDES Applicant Name & DEP Protocol Receiving Permit No. Address County Municipality Water/Use (Y/N)PAI132246 City of Carbondale Carbondale City Lackawanna Yes Lackawanna

1 North Main Street River
Carbondale, PA 18407-2356 River
HQ-CWF

V. NPDES Waiver Stormwater Discharges from MS4 Actions

VI. NPDES Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities Individual Permit Actions

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

NPDES Applicant Name & Receiving
Permit No. Address County Municipality Water/Use
PAI011505084 Estate of Jacob Dewees Chester Uwchlan and Upper Pickering Cr

AI011505084 Estate of Jacob Dewees Chester Uwchlan and Upper Pickering Creek
Estate of Jacob Dewees Uwchlan Townships (HQ-TSF)

Subdivision 363 Byers Road

Chester Springs, PA 19425

Northeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

| NPDES Permit No. | Applicant Name & Address | County | Municipality | Receiving Water/Use |
|---------------------|---|------------|--|--|
| PAS10N030(1) | Covington Lake Estates, LLC R. R. 1, Box 1418-A, Rt. 435 Gouldsboro, PA 18424 | Lackawanna | Covington Township | Meadow Brook HQ-CWF |
| PAI024005004 | Landview Properties, Inc. 205 Windsor Way Moscow, PA 18444 | Luzerne | Dallas Township | Bowman Creek HQ-CWF Toby Creek CWF |
| PAI025405001 | JELD-WEN, Inc. P. O. Box 1329 Klamath Falls, OR 97601 | Schuylkill | Ringtown Borough and Union Township | Tributary to Dark Run HQ-CWF |
| PAI025205003 | Matamoras Municipal Auth. 304 Pennsylvania Ave. Matamoras, PA 18336 | Pike | Matamoras Borough | Tributaries to Delaware River HQ-CWF Delaware River WWF-MF |
| PAI021305008 | Patrick Aviles 424 Grape St. Whitehall, PA 18052 | Carbon | Franklin Township | Pine Run EV |
| PAI023904039 | Heritage Building Group, Inc. 2500 York Rd. Jamison, PA 18929 | Lehigh | Upper Macungie Township | Schaefer Run HQ-CWF |

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

| | 9 | | | 0, |
|---------------------|---|------------|--|---|
| NPDES Permit No. | Applicant Name & Address | County | Municipality | Receiving Water/Use |
| PAI032105013 | Department of Transportation Engineering District 8-0 2140 Herr Street Harrisburg, PA 17103-1699 | Cumberland | Silver Spring and Hampden Townships | Trindle Spring Run HQ-CWF and Conodoguinet Creek WWF |
| PAI033105008 | Evergreen Farms Inc. 3102 Evergreen Lane Spruce Creek PA 16683 | Huntingdon | Franklin Township | Spruce Creek, HQ-CWF |

Southwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Allegheny County Conservation District, Lexington Technology Park, Building 1, Suite 102, 400 North Lexington Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15208. (412) 241-7645.

| NPDES Permit No. | Applicant Name & Address | County | Municipality | Receiving Water/Use |
|---------------------|---|-----------|-----------------|------------------------------|
| PAI050205008 | Todd Houck VA Pittsburgh Healthcare System 7180 Highland Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15206 | Allegheny | O'Hara Township | UNT to Squaw Run (HQ-WWF) |

Cambria County Conservation District, 401 Candlelight Drive, Suite 221, Ebensburg, PA 15931, (814) 472-2120.

| NPDES Permit No. | Applicant Name & Address | County | Municipality | Receiving Water/Use |
|---------------------|---|---------|---|--|
| PAI051105004 | Allegheny Ridge Wind Farm, LLC One South Broad Street 20th Floor Philadelphia, PA 19107 | Cambria | Cresson, Portage Washington, Greenfield and Juniata Townships | Bens Creek (EV) Bobs Creek (HQ) Trout Run (CWF) Bear Rock Run (CWF) |

VII. Approvals to Use NPDES and/or Other General Permits

The EPA Region III Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this permit action under the waiver provision 40 CFR 123.23(d).

| List of NPDES and/or Other General Permit Types | | | | |
|---|---|--|---|---|
| PAG-1 | General Permit for Di | scharges from Stripper Oil V | Well Facilities | |
| PAG-2 | General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities (PAR) | | | |
| PAG-3 | General Permit for Di | scharges of Stormwater from | n Industrial Activities | |
| PAG-4 | General Permit for Di | scharges from Single Reside | nce Sewage Treatment F | Plants |
| PAG-5 | General Permit for Di | scharges from Gasoline Con | taminated Ground Water | r Remediation Systems |
| PAG-6 | General Permit for We | et Weather Overflow Discha | rges from Combined Sew | ver Systems |
| PAG-7 | General Permit for Be | neficial Use of Exceptional | Quality Sewage Sludge b | y Land Application |
| PAG-8 | General Permit for Be Agricultural Land, Fo | eneficial Use of Nonexception rest, a Public Contact Site o | nal Quality Sewage Slud r a Land Reclamation Si | ge by Land Application to te |
| PAG-8 (SSN) | Site Suitability Notice | for Land Application under | Approved PAG-8 Genera | al Permit Coverage |
| PAG-9 | General Permit for Be Forest or a Land Recl | eneficial Use of Residential S amation Site | Septage by Land Applicat | tion to Agricultural Land, |
| PAG-9 (SSN) | Site Suitability Notice | for Land Application under | Approved PAG-9 Genera | al Permit Coverage |
| PAG-10 | General Permit for Di | scharge Resulting from Hyd | rostatic Testing of Tanks | and Pipelines |
| PAG-11 | (To Be Announced) | | | |
| PAG-12 | CAFOs | | | |
| PAG-13 | Stormwater Discharge | es from MS4 | | |
| General Permi | t Type—PAG-2 | | | |
| Facility Location Municipality | e & Permit No. | Applicant Name & Address | Receiving Water/Use | Contact Office & Phone No. |
| West Whiteland Township Chester County | PAG2001505077 | Moser Court, LLP Moser Court—Exton 1171 Lancaster Avenue Suite 201 Berwyn, PA 19312 | Valley Creek (CWF, MF) | Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900 |
| Radnor Townshi Delaware Count | | Cabrini College 610 King of Prussia Road Wayne, PA 19087 | Gulph Creek (WWF) | Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5900 |
| Plainfield Towns Northampton County | hip PAG2004805038 | Piero Corrado Callowhill Construction Corp. 310 Schoolhouse Rd. Suite 1 Souderton, PA 18964 | Mud Run CWF | Northampton Co. Cons. Dist. (610) 746-1971 |
| East Stroudsbur Borough Monroe County | g PAG2004505009 | East Stroudsburg Area School District c/o Marie Guidry P. O. Box 298 East Stroudsburg, PA 18301 | Sambo Creek CWF, MF Brodhead Creek TSF, MF | Monroe Co. Cons. Dist. (570) 629-3060 |
| Butler Township Schuylkill Count | | North Schuylkill School District 15 Academy Lane Ashland, PA 17921 | Mahanoy Creek CWF | Schuylkill Co. Cons. Dist. (570) 622-3742 |
| Smithfield Township Monroe County | PAG2004505010 | Mt. Tom Road Properties, LLC Airport Road c/o Robert G. Brown 1125 Fillmore St. East Stroudsburg, PA 18301 | Tributary to Sambo Creek CWF, MF | Monroe Co. Cons. Dist. (570) 629-3060 |

| Facility Location & Municipality | Permit No. | Applicant Name & Address | Receiving Water/Use | Contact Office & Phone No. |
|--|----------------|--|--|--|
| Bridgewater and New Milford Townships Montrose Borough Susquehanna County | PAG2005805002 | Bridgewater Township Municipal Authority P. O. Box 185 South Montrose, PA 18843 | Tributaries to Meshoppen Creek CWF Pettis Creek WWF Hop Bottom Creek CWF | Susquehanna Co. Cons. Dist. (570) 278-4600 |
| East Buffalo Township Union County | PAG2006006002 | Arla Berger 3669 Old Turnpike Rd. Lewisburg, PA 17837 | UNT to Limestone Run WWF | Union Co. Consv. Dist. 155 N. 15th St. Lewisburg, PA 17837 (570) 523-8782 |
| Clearfield Borough Clearfield County | PAG001706001 | Clearfield Borough 6 S. Front St. Clearfield, PA 16830 | West Branch of Susquehanna River WWF | Clearfield Co. Consv. Dist. 650 Leonard Street Clearfield, PA 16830 (814) 765-8130 |
| Franklin Township Snyder County | PAG200550604 | Karl L Hertzler R. R. 4, Box 36 Middleburg, PA 17842 | UNT to Middlecreek CWF | Snyder Co. Consv. Dist. 403 West Market St Middleburg, PA 17842-1038 (570) 837-0007 |
| Ferguson Township Centre County | PAG2001406004 | Mark Kunkle Ferguson Township 3147 Research Dr. State College, PA 16801 | Slab Cabin Run CWF | Centre Co. Consv. Dist. 414 Holmes Avenue, Suite 4 Bellefonte, PA 16823 (814) 355-6817 |
| Allegheny County McCandless Township | PAR10A504-R | Zokaites Contracting, Inc. 375 Golfside Drive Wexford, PA 15090 | Pine Creek (CWF) | Allegheny County CD (412) 241-7645 |
| Allegheny County Collier Township | PAG2000205062 | Chartiers Valley School District 2020 Swallow Hill Road Pittsburgh, PA 15220 | Chartiers Creek (WWF) | Allegheny County CD (412) 241-7645 |
| Allegheny County Plum Borough | PAG20002051021 | O'Block Homes, Inc. 9220 Saltsburg Road Pittsburgh, PA 15239 | Abers Creek (TSF) | Allegheny County CD (412) 241-7645 |
| Allegheny County Crescent Township | PAG2000205126 | Duquesne Light Company 411 Seventh Avenue Pittsburgh, PA 15219 | Ohio River (WWF) | Allegheny County CD (412) 241-7645 |
| Allegheny County Wilkins Township | PAG2000205133 | Bellagio, LLC One Monroeville Center Monroeville, PA 15146 | Thompson Run (WWF) | Allegheny County CD (412) 241-7645 |
| Fayette County North Union Township | PAG2002605026 | Null Land, Inc. P. O. Box 229 Mt. Braddock, PA 15465 | Jennings Run (WWF) | Fayette County CD (724) 438-4497 |
| Fayette County Bullskin Township | PAG2002606003 | Alan Sandusky CDS Hall Association 329 Pittsburgh Street Scottdale, PA 15683 | Spruce Run (WWF) | Fayette County CD (724) 438-4497 |
| Fayette County Luzerne Township | PAG2002606004 | Department of Transportation P. O. Box 459 North Gallatin Avenue Uniontown, PA 15401 | Cox Run (WWF) | Fayette County CD (724) 438-4497 |

| Facility Location & Municipality | Permit No. | Applicant Name & Address | Receiving Water/Use | Contact Office & Phone No. | | | |
|---|---------------|--|---|--|--|--|--|
| Butler County Adams Township | PAG2001005004 | Donovan Property Subdivision Charles J. Betters Bayberry North Association 3468 Brodhead Road Monaca, PA 15061 | Breakneck Creek WWF | Butler Conservation District (724) 284-5270 | | | |
| Butler County Adams Township | PAG2001005028 | Adams Crossing Phase 4 Chris Frank Adams Development Group 117 Ridge Road Valencia, PA 16059 | UNT to Breakneck WWF | Butler Conservation District (724) 284-5270 | | | |
| General Permit Type—PAG-3 | | | | | | | |
| Facility Location: Municipality & County | Permit No. | Applicant Name & Address | Receiving Water/Use | Contact Office & Phone No. | | | |
| West Pottsgrove Township Montgomery County | PAR500002 | Waste Management Disposal Services of PA Inc 1425 Sell Rd. Pottstown, PA 19464 | Goose Run UNT to Mantawny Creek 3D Watershed | Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5970 | | | |
| City of Philadelphia Philadelphia County | PAR800041 | BFI Transfer Systems of PA, LLC d/b/a Allied Waste Services 731 E. Reliance Rd. Telford, PA 18969 | Delaware River 3J Watershed | Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5970 | | | |
| Upper Providence Township Montgomery County | PAR230076 | SmithKline Beecham Corp d/b/a GlaxoSmithKline Pharmaceuticals 1250 Collegeville Rd. Collegeville, PA 19426 | Doe Run 3E Watershed | Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5970 | | | |
| Tinicum Township Delaware County | PAR230013 | Esstech, Inc. P. O. Box 39 48 Powhattan Ave. Essington, PA 19029 | Delaware River 3G Watershed | Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 (484) 250-5970 | | | |
| Madison Township Columbia County | PAR604832 | Swartz Salvage Yard 177 Swartz Road Bloomsburg, PA 17815 | Storm Drain to East Branch Chillisquaque Creek WWF | Water Management Program Manager 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701 (570) 327-3664 | | | |
| Clay Township Butler County | PAR1608333 | Renick's Used Auto Parts 849 West Sunbury Road West Sunbury, PA 16061 | UNT to Stony Run | DEP—NWRO Water Management 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335-3481 (814) 332-6942 | | | |
| General Permit Type—PAG-4 | | | | | | | |
| Facility Location County & Municipality | Permit No. | Applicant Name & Address | Receiving Water/Use | Contact Office & Phone No. | | | |
| Washington County Cecil Township | PAG046320 | Glenn E. Myers 128 Briwood Drive Canonsburg, PA 15317 | UNT of Coal Run | Southwest Regional Office Water Management Program Manager 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 (412) 442-4000 | | | |

| Facility Location | | | | | | | |
|--|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| County & Municipality | Permit No. | Applicant Name & Address | Receiving Water/Use | Contact Office & Phone No. | | | |
| Hempfield Township Mercer County | PAG049232 | Laverne Bovard 282 Donation Road Greenville, PA 16125 | Saul Run 20-A | DEP—NWRO Water Management 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335-3481 (814) 332-6942 | | | |
| General Permit Type—PAG-6 | | | | | | | |
| Facility Location & Municipality | Permit No. | Applicant Name & Address | Receiving Water/Use | Contact Office & Phone No. | | | |
| Borough of Turtle Creek Allegheny County | PAG066118 | Turtle Creek Borough 125 Monroeville Avenue Turtle Creek, PA 15145 | Thompson Run and Turtle Creek | Southwest Regional Office Water Management Program Manager 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh PA 15222-4745 (412) 442-4000 | | | |
| General Permit Type—PAG-8 | | | | | | | |
| Facility Location: | | A | Cit. Name 0 | Contact Office 6 | | | |
| County & Municipality | Permit No. | Applicant Name & Address | Site Name & Location | Contact Office & Phone No. | | | |
| Juniata County Fayette Township | PAG083564 | McAlisterville Area Joint Authority P. O. Box 61 McAlisterville, PA 17049 | McAlisterville Area Joint Authority P. O. Box 61 McAlisterville, PA 17049 | DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200 (717) 705-4707 | | | |
| Bedford County Everett Borough | PAG083562 | Borough of Everett Area Municipal Authority 100 Mechanic Street Everett, PA 15537 | Borough of Everett Area Municipal Authority 100 Mechanic Street Everett, PA 15537 | DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200 (717) 705-4707 | | | |
| Perry County Newport Borough | PAG083558 | Newport Borough 231 Market Street Newport, PA 17074 | Newport Borough Municipal Authority 231 Market Street Newport, PA 17074 | DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200 (717) 705-4707 | | | |
| General Permit Type—PAG-8 (SSN) | | | | | | | |
| Facility Location: Municipality & | | Applicant Name & | Site Name & | Contact Office & | | | |
| County | Permit No. | Address | Location | Phone No. | | | |
| Berks County Upper Bern Township | PAG080002 PAG080003 PAG080004 PAG080006 PAG080008 PAG082201 PAG082203 PAG083501 PAG083502 PAG083515 PAG083515 PAG083518 PAG083518 PAG083522 PAG083535 PAG083540 PAG083551 PAG083551 PAG083556 PAG083556 PAG083565 PAG083825 PAG089903 PAG089905 | SYNAGRO Mid Atlantic 1605 Dooley Road P. O. Box B Whiteford, MD 21160 | Luckenbill Farm No. 2 Upper Bern Township Berks County | DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200 (717) 705-4707 | | | |

| Facility Location: Municipality & County | Permit No. | Applicant Name & Address | Site Name & Location | Contact Office & Phone No. |
|--|--------------|--|--|---|
| Lebanon County North Annville Township | PAG083503 | City of Lebanon Authority 250 Dairy Road Lebanon, PA 17042 | GLRA—West Farm North Annville Township Lebanon County | DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200 (717) 705-4707 |
| Lebanon County North Annville Township | PAG083503 | City of Lebanon Authority 250 Diary Road Lebanon, PA 17042 | Lynn Struphaar Farm North Annville Township Lebanon County | DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200 (717) 705-4707 |
| Lebanon County North Annville Township | PAG083503 | City of Lebanon Authority 250 Dairy Road Lebanon, PA 17042 | Charles Bomgardner North Annville Township Lebanon County | DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200 (717) 705-4707 |
| General Permit Ty | pe—PAG-9 | | | |
| Facility Location & County/Municipality | y Permit No. | Applicant Name & Address | Site Name & Location | Contact Office & Phone No. |
| Blair County Taylor Township | PAG093535 | Orchard Lane Excavating, Inc. R. D. 1, Box 62 Roaring Spring, PA 16673 | Orchard Lane Excavating, Inc. R. D. 1, Box 62 Roaring Spring, PA 16673 | DEP—SCRO 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200 (717) 705-4707 |

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY (PWS) PERMITS

The Department of Environmental Protection has taken the following actions on applications received under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17) for the construction, substantial modification or operation of a public water system.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal, under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law), to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users should contact the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin, unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decision law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, appeals must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

SAFE DRINKING WATER

Actions taken under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act

Northeast Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

Permit No. 2400036, Public Water Supply.

Country Crest, LLC Applicant Lehman Township **Luzerne County** Responsible Official Jeffrey Ebersole One South Baltimore St. 2nd Floor Dillsburg, PA 17019 Type of Facility **Public Water Supply** Consulting Engineer N/A Permit to Construct February 7, 2006 **Issued**

Description of Action Transfer of PWS facilities (PWS ID 2400036) to Country Crest,

LLC and operations permit issuance of PWS facilities constructed under PWS Permit 4004501 issued on 6/10/04.

Permit No. 2401010, Public Water Supply.

Applicant Hazleton Area School District

Butler Township **Luzerne County**

Responsible Official Marty Beahm

Hazleton Area School District

1515 West 23rd Street Hazleton, PA 18201

| Type of Facility | PWS | Responsible Official | John Yamona |
|---|--|---|--|
| Consulting Engineer | John Synoski, P. E. | | Pennsylvania-American Water Co. |
| | Schumacher Engineering, Inc. 55 North Conahan Dr. Hazleton, PA 18201 | | 100 N. Pennsylvania Avenue Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701 |
| Permit to Construct | February 23, 2006 | Type of Facility | PWS |
| Issued Description of Action | Operations permit to designate | Consulting Engineer | William J. Malos, P. E. Pennsylvania-American Water |
| | water quality performance requirements for the New Drums Elementary School water system. | | Co. 100 N. Pennsylvania Avenue Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701 |
| Permit No. 5405503 | B, Public Water Supply. | Permit to Construct Issued | February 26, 2006 |
| Applicant | Asemus Mobile Home Park | Description of Action | Construction permit issued to |
| 11 | Washington Township | Description of Action | change disinfection facilities at |
| | Schuylkill County | | their Pocono Country Place well treatment facilities (Well Nos. |
| Responsible Official | Richard Zerby, Owner Asemus Mobile Home Park 707 Mountain Rocce | | 2C, 3J and 4K) from gas chlorination to liquid sodium hypochlorite feed systems. |
| T | Pine Grove, PA 17963 | Minor Amendment | , Public Water Supply. |
| Type of Facility Consulting Engineer | PWS Douglas Berg, P. E. | Applicant | Slatington Borough Water System |
| | Entech Engineering, Inc. P. O. Box 32 | | Washington Township |
| | Reading, PA 19603 | | Lehigh County |
| Permit to Construct Issued | February 7, 2006 | Responsible Official | John Kasten, Manager Slatington Borough Water |
| Description of Action | This project consists of modifications to an existing PWS | | System 125 S. Walnut St. Slatington, PA 18080 |
| | system including disinfection, pH adjustment, corrosion control | Type of Facility | PWS |
| | treatment, finished water | Consulting Engineer | Carl F. Dicker, Jr., P. E. |
| | storage, distribution system looping and new well house | | Spotts, Stevens and McCoy, Inc. 3722 Lehigh Street, Suite 401 |
| | construction (located over the | | Whitehall, PA 18052-3439 |
| | existing enclosure footprint). | Permit to Construct | February 8, 2006 |
| | , Public Water Supply. | Issued | |
| Applicant | Borough of Schuylkill Haven | Description of Action | The applicant proposes modifications to pre and post |
| | North Manheim Township | | soda ash feeds at the WTP to |
| D 411 000 11 | Schuylkill County | | streamline plant operations. |
| Responsible Official | Jack B. Travis, Administrator Borough of Schuylkill Haven 12 West Main Street Schuylkill Haven, PA 17972-1900 | | : Water Supply Management Pro- Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA |
| | (570) 385-2841 | | t issued to Highland Estates , ownship, Berks County on 2/10/ |
| Type of Facility | Community Water System | 2006 for the operation | of facilities approved under Con- |
| Permit to Construct Issued | February 21, 2006 | Struction Permit No. 06 | |
| Description of Action | PWS operation permit issued for modifications at the Tumbling Run WTP. | Operations Permit issued to Aqua Pennsylvania Inc. , 3060133, Centre Township, Berks County on 2/17 2006 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit No. 0605513. | |
| Minor Amendment | Public Water Supply. | | t issued to Borough of West |
| Applicant | Pennsylvania-American Water Company | County on 2/15/2006 | for the operation of facilities aption Permit No. 0605520. |
| | Coolbourde Tournalin | = | · Water Supply Management Pro |

gram Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA **Monroe County** 17701.

Northcentral Region: Water Supply Management Pro-

Coolbaugh Township

Permit No. 1702503—Operation Public Water Sup-

ply.

Applicant Irvona Municipal Authority

Township or Borough
County

Irvona Borough
Clearfield

Responsible Official Donald Morrison, Chairperson Irvona Municipal Authority

P. O. Box 247 Berwind Street Irvona, PA 16656

Type of Facility Public Water

Supply—Conventional Operation

Consulting Engineer Leo Drass, P. E.

Gwin, Dobson & Foreman, Inc.

3121 Fairway Drive Altoona, PA 16602

Permit Issued Date 2/24/2006

Description of Action Conventional operation of the

Pall Aria AP-3 membrane microfiltration plant, a measuring weir below the Hockenberry Run Reservoir and approximately 4,500 feet of 6-inch distribution mains.

Permit No. M.A.—Operation Public Water Supply.

Applicant Jersey Shore Joint Water

Authority

Township or Borough Anthony Township

County Lycoming

Responsible Official Michael C. Zellers

Jersey Shore Joint Water

Authority 220 South M

220 South Main Street Jersey Shore, PA 17740

Type of Facility Public Water Supply—Operation

Consulting Engineer N/A
Permit Issued Date 2/28/2006

Description of Action Operation of the settling tanks at Larry's Creek filtration plant.

Northwest Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Transfer of Operations Permit issued to **Claire Abdeldaim**, 80-11 168th Street, Hillcrest, NY 11432, PWS ID 5100138, Jefferson Township, **Butler County**, on February 17, 2006, for the operation of the public water supply for Bonniebrook Personal Care Home, 111 Bonniebrook Road, Cabot, PA 16023, including disinfection, storage tanks and Well No. 2 as a source of supply. This action is approved under Permit No. 1003503-T1.

Operations Permit issued to **Aqua Pennsylvania Inc.**, 644 North Water Avenue, Sharon, PA 16146, PWS ID 6270008, Jenks Township, **Forest County**, on February 21, 2006, for the operation of Well No. 5 as source of supply. This action is approved under construction Permit No. 2705501, issued December 27, 2005.

SEWAGE FACILITIES ACT PLAN APPROVAL

Plan Approvals Granted under the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act (35 P. S. §§ 750.1—750.20a)

Northeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

Plan Location:

Borough or Borough or Township

Township Address County
Honesdale 958 Main Street Wayne

Borough Honesdale, PA 18431

Plan Description: The Plan Update (selected Alternatives Nos. 1 and 2 of the Plan) provides for increasing the permitted capacity of Honesdale Borough's wastewater treatment plant from 1.18 mgd to 2.2 mgd, with construction of a facility designed to produce a nondegrading effluent discharge into the HQ designated Lackawaxen River. The Plan calls for on-going repair, replacement or upgrading of collection and conveyance system infrastructure components, with the completion of a Borough-wide collection system study including sewer mapping, cleaning, televising, metering and prioritization of problem areas, to be completed within 5 years.

The Department of Environmental Protection's review of the sewage facilities update revision has not identified any significant environmental impacts resulting from this proposal. Any required NPDES Permits or WQM Permits must be obtained in the name of the municipality or authority as appropriate.

Southwest Regional Office, Regional Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

Plan Location:

Borough or Borough or Township

Township Address County

Unity 1104 Beatty County Road Westmoreland

Township Latrobe, PA 15650

Plan Description: The approved plan provides for construction of a 400 gpd single residence sewage treatment plant to serve in existing lot with a proposed residential structure owned by William and Tracy Sullenberger. The property is located at 104 Cemetary Road. The proposed discharge point is to a UNT of Little Crabtree Creek, classified as a WWF. Required NPDES permits or WQM permits may be obtained in the name of the application as appropriate. The Department of Environmental Protection's review of the sewage facilities update revision has not identified any significant environmental impacts resulting from this proposal.

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4707.

Plan Location:

Borough or Borough or Township

Township Address County

Dickinson 219 Mountain View Road Cumberland

Township Mt. Holly Springs, PA 17065

Plan Description: Approval of a revision to the Official Sewage Plan of Dickinson Township, Cumberland County. The proposed Dennison Farm Subdivision consists of a multi-lot subdivision with one agricultural nonbuilding lot, three lots for existing residences and the construction

of a warehouse on Lot 3. The approved plan provides for an experimental sewage treatment facility for denitrification with on-lot disposal for the 1,500 gpd of sewage

generated by the warehouse on Lot 3. A backup system has been identified for the experimental system on Lot 3. The Department of Environmental Protection's review of the sewage facilities revision has not identified any significant environmental impacts resulting from this proposal.

Plan Location:

Borough or Borough or Township

Township Address County

Monroe 1220 Boiling Springs Road Cumberland

Township Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

Plan Description: Approval of a revision to the Official Sewage Plan of Monroe Township, Cumberland County. The proposed Eagle's Crest subdivision consists of a 68-unit residential subdivision, a new 17,000 gpd sewage pump station to be dedicated to the Monroe Township Authority, and with sewage treatment at the Mechanics-burg Sewage Treatment Plant. The Department of Environmental Protection's review of the sewage facilities update revision has not identified any significant impacts resulting from this proposal.

Plan Location:

Borough or Borough or Township
Township Address County
West Manheim 31 Fairview Drive York
Township Hanover, PA 17331

Plan Description: High Point at Rojen Farms, Phase I South Section, A3-67964-180-3. The approved plan provides for an 87-lot single-family residential subdivision on 419.639 acres with one residual tract. Total estimated sewage flows are 30,450 gpd and will be tributary to public sewer currently being extended to the Oak Hills Drive and Kimberly Drive areas, and ultimately, will flow to the Penn Township Wastewater Treatment Plant. The proposed subdivision is located on the northwestern side of Sunset Drive, behind existing properties on Oak Hills Drive, and at the ends of Oak Hills Drive and Kimberly Drive in West Manheim Township, York County. Any required NPDES Permits or WQM Permit must be obtained in the name of the municipality or authority as appropriate.

Plan Location:

Borough or Borough or Township
Township Address County

Montgomery 12868 Fort Loudon Road Franklin
Township Mercersburg, PA 17236

Plan Description: The approved plan, entitled Whitetail Resort Community, provides for 985 homes, town homes, condominiums, a 150-room hotel and conference center, a 300-room hotel, a 10-room bed and breakfast, a clubhouse and a water park, with total flows of 395,500 gpd to be served by a proposed new wastewater treatment plant. The proposed development is located along Blairs Valley Road. Operation and maintenance will be the responsibility of the Whitetail Resort Community Homeowner's Association. The Department of Environmental Protection's review of the sewage facilities update revision has not identified any significant environmental impacts resulting from this proposal. WQM Permits must be obtained in the name of the Whitetail Resort Community Homeowner's Association.

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 2

The following plans and reports were submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P. S. §§ 6026.101—6026.908).

Provisions of Chapter 3 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of submission of plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the act's remediation standards. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis for selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling analytical results which demonstrate that remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Submission of plans and reports, other than the final report, shall also be published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin. These include the remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan for a site-specific standard remediation. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation, concentration of regulated substances in environmental media; benefits of refuse of the property and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy requirements.

For further information concerning plans or reports, contact the Environmental Cleanup Program manager in the Department regional office after which the notice of receipt of plans or reports appears. If information concerning plans or reports is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Reserve @ Gwynedd, Upper Gwynedd Township, Montgomery County. James Stynchula, Pennoni Assoc Inc., 3001 Market St, Philadelphia, PA 19104 on behalf of Carmen Danella, Danella Co. Inc., 470 East Norristown Rd, Suite 100, Blue Bell, PA 19422 has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site groundwater contaminated with chlorinated solvents. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site Specific Standard.

Gerney & Ghebelers Res., Wrightstown Township, Bucks County. Andrew K. Markoski, P. G. Patriot Env. Mgmt., LLC., P. O. Box 629, Douglassville, PA, 19518 on behalf of Phil Gerney and Ted Ghebeles, 194 and 204 Brownsburg Rd., Newtown, PA 18940 has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contami-

nated with No. 2 fuel oil. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

Oxford Former MGP Site, Oxford Borough, Chester County. John A. Ducar, P. G., RETEC Group, In., 3040 William Pitt Way, Pittsburg, PA 15238, on behalf of Michael J. Hassel, PPL Gas Utilities Corp., Two N. Ninth St., GENTW-17, Allentown, PA 18101-1179, has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with diesel fuel, inorganics, other organics and PAH. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health and Site Specific Standards.

Northcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Ontario Limited SR 15 North Accident Cleanup, Tioga Township, Tioga County. Environmental Solutions, 67 Frid St., Unit 5, Hamilton, ON L8P 4M3 on behalf of Department of Transportation, District 3-0, P. O. Box 218, Montoursville, PA 17754 has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with diesel fuel. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

Robert F. Mitchell Oil Co. (Former), Decatur Township, Clearfield County. MM&A, 3913 Hartzdale Drive, Suite 1306, Camp Hill, PA 17011 on behalf of Carl Wright, 532 Bryn Mawr Ave., Swarthmore, PA 19801 has submitted a Remedial Investigation Report and Cleanup Plan concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with gasoline. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

Southwest Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

LTV South Side Parcel D1B, City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County. Martin C. Knuth, Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc., 333 Baldwin Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15205 (on behalf of Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh, 200 Ross Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15222) has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with PCBs, Heavy Metals, PHCs and PAHs. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

LTV South Side Parcel D2A, City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County. Martin C. Knuth, Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc., 333 Baldwin Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15205 (on behalf of Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh, 200 Ross Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15222) has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with PCBs, Heavy Metals, PHCs and PAHs. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

LTV South Side Parcel C1B, City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County. Martin C. Knuth, Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc., 333 Baldwin Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15205 (on behalf of Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh, 200 Ross Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15222) has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with PCBs, Heavy Metals, PHCs and PAHs. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 3

The Department has taken action on the following plans and reports under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P. S. §§ 6026.101—6026.908).

Provisions of 25 Pa. Code § 250.8, administration of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act), require the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of final actions on plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the remediation standards of the act. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis of selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Plans and reports required by provisions of the act for compliance with selection of remediation to a site-specific standard, in addition to a final report, include a remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation, concentration of regulated substances in environmental media, benefits of refuse of the property and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy requirements. A work plan for conducting a baseline remedial investigation is required by provisions of the act for compliance with selection of a special industrial area remediation. The baseline remedial investigation, based on the work plan, is compiled into the baseline environmental report to establish a reference point to show existing contamination, describe proposed remediation to be done and include a description of existing or potential public benefits of the use or reuse of the property. The Department may approve or disapprove plans and reports submitted. This notice provides the Department's decision and, if relevant, the basis for disapproval.

For further information concerning the plans and reports, contact the Environmental Cleanup Program manager in the Department regional office before which the notice of the plan or report appears. If information concerning a Final Report is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

2331 Emerald St, City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**. Justin Lauterbach, RT Env. Svc., Inc., 215 W. Church Rd., King of Prussia, PA 19406 on behalf of Tom

McColgan, McColgan Enterprises, 2910 Tyson Ave., Philadelphia, PA 19149 has submitted a Remedial Investigation and Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with leaded gasoline. The Final Reports demonstrated attainment of the Site-Specific Standard and was approved by the Department of Environmental Protection on February 24, 2006.

Island Reality Prop., City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Jeffrey S. Moore, Env Liability Mgmt., Inc., Buckingham Green II, 4920 York Rd., Suite 290, P. O. Box 306 Holicong, PA 18928 on behalf of Kevin Lumpe, Island Realty Corp., c/o Steel Equities, Inc., 700 Hicksville Rd., Bethpage, NY 11714 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with leaded gasoline. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard and Site-Specific Standard and was approved by the Department of Environmental Protection on February 2, 2006.

960 Baltimore Ave., Upper Darby Township, Delaware County. Samuel Kucia, Env Consulting, Inc., 500 E. Washington St., Suite, 375 Norristown, PA 19401 on behalf of Sal Tarta, T & T Financial, Inc., 3400 Bartram Rd., Willow Grove, PA 19090 has submitted a Remedial Investigation Report, Risk Assessment Report and Cleanup Plan concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with leaded and unleaded gasoline. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Site-Specific Standard and Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department of Environmental Protection on February 22, 2006.

Former Anchor Glass Prop., Royersford Borough Montgomery County. Richard Johnson, P. G. RT Env. Svc., Inc., 215 W. Church Rd., King of Prussia, PA 19406 on behalf of The Riverfront at Royersford, LP., c/o GPH Royersford Corp., Granor Price Office Ct., 721 Dresher, Rd., Horsham, PA 19044 has submitted a Remedial Investigation Report and Cleanup Plan concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with lead, heavy metals, benzene and separate phase liquid. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Site-Specific Standard and was approved by the Department of Environmental Protection on February 21, 2006.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Wawa Store No. 153, City of Reading, Berks County. Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc., 410 Eagleview Boulevard, Exton, PA 19604, on behalf of Wawa, Inc., 260 West Baltimore Pike, Wawa, PA 19063, submitted a combined remedial investigation and final report concerning remediation of site soils and groundwater contaminated with leaded gas and MTBE. The combined report demonstrated attainment of a combination of the nonresidential Statewide Health and Site-Specific Standards and was approved by the Department of Environmental Protection on February 17, 2006.

Former Carlisle Mailroom, Borough of Carlisle, Cumberland County. Secor International, Inc., 102 Pickering Way, Suite 200, Exton, PA 19341, on behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company, 102 Pickering Way, Suite 200, Exton, PA 19341 and Judith Valentine and John Osborn, Jr., 5249 Strathmore Drive, Mechanicsburg, PA 17050, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soils and groundwater contaminated with gasoline releases from pre-Act 32 underground storage tanks. The final report demonstrated attainment of the residential

Statewide Health Standard, and was approved by the Department of Environmental Protection on February 21, 2006.

4 Park Avenue Spill Site, Londonderry Township, Dauphin County. Alliance Environmental Services, Inc., 1820 Linglestown Road, Harrisburg, PA 17110, on behalf of Leonard Dobson, Sr., and Pine Manor Mobile Home Park, 3857 East Harrisburg Pike, Middletown, PA 17057, submitted a final report concerning remediation of surface water and site soils contaminated with home heating oil. The report was submitted within 90 days of the release. The final report demonstrated attainment of the residential statewide health standard, and was approved by the Department of Environmental Protection on February 27, 2006.

Southwest Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

Route 51 Plaza, Pleasant Hills Borough, Allegheny County. Rodd Bender, Manko, Gold, Katcher & Fox, LLP, 401 City Avenue, Suite 500 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004, and Joseph Harrick, Penn E & R Inc., 359 Northgate Drive, Suite 400, Warrendale, PA 15086 on behalf of Peter Clelland, BT Pleasant Hills, LP, 2600 Philmont Avenue, Huntingdon Valley, PA 19006 has submitted a Remedial Investigation Report/Final Report concerning the remediation of site soils contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbons and chlorinated VOCs. The Remedial Investigation Report/Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Site-Specific Standard and was approved by the Department of Environmental Protection on February 17, 2006.

REGISTRATION FOR GENERAL PERMIT—RESIDUAL WASTE

Registration approved under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003); the Residual Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P. S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904); and residual waste regulations for a general permit to operate residual waste processing facilities and/or the beneficial use of residual waste other than coal ash.

Central Office: Division of Municipal and Residual Waste, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 14th Floor, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8472.

Registration under General Permit No. WMGR064R001. Otto's Keystone, 17275 Shreve Run Road, Pleasantville, PA 16341-0090.

General Permit No. WMGR064 authorizes the beneficial use of natural gas well brines for roadway prewetting, anti-icing, and for roadway de-icing purposes in order to minimize the formation or development of bonded snow and ice to roadways and walkways. Central Office approved this registration for coverage under the general permit on February 21, 2006.

Persons interested in obtaining more information or obtaining copies of the general permit may contact Ronald C. Hassinger, Chief, General Permits and Beneficial Use Section, Division of Municipal and Residual Waste, Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management, Rachel Carson State Office Building, P. O. Box 8472, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8472, (717) 787-7381. TDD users may contact the Department of Environmental Protection through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984.

DETERMINATION FOR APPLICABILITY FOR MUNICIPAL WASTE GENERAL PERMITS

Permit issued under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003), the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P. S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904) and municipal waste regulations for a General Permit to operate municipal waste processing facilities and the beneficial use of municipal waste

Central Office: Division of Municipal and Residual Waste, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 14th Floor, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8472.

General Permit Application No. WMGM015D001. Emery Tree Service, Inc., 1 Hershey Road, Indianola, PA 15051.

General Permit No. WMGM015D001 is for processing and beneficial use of wood and timber waste (that is, tree stumps, limbs, clean wood, untreated and unpainted wood and pallets) to create mulch for commercial purposes and the leaf and yard waste compost operation to compliment the mulch production generated at Emery Tree Service, Inc., located in **Allegheny County**. The general permit was issued by Central Office on February 22, 2006.

Persons interested in reviewing the general permit may contact Ronald C. Hassinger, Chief, General Permits and Beneficial Use Section, Division of Municipal and Residual Waste, Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management, P. O. Box 8472, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8472, (717) 787-7381. TDD users may contact the Department of Environmental Protection through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984.

DETERMINATION OF APPLICABILITY FOR RESIDUAL WASTE GENERAL PERMITS

Determination of Applicability for General Permit Approved Under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003), the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P. S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904) and residual waste regulations for a General Permit to operate residual waste processing facilities and/or the beneficial use of residual waste other than coal ash.

Central Office: Division of Municipal and Residual Waste, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 14th Floor, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8472.

General Permit No. WMGR028D002. Bituminous Paving Materials of York, Inc., 1300 Zinn's Quarry Road, York, PA 17404-3599.

General Permit No. WMGR028D002 is for the beneficial use of baghouse fines and scrubber pond precipitates, generated at the Hanover, Baker and York Plants, located in **Adams and York Counties**, as soil additive or soil amendment. Central Office approved the determination of applicability on February 23, 2006.

Persons interested in reviewing the general permit may contact Ronald C. Hassinger, Chief, General Permits and Beneficial Use Section, Division of Municipal and Residual Waste, Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management, P. O. Box 8472, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8472, (717) 787-7381. TDD users may contact the Department of Environmental Protection through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984.

OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Permit approved under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003), the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P. S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904) and regulations to operate solid waste processing or disposal area or site.

Northeast Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

Permit Application No. 100932. Environmental & Recycling Services, Inc., 1100 Union Street, Taylor, PA 18517. A major permit modification approval, authorizing the installation, future upgrades and monitoring of the Amity/ERSI Landfill's gas collection and control system, improvements to the final cover system at the "Closed" Amity Landfill, and adjustments to the bonding requirements for this construction/demolition waste landfill located in Taylor Borough, Lackawanna County. The permit was issued in the Regional Office on February 22, 2006.

Permit issued under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003), the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P. S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904) and regulations to operate solid waste processing or disposal area or site.

Southwest Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Permit ID No. 100434. Evergreen Landfill, Inc., P. O. Box 195, Coral, PA 15731. A permit renewal for a municipal waste landfill in Center and Brush Valley Townships, **Indiana County** was issued in the Regional Office on February 22, 2006.

AIR QUALITY

General Plan Approval and Operating Permit Usage Authorized under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127 to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401; Thomas McGinley, New Source Review Chief, (484) 250-5920.

15-302-097GP: PPL Distributed Generation, LLC (2 North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA 18101) on February 21, 2006, to operate a No. 2 oil fired combustion unit in East Whiteland Township, **Chester County**.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745; William Charlton, New Source Review Chief, (412) 442-4174.

GP5-30-00161: CNX Gas Corp. (4000 Brownsville Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15129) on February 28, 2006, to operate a natural gas-fired compressor engine at the Station CNX-13 in Freeport Township, **Greene County**.

GP5-32-00344A: The Belden and Blake Corp. (2130 Campbells Mill Road, Blairsville, PA 15717) on February 27, 2006, to operate one 738 bhp Waukesha rich burn, natural gas-fired compressor engine, model no. F3521GSI, controlled by a Miratech catalyst element, model no. WPIRE 2350C and one Natco dehydration unit, model

5GR-100-40KR, rated at 0.1 mmBtu/hr at the Ferguson Compressor in Burrell Township, **Indiana County**.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481; George Monasky, New Source Review Chief, (814) 332-6940.

GP-42-214: Belden and Blake—Westline, Unit No. 2 (Westline Road, Bradford, PA 16701) on February 22, 2006, to install a compressor engine in Lafayette Township, **McKean County**.

Plan Approvals Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and regulations in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B relating to construction, modification and reactivation of air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401; Thomas McGinley, New Source Review Chief, (484) 250-5920.

09-0186: Kinder Morgan Bulk Term, Inc. (1 Sinter Lane, Fairless Hills, PA 19030) on February 22, 2006, to operate a bulk product handling in Falls Township, **Bucks County**.

46-0112C: Palmer International, Inc. (2036 Lucon Road, Skippack, PA 19474) on February 23, 2006, to operate a thermal oxidizer in Skippack Township, **Montgomery County**.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790; Mark Wejkszner, New Source Review Chief, (570) 826-2531.

58-303-005: Eastern Industries, Inc. (4401 Camp Meeting Road, Suite 200, Center Valley, PA 18034) on February 23, 2006, to construct a batch asphalt plant and associated air cleaning device at the facility located in Clifford Township, **Susquehanna County**.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110; Ronald Davis, New Source Review Chief, (717) 705-4702.

28-03043A: CAM Superline, Inc. (4763 Zane A Miller Drive, Waynesboro, PA 17268-8667) on February 22, 2006, to construct a spray paint booth with a dry panel filter for control of particulate matter emissions at their utility trailer manufacturing facility in Washington Township, **Franklin County**.

36-03075A: City of Lancaster—Advanced Wastewater Treatment Plant AWWTP (120 North Duke Street, P. O. Box 1599, Lancaster, PA 17608) on February 21, 2006, to install a lime stabilization system at their wastewater treatment facility in Lancaster Township, **Lancaster County**.

36-03137A: Martin Limestone, Inc. (P. O. Box 550, Blue Ball, PA 17506-0550) on February 21, 2006, to add a new primary crushing plant circuit at the Burkholder plant in Earl Township, **Lancaster County**.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701; David Aldenderfer, Program Manager, (570) 327-3637.

08-313-020A: OSRAM SYLVANIA Products, Inc. (Hawes Street, Towanda, PA 18848-0504) on February 3, 2006, a plan approval to construct and operate a 500 kilogram per hour Harper International model GU-30D240-RTA-WC-19 rotary calciner (Calciner No. 5) in North Towanda Township, **Bradford County**.

19-303-004D: HRI, Inc. (1750 West College Avenue, State College, PA 16801) on February 8, 2006, a plan approval to modify an existing 250 ton per hour asphalt concrete plant and install new particulate matter control equipment in Hemlock Township, **Columbia County**.

19-318-020: Patriot Metal Products, Inc. (1005 North Vine Street, Berwick, PA 18603) on February 14, 2006, to construct and operate two surface coating booths in Berwick Borough, **Columbia County**.

53-00009A: Morgan Advanced Material and Technology (441 Hall Avenue, St. Marys, PA 15857) on February 13, 2006, a plan approval to construct three electric powered heat treat ovens (Source IDs 107, 108 and 109), each to be equipped with a natural gas-fired thermal oxidizer to control air contaminant emissions from the respective oven at their Coudersport facility in Eulalia Township, **Potter County**.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481; George Monasky, New Source Review Chief, (814) 332-6940.

10-293C: Quality Aggregates, Inc. (201 Deer Road, Boyers, PA 16020) on February 21, 2006, plan approval to change sulfur content of diesel fuel used for power generation at their Boyers Plant, in the Township of Marion, **Butler County**.

42-158J: Temple Inland Forest Products (147 Temple Drive, Mount Jewett, PA 16740) on February 17, 2006, to modify plan approval 42-158I to incorporate two additional sources previously omitted and clarification of CAM condition for their Mount Jewett Complex in Sargeant Township, **McKean County**. The facility is a Title V Facility.

Plan Approval Revisions Issued including Extensions, Minor Modifications and Transfers of Ownership under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.13, 127.13a and 127.32.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401; Thomas McGinley, New Source Review Chief, (484) 250-5920.

15-0078B: Centocor, Inc. (200 Great Valley Parkway, Malvern, PA 19355) on February 27, 2006, to operate two natural gas fired boilers in East Whiteland Township, **Chester County**.

23-0074: GS Roofing Products Company, Inc. (800 West Front Street, Chester, PA 19013) on February 27, 2006, to operate a thermal oxidizer in City of Chester, **Delaware County**.

23-0082: Liberty Electric Power, LLC (1000 Industrial Highway, Route 291, Eddystone, PA 19022) on February 27, 2006, to operate a power plant—500 MW in Eddystone Borough, **Delaware County**.

15-0078C: Centocor, Inc. (200 Great Valley Parkway, Malvern, PA 19355) on February 27, 2006, to operate two emergency generators in East Whiteland Township, **Chester County**.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701; David Aldenderfer, Program Manager, (570) 327-3637.

17-305-050: Penfield Collieries, LLC (301 Market Street, Kittanning, PA 16201) on February 17, 2006, to operate a coal preparation plant on a temporary basis until June 17, 2006, in Huston Township, Clearfield County. The plan approval has been extended.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745; William Charlton, New Source Review Chief, (412) 442-4174.

56-00287B: Friends to End (5491 Somerset Pike, Hollsopple, PA 15935) on February 22, 2006, to install a dual-chambered animal crematory in Jenner Township, **Somerset County**. This is a plan approval extension.

Title V Operating Permits Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110; Yasmin Neidlinger, Facilities Permitting Chief, (717) 705-4702.

31-05014: AGY Huntingdon, LLC (1200 Susquehanna Avenue, Huntingdon, PA 16652-1946) on February 23, 2006, to operate their glass fiber yarn production facility in Huntingdon Borough, **Huntingdon County**. This is a renewal of the Title V operating permit.

36-05136: Granger Energy of Honey Brook, LLC (481 South Churchtown Road, Narvon, PA) on February 23, 2006, to operate a landfill gas treatment plant at their Lanchester Landfill in Caernarvon Township, **Lancaster County**.

67-05024: Lehigh Cement Co. (200 Hokes Mill Road, York, PA 17404-5540) on February 17, 2006, for their white cement flooring manufacturing plant in West Manchester Township, **York County**. This is a renewal of the Title V operating permit.

Operating Permits for Non-Title V Facilities Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401; Edward Jurdones Brown, Facilities Permitting Chief, (484) 250-5920.

09-00101: WM Rowen Grant Funeral Home, Inc. (659 Street Road, Southampton, PA 18966) on February 21, 2006, to operate a human crematorium to the facility Natural Minor Operating Permit in Upper Southampton Township, **Bucks County**.

23-00075: Rhodia, Inc. (P. O. Box 429, Blue Bell Ave. and 2nd St., Marcus Hook, PA 19061) on February 21, 2006, to operate the major sources of air emissions for two reaction vessels and organic liquid storage tanks to the facility Natural Minor Operating Permit in Marcus Hook Borough, **Delaware County**.

09-00179: Bucks County Furniture, Ltd. (174 Keystone Drive, Telford, PA 18969) on February 22, 2006, to operate the manufacturing wood cabinets and furniture to the facility Synthetic Minor Operating Permit in Telford Borough, Bucks County.

23-00024: Hanson Aggregates PA, Inc. (P. O. Box 231, Easton, PA 18044) on February 22, 2006, to operate an aggregate processing plant (quarry) and a portable nonmetallic mineral processing plant to the facility Synthetic Minor Operating Permit in Middletown Township, **Delaware County**.

23-00105: Hanson Aggregates PA, Inc. (P. O. Box 231, Easton, PA 18044) on February 22, 2006, to operate a hot mix asphalt plant, a recycled asphalt pavement plant and a portable nonmetallic mineral processing plant to the facility Synthetic Minor Operating Permit in Middletown Township, **Delaware County**.

46-00172: Gemplus Corp (101 Park Drive, Montgomeryville, PA 18936) on February 23, 2006, to operate three silk screen presses, two lithographic presses, one ink jet printer and one press to the facility Synthetic Minor in Montgomery Township, **Montgomery County**.

46-00049: International Business Systems, Inc. (431 Yerkes Road, King of Prussia, PA 19406) on February 23, 2006, to operate six lithographic printing presses, parts cleaners and an emergency generator to the facility Natural Minor Operating Permit in Upper Merion Township, **Montgomery County**.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790; Mark Wejkszner, New Source Review Chief, (570) 826-2531.

58-310-008GP3: Damascus 535 Quarry and Stone Products, LLC (R. R. No. 3, Box 324A-1, Old Wilkes-Barre Turnpike, Montrose, PA 18801) on February 23, 2006, to construct and operate a portable stone crushing plant and associated air cleaning device at Carey Road T-686, New Milford Township, **Susquehanna County**.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110; Ronald Davis, New Source Review Chief, (717) 705-4702.

06-03017: The Bachman Co. (51 Spring Valley Road, Reading, PA 19605-2956) on February 27, 2006, to operate their pretzel manufacturing plant in Muhlenberg Township, **Berks County**.

07-02010: Small Tube Manufacturing, LLC (P. O. Box 1674, Altoona, PA 16603-1674) on February 27, 2006, to approve the case by case Reasonable Available Control Technology plan for the copper and brass tubing production facility in Allegheny Township, **Blair County**.

67-03078: Snyder's of Hanover, Inc. (1350 York Street, Hanover, PA 17331-7949) on February 24, 2006, for a natural minor operating permit renewal in Penn Township, **York County**. This is a renewal of the State-only operating permit.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745; Mark Wayner, Facilities Permitting Chief, (412) 442-4174.

63-00916: Perryman Co. (213 Vandale Drive, Houston, PA 15342) on February 21, 2006, to operate a Titanium Wire Pickling Facility at their Houston Plant in North Strabane Township, **Washington County**.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481; Eric Gustafson, Facilities Permitting Chief, (814) 332-6940.

37-00300: North American Forgemasters Co. (710 Moravia Street, New Castle, PA 16101) on December 28, 2005, to manufacture iron and steel forgings in New Castle, **Lawrence County**.

37-00293: CEMEX Inc.—Wampum Quarry (2001 Portland Park, Wampum, PA 16157) on February 23, 2006, to operate air contamination sources consisting of the jaw crusher, impact mill, vibrating screens, truck loading and associated fuel tanks in Wampum Borough, **Lawrence County**.

Operating Permit Revisions Issued including Administrative Amendments, Minor Modifications or Transfers of Ownership under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.412, 127.450, 127.462 and 127.464.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401; Edward Jurdones Brown, Facilities Permitting Chief, (484) 250-5920.

23-00026: Glasgow, Inc.—Freeborn Asphalt Plant (531 Eagle Road, Springfield, PA) on February 22, 2006, to operate their batch asphalt plant in Springfield Township, **Delaware County**. The permit is for a non-Title V (State-only) facility. The Freeborn Asphalt Plant is a 6,000 lb batch plant consisting of a dryer, knockout box, baghouse, exhaust fan and stack. The permit will include monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

The issued State-only Operating Permit has been amended to incorporate the following changes:

- (i) Permit Title Page—updated the telephone number of the Permit Contact.
- (ii) Source ID: 032 (Asphalt Plant Dryer) has been classified as part of the equipment associated with Source ID: 101 (Batch Asphalt Plant).

Comments will only be taken on the changes covered in this notice.

09-00009: Webcraft, LLC (4371 County Line Road, Chalfont Borough, Bucks County, PA 18914) on February 22, 2006, for an administrative amendment to the Title V Operating Permit at their facility in New Britain Township, **Bucks County**. The facility is a direct mail printer that operates six heatset offset lithographic printing presses and one flexographic printing press. The permit is being amended to incorporate changes approved under plan approval number PA-09-0009E for the heatset web offset press (Press No. 18) and to change the name and title of the Responsible Official and the Permit Contact Person. The revised Title V operating permit will contain additional monitoring, recordkeeping, reporting and work practice standards to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

The conditions that have been addressed in the amended Title V Permit, outlined as follows:

(a) Change in the name, title and phone number of the Responsible Official as follows:

Name: Frieder de Biasi Title: VP/Division Manager

(b) Change in the name, title and phone number of the Permit Contact Person as follows:

Name: John Atkins

Title: Quality Mgr./EMS Manager

- (c) The following changes were incorporated from Plan Approval No. PA-09-0009E for the World Offset Press No. 18 (Source ID: 108):
- Omitted the condition which established limits for the average (42%) and maximum (55%) VOC content of inks used on this press.
- Revised the condition (Condition No. 001) which established the VOC emission limit from the use of inks on this press to include a 1.18 pound per hour (lb/hr) limit.
- Revised the condition (Condition No. 002) which the combined VOC emission limit from the use of inks, wetting/fountain solution and blanket wash/cleanup solvent used on this press to 9.97 tons/year.
- Revised the condition (Condition No. 013) which established a 0.69% or less VOC content, as applied, for

the wetting/fountain solution. The VOC content for the wetting/fountain solution has been revised to 3.0% or less, as applied.

In addition, the provision establishing a VOC density of 8.9 lbs/gallon for the fountain solution has been omitted.

• Omitted the provision (Condition No. 014) requiring that blanket wash and cleanup solvent be estimated to have a VOC content of 100%.

In addition, the provision restricting the blanket wash/cleaning solvent density to 6.8 lbs/gallon has been omitted.

Administrative Amendment of Title V Operating Permit issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code § 127.450.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110; Ronald Davis, New Source Review Chief, (717) 705-4702.

67-05046: BAE Systems Land and Armaments, LP (P. O. Box 15512, York, PA 17405-1512) on February 21, 2006, to operate a manufacturing and painting facility of armored vehicles at their Ground Systems Division in West Manchester Township, **York County**. This Operating Permit was administratively amended to incorporate plan approval 67-05046D. This is revision No. 1.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701; David Aldenderfer, Program Manager, (570) 327-3637.

47-00001: PPL Montour, LLC (P. O. Box 128, Washingtonville, PA 17884) on February 16, 2006, by means of administrative amendment, to incorporate conditions established in Plan Approval 47-00001A, issued on May 28, 2004, for the installation of sodium sulfite/sodium carbonate flue gas injection systems on two bituminous coal-fired utility boilers (Units 1 and 2) at the Montour Steam Electric Station in Derry Township, Montour County.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481; Eric Gustafson, Facilities Permitting Chief, (814) 332-6940.

25-00197: TSK Partners Inc.—Erie Bronze and Aluminum Plant (6300 West Ridge Road, P.O. Box 8099, Erie, PA 16505) on February 21, 2006, for an Administrative Amendment of the Natural Minor Permit, to incorporate the conditions of Plan Approval No. 25-197D. The facility is in Fairview Township, **Erie County**.

Department of Public Health, Air Management Services: 321 University Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19104; Edward Braun, Chief, (215) 685-9476

V05-007: Smurfit-Stone Container Corp. (5000 Flat Rock Road, Philadelphia, PA 19127) on February 23, 2006, to change contact information. The Title V operating permit was originally issued on October 13, 2005.

De Minimis Emissions Increases Authorized under 25 Pa. Code § 127.449.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401; Edward Jurdones Brown, Facilities Permitting Chief, (484) 250-5920.

15-00067: Herr Foods, Inc. (273 Old Baltimore Pike, Nottingham, PA 19362) for their facility in West Nottingham Township, Chester County. The facility's major emission points include equipment designed for snack

food production, including fryers and boilers. The permit is for a non-Title V (State-only) facility. The facility has elected to cap NOx emissions to less than 25 tpy; therefore, the facility is a Synthetic Minor. The facility will be installing two new natural gas boilers, replacing two existing natural gas boilers. The new boilers are rated at 3.188 mmBtu/hr each; the existing boilers are rated at 2.52 mmBtu/hr each. The following is a summary of the de minimis emission increases for the State-only facility (in tpy):

CO 0.252 NOx 0.300 SOx 0.0018 PM 0.024 VOC 0.017

The permit will include monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to keep the facility within all applicable air quality requirements.

ACTIONS ON COAL AND NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 3301-3326); The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P. S. §§ 30.51-30.66); and The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1406.1—1406.21). The final action on each application also constitutes action on the request for 401 Water Quality Certification and the NPDES permit application. Mining activity permits issued in response to the applications will also address the application permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Quality Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

Coal Permits Actions

California District Office: 25 Technology Drive, Coal Center, PA 15423, (724) 769-1100.

03951601 and NPDES Permit No. PA03951601, Keystone Coal Mining Corporation (P. O. Box 219, 400 Overview Drive, Shelocta, PA 15774), to renew and revise the permit the Keystone Cleaning Plant in Plumcreek Township, Armstrong County to add an NPDES discharge point from Emilie Mine (CMAP 03841305). Receiving stream: UNT to Crooked Creek, classified for the following use: WWF. Permit issued February 17, 2006.

Greensburg District Mining Office: Armbrust Building, R. R. 2 Box 603-C, Greensburg, PA 15601-0982, (724) 925-5500.

26960101 and NPDES Permit No. PA0201600. Patterson Coal Company (20 Elizabeth Drive, Smithfield, PA 15478). Permit renewal issued for continued operation and reclamation of a bituminous surface mine located in Georges Township, Fayette County, affecting 48.0 acres. Receiving streams: UNT to York Run. Application received: December 12, 2005. Renewal issued: February 22, 2006.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, (570) 621-3118.

40940206R4. Heavy Media, Inc. (160 Nesbitt Street, Plymouth, PA 18651), renewal of an existing anthracite surface mine operation in Larksville Borough, **Luzerne County** affecting 15.9 acres. Receiving stream: none. Application received May 9, 2005. Renewal issued February 24, 2006.

54830207T2 and NPDES Permit No. PA0613568. Selkirk Enterprises, LLC (10 Gilberton Road, Gilberton, PA 17934), transfer of an existing anthracite surface mine and coal refuse reprocessing operation in Branch and Reilly Townships, **Schuylkill County** affecting 2,207.0 acres. Receiving stream: West Branch Schuylkill River. Application received June 20, 2005. Transfer issued February 24, 2006.

Noncoal Permits Actions

Knox District Mining Office: P. O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, (814) 797-1191.

37950304. Glacial Sand & Gravel Co. (P. O. Box 1022, Kittanning, PA 16201) Renewal of existing NPDES Permit No. PA0227145 in Plain Grove, Scott and Worth Townships, Lawrence and Butler Counties. Receiving streams: Slippery Rock Creek, UNT to Jamison Run and Jamison Run. Application received: January 5, 2006. Permit Issued: February 22, 2006.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, (570) 621-3118.

45880301C8 and NPDES Permit No. PA0594113. Selig Construction Co., Inc. (HC 87, Box 185, Pocono Lake, PA 18347), correction to an existing quarry operation and for updating of the NPDES Permit for discharge of treated mine drainage in Tobyhanna Township, **Monroe County** affecting 406.0 acres. Receiving stream: UNT to Lehigh River. Application received April 4, 2005. Correction issued February 24, 2006.

ACTIONS ON BLASTING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Explosives Acts of 1937 and 1957 (73 P.S. §§ 151—161) and 25 Pa. Code § 211.124. Blasting activity performed as part of a coal or noncoal mining activity will be regulated by the mining permit for that coal or noncoal mining activity.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, (570) 621-3118.

01064102. Hall Explosives, Inc. (2981 Elizabethtown Road, Hershey, PA 17033), construction blasting for Pine Run in Hamilton Township, **Adams County** with an expiration date of February 28, 2007. Permit issued February 21, 2006.

40064103. Austin Powder Co. (25800 Science Park Drive, Cleveland, OH 44122), construction blasting for Humboldt Industrial Park in West Hazleton Borough, **Luzerne County** with an expiration date of February 14, 2007. Permit issued February 21, 2006.

36064113. Gerlach's Drilling & Blasting (172 Bender Mill Road, Lancaster, PA 17603), construction blasting for Lampeter Self Storage in West Lampeter Township and City of Lancaster, **Lancaster County** with an expiration date of February 15, 2007. Permit issued February 23, 2006.

36064114. Warren's Excavating & Drilling, Inc. (P. O. Box 189, Bowmansville, PA 17507), construction blasting for Bent Creek Development in Manheim Township, **Lancaster County** with an expiration date of February 15, 2007. Permit issued February 23, 2006.

36064116. Keystone Blasting Service (381 Reifsnyder Road, Lititz, PA 17543), construction blasting for Marvin Weaver Project in East Earl Township, **Lancaster County** with an expiration date of June 30, 2006. Permit issued February 23, 2006.

45064113. Silver Valley Drilling & Blasting, Inc. (R. R. 4 Box 4196, Saylorsburg, PA 18353), construction blasting for North Park Development in Middle Smithfield Township, **Monroe County** with an expiration date of February 16, 2007. Permit issued February 23, 2006.

45064114. Silver Valley Drilling & Blasting, Inc. (R. R. 4 Box 4196, Saylorsburg, PA 18353), construction blasting for Arbor Way Foundation in Stroud Township, **Monroe County** with an expiration date of February 5, 2007. Permit issued February 23, 2006.

48064104. Austin Powder Co. (25800 Science Park Drive, Cleveland, OH 44122), construction blasting for Dutch Springs in Bethlehem and Lower Nazareth Townships, **Northampton County** with an expiration date of February 20, 2007. Permit issued February 23, 2006.

36064002. J. Roy's, Inc. (Box 125, Bowmansville, PA 17507), construction blasting at Lampeter Crossing Subdivision in Lampeter Township, **Lancaster County** with an expiration date of February 15, 2007. Permit issued February 24, 2006.

67064011. Abel Construction Co., Inc. (P. O. Box 476, Mountville, PA 17554), construction blasting at Ashley Farms Phase 3 Subdivision in Dover Township, **York County** with an expiration date of July 31, 2006. Permit issued February 24, 2006.

67064012. J. Roy's, Inc. (Box 125, Bowmansville, PA 17507), construction blasting at Whisper Run Phase II Subdivision in Windsor Township, **York County** with an expiration date of February 15, 2007. Permit issued February 24, 2006.

38064106. Hall Explosives, Inc. (2981 Elizabethtown Road, Hershey, PA 17033), construction blasting for Village at Springbrook Farms in South Londonderry Township, **Lebanon County** with an expiration date of February 28, 2007. Permit issued February 24, 2006.

38064107. Keystone Blasting Service (381 Reifsnyder Road, Lititz, PA 17543), construction blasting for Martin Water Conditioning in Jackson Township, **Lebanon County** with an expiration date of December 30, 2006. Permit issued February 24, 2006.

FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT SECTION 401

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for Water Quality Certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341).

Except as otherwise noted, the Department has granted 401 Water Quality Certification certifying that the construction and operation described will comply with the applicable provisions of sections 301—303, 306 and 307 of

the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317) and that the construction will not violate applicable Federal and State water quality standards.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal, under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law), to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users should contact the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decision law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, appeals must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

Actions on applications for the following activities filed under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27), section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and The Clean Streams Law (35 §§ 691.1—691.702) and Notice of Final Action for Certification under section 401 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341).

Permits, Environmental Assessments and 401 Water Quality Certifications Issued

WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

E09-876. Bensalem Township, 2400 Byberry Road, Bensalem, PA 19067, Bensalem Township, **Bucks County**, ACOE Philadelphia District.

To remove the existing Bristol Pike (SR 0013) Bridge, a 35-foot long, 14-foot wide by 6-foot high structure and replace with a 72.3-foot long, 24-foot wide by 8-foot high arch bridge across a UNT of Neshaminy Creek (WWF-MF). The proposed modification and realignment of Bristol Pike (SR 0013) is associated with road improvements for the Deluca Homes, St. Francis Residential Development at the intersection of Street Road (SR 0132) and Bristol Pike (SR 0013). The site is located approximately 2,000 feet northeast of intersection of Street Road and Bristol Pike (Beverly, PA-NJ. USGS Quadrangle N: 15.84 inches, W: 8.4 inches).

The issuance of this permit also constitutes approval of a Water Quality Certification under section 401(a) of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)).

E09-871. Brandywine Realty Trust, 401 Plymouth Road, Suite 500, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462, Newtown Township, ACOE Philadelphia District.

To construct a 150-foot span reinforced concrete bridge, 46 feet wide with wingwalls, over the Core Creek (CWF, MF). The work will impact approximately 0.15 acre of PFO wetlands to accommodate roadway approach widening and construction access. Approximately 0.42 acre of PSS/PFO wetland replacement will be constructed onsite, as mitigation to the wetland impact. The bridge will span the entire FEMA delineated floodway with no major construction work expected within the floodway. Work will include an 8-foot wide bituminous walkway loop running approximately 733 linear feet into the wetlands. Associated with this permit is a sanitary sewer line crossing of the UNT of Core Creek, GP050905334 registered to Newtown Joint Municipal Authority. The site is located approximately on the northern edge by Newtown-Yardley Road (SR 0332) with Upper Silver Lake Road serving as its Western Border (Newtown Township, Bucks County, Langhorne, PA, Quadrangle N: 19.45 inches; W: 3.58 inches).

The issuance of this permit also constitutes approval of a Water Quality Certification under section 401(a) of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)).

E15-750. Tredyffrin Township Public Works Department, 1100 Duportail Road, Berwyn, PA 19312-1079.

To remove the existing stone arch culvert and to construct and maintain in its place an open bottom reinforced concrete arch culvert across Trout Creek (WWF). The proposed culvert will have a clear span of 22 feet 9 inches and a minimum underclearance of approximately 5 feet 6 inches. This work also includes maintenance of utility line crossings, stabilization of the stream banks in the vicinity of the proposed culvert, modification of an existing outfall structure and construction and maintenance of a temporary sand bag cofferdam. The site is located just southeast of the intersection of Glenhardie and Richards Roads (Valley Forge, PA, USGS Quadrangle N: 16.2 inches; W: 6.8 inches).

The issuance of this permit also constitutes approval of a Water Quality Certification under section 401(a) of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)).

Northeast Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

E54-323. JELD-WEN, Inc., P. O. Box 1329, Klamath Falls, OR 97601. Ringtown Borough, **Schuylkill County**, Army Corps of Engineers Baltimore District.

To place fill in approximately 0.12 acre of wetlands in Dark Run Watershed for the purpose of expanding an existing window manufacturing facility and operations. The permittee is required to provide 0.12 acre of replacement wetlands. The project is located on the east side of West Main Street and west of Shenandoah Street (Shenandoah, PA Quadrangle N: 19.0 inches; W: 15.8 inches).

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

E21-376: Department of Transportation Engineering District 8-0, 2140 Herr Street, Harrisburg, PA 17103-1699 in Silver Spring and Hampden Townships, **Cumberland County**, ACOE Baltimore District.

To place and maintain approximately 2,284 cubic yards of fill material within the floodplain of Conodoguinet Creek (WWF) for the purpose of constructing approximately 900 linear feet of roadway connecting North Salem Church Road with Lambs Gap Road beginning at a point immediately south of the Lambs Gap Road bridge (Wertzville, PA Quadrangle Latitude: 40° 15′ 05″; Longitude: 77° 00′ 12″; N: 0.25 inch; W: 0.50 inch) in Silver Spring Township, Cumberland County.

Northcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, (570) 327-3636.

E41-560. Danko Holdings, LP, 1500 Sycamore Road, Montoursville, PA 17754. Pavilion floodway construction, in Woodward Township, **Lycoming County**, ACOE Baltimore District (Williamsport, PA Quadrangle N: 18.4 inches; W: 4.3 inches).

To maintain an existing 20-foot by 24-foot open-sided pavilion supported by eight 6-inch by 6-inch pressure treated columns on a concrete pad. The project is located in the floodway of the West Branch Susquehanna River at the end of Antlers Lane. This permit was issued under Section 105.13(e) "Small Projects."

E49-290. Milton Area Regional Sewer Authority, P. O. Box 433, Milton, PA 17847. Sewer Plant Upgrades, in Milton Borough, Northumberland County, ACOE Baltimore District (Milton, PA Quadrangle N: 1.16 inches; W: 15.52 inches).

The project includes construction of new administration building within the floodway of West Branch of the Susquehanna River (WWF). The building will measure 105 feet long by 58 feet wide and have a total volume within the floodway of 1,458 cubic yards. Additional fill will be placed on the south side of the building totaling 271 cubic yards. This permit was issued under Section 105.13(e) "Small Projects."

Southwest Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

E02-1485. Glimcher Group, One Mellon Bank Center, 500 Grant Street, Suite 2000, Pittsburgh, PA 15219-2502. To construct three stream enclosures in Scott Township and Heidelberg Borough, **Allegheny County**, Pittsburgh ACOE District. (Pittsburgh West, PA Quadrangle N: 2.2 inches; W: 13.2 inches, Latitude: 40° 23′ 41″; Longitude: 80° 05′ 41″). To construct and maintain three stream enclosures: one consisting of a box culvert 523.0 feet in length having a span of 11.0 feet with an underclearance of 8.0 feet (1.0 foot depressed), one consisting of a box culvert 181.0 feet in length having a span of 11.0 feet with an underclearance of 7.5 feet (1.0 foot depressed) and one consisting of a box culvert approximately 178 feet in length having a span of 11.0 feet with an underclearance of 7.0 feet (1.0 foot depressed) in a UNT to Chartiers Creek (WWF); to remove the existing 60-inch diameter CMP culvert from the channel of said stream; to relocate and maintain approximately 846.0 linear feet of the channel of said stream; to modify and maintain approximately 287 feet of said stream channel; to construct and maintain 469.0 linear feet of gabion baskets along the banks of said stream; to construct and maintain an open bottom arch culvert 30.0 feet in length having a span of 12.42 feet with an underclearance of 7.33 feet in the

channel of said stream; and to place and maintain fill in 0.39 acre of PEM wetlands for the purpose of constructing the Raceway Plaza Retail Development. The project will also impact two tributaries with drainage areas under 100 acres; the total impact to these tributaries will be 166 feet. The project is located on the west side of Washington Pike (SR 50) approximately 1,300.0 feet west from the intersection of Washington Pike (SR 50) and Greentree Road. The permittee shall mitigate 0.9 acre of wetlands onsite and shall provide for approximately 200.0 linear feet of stream bank stabilization on the Panhandle Trail in Collier Township, Allegheny County to compensate for the wetland and stream impacts.

E02-1502. Township of Upper St. Clair, 1820 McLaughlin Run Road, Upper St. Clair, PA 15241. To place fill in wetlands in Upper St. Clair Township, **Allegheny County**, Pittsburgh AOCE District. (Bridgeville, PA Quadrangle N: 15.38 inches; W: 15.22 inches and Latitude: 40° 20′ 04″—Longitude: 80° 06′ 34″). To place and maintain fill in 0.221 acre of wetland in the watershed of Chartiers Creek (WWF) for the purpose of developing 78 acres of Boyce Mayview Park located at the northwest portion of the park and along Mayview Road. To mitigate for the wetland impacts, the applicant will construct 0.25 acre of replacement wetlands.

Northwest Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

E25-704, City of Erie Housing Authority, 606 Holland Avenue, Erie, PA 16501. McDannel Run Bank Stabilization, in the City of Erie, **Erie County**, ACOE Pittsburgh District (Erie North, PA Quadrangle N: 3.7 inches; W: 5.0 inches).

The applicant proposes to conduct stream bank restoration of a 150-foot long section of McDannel Run on City of Erie Housing Authority property adjacent to and east of 745 Tacoma Avenue involving: 1) to construct and maintain a gabion wall along the left bank having a length of approximately 150 feet and a height of 6 feet; 2) to backfill the area behind the gabion wall with bank gravel and to install and maintain riprap rock protection at the upstream and downstream end of the project; 3) to reestablish the original channel width and establish additional floodplain by excavating the right bank for a length of approximately 150 feet; and 4) to stabilize the reconstructed right bank with perennial native vegetation. The restoration has been authorized by the Department of Environmental Protection under Emergency Permit EP2505609 issued on October 28, 2005. The eroding streambank has exposed a natural gas pipeline and several other utility lines and threatens a utility pole. McDannel Run is a perennial stream classified as a CWF and MF. The project proposes to directly impact approximately 150 feet of stream.

E33-225, Robert Lindberg, 157 Waterford Pike, Brookville, PA 15825. Lindberg Furniture Expansion, in Brookville Borough, Jefferson County, ACOE Pittsburgh District (Brookville, PA Quadrangle N: 7.3 inches; W: 13.6 inches).

To fill 0.37 acre of PEM wetlands for the construction of additional warehouse space and a loading/unloading dock associated with the existing furniture store located on Route 36 approximately 500 feet west of the intersection of Routes 36 and 322.

The permittee shall provide for 0.37 acre of wetland replacement by making a monetary contribution of \$5,000 to the National Fish and Wildlife Foundation of Pennsylvania, Pennsylvania Wetland Replacement Project ID No. 95-096.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 06-396. Filed for public inspection March 10, 2006, 9:00 a.m.]

Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Proficiency Test Study Requirements

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapter 252, Subchapter E (relating to proficiency test study requirements), the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) is providing the following tables which list the fields of accreditation for which proficiency test studies are available. To obtain or maintain a field of accreditation, the Department requires that an environmental laboratory successfully participate in proficiency test studies when available. The following tables contain fields of accreditation for which proficiency test studies are available for nonpotable water (NPW), drinking water and solid and chemical materials. Environmental laboratories seeking initial accreditation must successfully complete a proficiency test study within 12 months prior to applying for initial accreditation or during the approval process. Environmental laboratories seeking to maintain accreditation must successfully complete a proficiency test study for each field of accreditation at least once every 12 months. Additional information regarding the proficiency test study requirements is contained in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 252, Subchapter E.

Updates to the following lists will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* as revisions are made. Questions concerning this notice, including the lists of proficiency testing currently available, should be directed to Aaren Alger, Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Laboratories, (717) 346-8212, aaalger@state.pa.us.

KATHLEEN A. MCGINTY, Secretary

Pennsylvania State (Chapter 252) Accreditation Fields of Proficiency Testing Nonpotable Water (NPW) Effective January 28, 2006

| Matrix | Analyte |
|---|---|
| NPW NPW NPW NPW NPW NPW | Microbiology Total Coliform, MF Fecal Coliform, MF Enterococci, MF Total Coliform, MPN Fecal Coliform, MPN Enterococci, MPN |
| NPW | Trace Metals Aluminum Antimony Arsenic Barium Beryllium Boron Cadmium Chromium, total Chromium VI Cobalt |

| Matrix | Analyte | Matrix | Analyte |
|--------|---|--------|------------------------------|
| NPW | · · | NPW | DDE (4,4) |
| | Copper | | * * * |
| NPW | Iron | NPW | DDT (4,4) |
| NPW | Lead | NPW | Dieldrin |
| NPW | Manganese | NPW | Endosulfan I |
| NPW | Mercury | NPW | Endosulfan II |
| NPW | Molybdenum | NPW | Endosulfan sulfate |
| NPW | Nickel | NPW | Endrin |
| NPW | Selenium | NPW | Endrin_aldehyde |
| NPW | Silver | NPW | Heptachlor |
| NPW | Strontium | NPW | Heptachlor Epoxide (beta) |
| NPW | Thallium | NPW | Methoxychlor |
| NPW | Tin | NPW | Toxaphene |
| NPW | Titanium | | |
| NPW | Vanadium | | Volatile Aromatics |
| NPW | Zinc | NPW | Benzene |
| | | NPW | 1,2 Dichlorobenzene |
| | Demands | NPW | 1,3 Dichlorobenzene |
| NPW | 5-day BOD | NPW | 1,4 Dichlorobenzene |
| NPW | Carbonaceous BOD | NPW | Ethylbenzene |
| NPW | COD | NPW | Hexachlorobutadiene |
| NPW | TOC | NPW | Naphthalene |
| | | NPW | Toluene |
| | Minerals | NPW | 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene |
| NPW | Alkalinity, total (CaCO ₃) | NPW | Xylenes, total |
| NPW | Calcium | 111 | rigiones, total |
| NPW | Chloride | | Volatile Halocarbons |
| NPW | Fluoride | NPW | Bromodichloromethane |
| NPW | Calcium hardness as CaCO ₃ | NPW | Bromoform |
| NPW | Hardness, total (CaCO ₃) | NPW | Bromomethane |
| NPW | | NPW | Carbon tetrachloride |
| NPW | Magnesium Potassium | NPW | Chlorobenzene |
| | | | |
| NPW | Sodium | NPW | Chloroform |
| NPW | Spec. Cond. (25°C) | NPW | Chloroform |
| NPW | Sulfate | NPW | Chloromethane |
| NPW | Sulfide | NPW | Dibromochloromethane |
| NPW | Total Dissolved Solids at 180°C | NPW | 1,2 Dichloroethane |
| NPW | Total Solids | NPW | 1,1-Dichloroethene |
| | | NPW | trans-1,2-Dichloroethene |
| | Nutrients | NPW | 1,2-Dichloropropane |
| NPW | Ammonia as N | NPW | trans-1,3-Dichloropropene |
| NPW | Nitrate as N | NPW | Methylene Chloride |
| NPW | Nitrate-nitrite as N | NPW | 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) |
| NPW | Nitrite as N | NPW | Styrene |
| NPW | Orthophosphate as P | NPW | 1, Ĭ, 2, 2-Tetrachloroethane |
| NPW | Total Kjeldahl-Nitrogen | NPW | Tetrachloroethene |
| NPW | Total Phosphorus | NPW | 1,1,1-Trichloroethane |
| | 1 | NPW | 1,1,2-Trichloroethane |
| | Misc. Analytes | NPW | Trichloroethene |
| NPW | Non-Filterable Residue | NPW | Trichlorofluoromethane |
| NPW | Oil & Grease | NPW | Vinyl chloride |
| NPW | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ¹ | 111 11 | vingr emeriae |
| NPW | pH | | Base/Neutrals |
| NPW | Total Cyanide | NPW | Acenaphthene |
| NPW | Total Phenolics (4AAP) | NPW | Acenaphthylene |
| NPW | Total Residual Chlorine | NPW | Anthracene |
| NPW | Surfactants—MBAS | NPW | Benzidine |
| INFVV | Surfactants—MDAS | | |
| | Pesticides | NPW | Benzo(a)anthracene |
| NIDW | | NPW | Benzo(b)fluoranthene |
| NPW | Aldrin | NPW | Benzo(k)fluoranthene |
| NPW | alpha-BHC | NPW | Benzo(g,h,i)perylene |
| NPW | beta-BHC | NPW | Benzo(a)pyrene |
| NPW | delta-BHC | NPW | Benzylbutyl phthalate |
| NPW | gamma-BHC (Lindane) | NPW | 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether |
| NPW | alpha-Chlordane | NPW | bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane |
| NPW | gamma-Chlordane | NPW | bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether |
| NPW | Chlordane (total) | NPW | bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) ether |
| NPW | DDD (4,4) | NPW | Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate |
| | | | • |

| Matrix | Analyte | Matrix | Analyte |
|---|--|---|--|
| NPW | 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether | Drinking Water/NPW | Radium 226 |
| NPW | 2-Chloronaphthalene | Drinking Water/NPW | Radium 228 |
| NPW | Chrysene | Drinking Water/NPW | Uranium (Natural) |
| NPW | Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene | Drinking Water/NPW | Strontium 89 |
| NPW | Dibenzofuran | Drinking Water/NPW | Strontium 90 |
| NPW | 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ² | Drinking Water/NPW | Tritium |
| NPW | 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ² | Drinking Water/NPW | Idodine 131 |
| NPW | 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ² | Drinking Water/NPW | Barium 133 |
| NPW | 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine | Drinking Water/NPW | Cesium 134 |
| NPW | Diethyl phthalate | Drinking Water/NPW | Cesium 137 |
| NPW | Dimethyl phthalate | Drinking Water/NPW | Cobalt 60 |
| NPW | Di-n-butylphthalate | Drinking Water/NPW | Zinc 65 |
| NPW | 2,4-Dinitrotoluene | Drinking Water/141 W | Zine oo |
| NPW | 2.6-Dinitrotoluene | ¹ Total Petroleum Hyd | lrocarbons per solvent extraction |
| NPW | Di-n-octylphthalate | | llowed by gravimetric or infrared |
| NPW | Fluoranthene | spectrometric technologie | |
| NPW | Fluorene | spectrometric technologic | |
| NPW | Hexachlorobenzene | ² Dichlorobenzenes | per solvent extraction and |
| NPW | Hexachlorobutadiene ² | semivolatile analytical te | |
| NPW | Hexachlorocyclopentadiene | beilit voidelle diffuj fredi te | emiologics. |
| NPW | Hexachloroethane | ³ Laboratories seeking | or maintaining accreditation for |
| NPW | Indeno(1,2,3, cd)pyrene | | hylphenol or the coeluting isomer |
| NPW | Isophorone | | and 4-Methylphenol must meet |
| NPW | 2-Methylnaphthalene | the PT requirements for | this Field of Proficiency Testing |
| NPW | Naphthalene ² | (4-Methylphenol). | this Field of Fronteiency Testing |
| NPW | Nitrobenzene | (4-Methylphenol). | |
| NPW | N-Nitrosodimethylamine | 4 The PT study san | ples available for the Radio- |
| NPW | N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine | | eptable for both Drinking Water |
| NPW | N-Nitrosodiphenylamine | and Nonpotable Water m | |
| NPW | Phenanthrene | and Nonpotable water in | iatrices. |
| NPW | Pyrene | | |
| NPW | 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ² | Pennsylvania State | (Chapter 252) Accreditation |
| 141 44 | 1,2,1 THEMOTOBETIZETIC | Fields of P | roficiency Testing |
| | | D:- | 1 |
| | Acids | Drii | nking Water |
| NPW | Acids 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol | | |
| NPW NPW | 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol | Effective | January 28, 2006 |
| NPW | 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 2-Chlorophenol | | |
| NPW NPW | 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 2-Chlorophenol 2,4-Dichlorophenol | Effective | January 28, 2006 Analyte |
| NPW NPW NPW | 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 2-Chlorophenol 2,4-Dichlorophenol 2,4-Dimethylphenol | Effective Matrix | January 28, 2006 Analyte Microbiology |
| NPW NPW NPW NPW | 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 2-Chlorophenol 2,4-Dichlorophenol 2,4-Dimethylphenol 2,4-Dinitrophenol | Effective Matrix Drinking Water | January 28, 2006 Analyte Microbiology Total Coliform |
| NPW NPW NPW NPW NPW | 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 2-Chlorophenol 2,4-Dichlorophenol 2,4-Dimethylphenol 2,4-Dinitrophenol 2-Methyl-4,6-Dinitrophenol | Effective Matrix | January 28, 2006 Analyte Microbiology Total Coliform Fecal Coliform/E.Coli |
| NPW NPW NPW NPW NPW NPW | 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 2-Chlorophenol 2,4-Dichlorophenol 2,4-Dimethylphenol 2,4-Dinitrophenol 2-Methyl-4,6-Dinitrophenol 2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) | Effective Matrix Drinking Water | January 28, 2006 Analyte Microbiology Total Coliform |
| NPW NPW NPW NPW NPW NPW NPW NPW | 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 2-Chlorophenol 2,4-Dichlorophenol 2,4-Dimethylphenol 2,4-Dinitrophenol 2-Methyl-4,6-Dinitrophenol 2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) 4-Methylphenol (p-Cresol) ³ | Matrix Drinking Water Drinking Water | January 28, 2006 Analyte Microbiology Total Coliform Fecal Coliform/E.Coli Heterotrophic Plate Count |
| NPW NPW NPW NPW NPW NPW NPW NPW NPW | 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 2-Chlorophenol 2,4-Dichlorophenol 2,4-Dimethylphenol 2,4-Dinitrophenol 2-Methyl-4,6-Dinitrophenol 2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) 4-Methylphenol (p-Cresol) ³ 2-Nitrophenol | Effective Matrix Drinking Water Drinking Water Drinking Water | January 28, 2006 Analyte Microbiology Total Coliform Fecal Coliform/E.Coli Heterotrophic Plate Count Trace Metals |
| NPW | 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 2-Chlorophenol 2,4-Dichlorophenol 2,4-Dimethylphenol 2,4-Dinitrophenol 2-Methyl-4,6-Dinitrophenol 2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) 4-Methylphenol (p-Cresol) ³ 2-Nitrophenol 4-Nitrophenol | Effective Matrix Drinking Water Drinking Water Drinking Water Drinking Water | January 28, 2006 Analyte Microbiology Total Coliform Fecal Coliform/E.Coli Heterotrophic Plate Count |
| NPW | 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 2-Chlorophenol 2,4-Dichlorophenol 2,4-Dimethylphenol 2,4-Dinitrophenol 2-Methyl-4,6-Dinitrophenol 2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) 4-Methylphenol (p-Cresol) ³ 2-Nitrophenol 4-Nitrophenol Phenol | Effective Matrix Drinking Water Drinking Water Drinking Water Drinking Water Drinking Water | January 28, 2006 Analyte Microbiology Total Coliform Fecal Coliform/E.Coli Heterotrophic Plate Count Trace Metals Aluminum Antimony |
| NPW | 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 2-Chlorophenol 2,4-Dichlorophenol 2,4-Dimethylphenol 2,4-Dinitrophenol 2-Methyl-4,6-Dinitrophenol 2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) 4-Methylphenol (p-Cresol) ³ 2-Nitrophenol 4-Nitrophenol Phenol Pentachlorophenol | Drinking Water | January 28, 2006 Analyte Microbiology Total Coliform Fecal Coliform/E.Coli Heterotrophic Plate Count Trace Metals Aluminum Antimony Arsenic |
| NPW | 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 2-Chlorophenol 2,4-Dichlorophenol 2,4-Dimethylphenol 2,4-Dinitrophenol 2-Methyl-4,6-Dinitrophenol 2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) 4-Methylphenol (p-Cresol) ³ 2-Nitrophenol 4-Nitrophenol Phenol Pentachlorophenol 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol | Drinking Water | January 28, 2006 Analyte Microbiology Total Coliform Fecal Coliform/E.Coli Heterotrophic Plate Count Trace Metals Aluminum Antimony Arsenic Barium |
| NPW | 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 2-Chlorophenol 2,4-Dichlorophenol 2,4-Dimethylphenol 2,4-Dinitrophenol 2-Methyl-4,6-Dinitrophenol 2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) 4-Methylphenol (p-Cresol) ³ 2-Nitrophenol 4-Nitrophenol Phenol Pentachlorophenol | Drinking Water | January 28, 2006 Analyte Microbiology Total Coliform Fecal Coliform/E.Coli Heterotrophic Plate Count Trace Metals Aluminum Antimony Arsenic Barium Beryllium |
| NPW | 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 2-Chlorophenol 2,4-Dichlorophenol 2,4-Dimethylphenol 2,4-Dinitrophenol 2-Methyl-4,6-Dinitrophenol 2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) 4-Methylphenol (p-Cresol) ³ 2-Nitrophenol 4-Nitrophenol Phenol Pentachlorophenol 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol | Drinking Water | January 28, 2006 Analyte Microbiology Total Coliform Fecal Coliform/E.Coli Heterotrophic Plate Count Trace Metals Aluminum Antimony Arsenic Barium Beryllium Boron |
| NPW | 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 2-Chlorophenol 2,4-Dichlorophenol 2,4-Dimethylphenol 2,4-Dinitrophenol 2-Methyl-4,6-Dinitrophenol 2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) 4-Methylphenol (p-Cresol) ³ 2-Nitrophenol 4-Nitrophenol Phenol Pentachlorophenol 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol | Drinking Water | January 28, 2006 Analyte Microbiology Total Coliform Fecal Coliform/E.Coli Heterotrophic Plate Count Trace Metals Aluminum Antimony Arsenic Barium Beryllium Boron Cadmium |
| NPW | 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 2-Chlorophenol 2,4-Dichlorophenol 2,4-Dimethylphenol 2,4-Dinitrophenol 2-Methyl-4,6-Dinitrophenol 2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) 4-Methylphenol (p-Cresol)³ 2-Nitrophenol 4-Nitrophenol Phenol Phenol Pentachlorophenol 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol PCBs in Water Aroclor 1016 | Drinking Water | January 28, 2006 Analyte Microbiology Total Coliform Fecal Coliform/E.Coli Heterotrophic Plate Count Trace Metals Aluminum Antimony Arsenic Barium Beryllium Boron Cadmium Calcium |
| NPW | 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 2-Chlorophenol 2,4-Dichlorophenol 2,4-Dimethylphenol 2,4-Dinitrophenol 2-Methyl-4,6-Dinitrophenol 2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) 4-Methylphenol (p-Cresol)³ 2-Nitrophenol 4-Nitrophenol Phenol Phenol Pentachlorophenol 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol PCBs in Water Aroclor 1016 Aroclor 1221 | Drinking Water | January 28, 2006 Analyte Microbiology Total Coliform Fecal Coliform/E.Coli Heterotrophic Plate Count Trace Metals Aluminum Antimony Arsenic Barium Beryllium Boron Cadmium Calcium Chromium |
| NPW | 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 2-Chlorophenol 2,4-Dichlorophenol 2,4-Dimethylphenol 2,4-Dinitrophenol 2-Methyl-4,6-Dinitrophenol 2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) 4-Methylphenol (p-Cresol)³ 2-Nitrophenol 4-Nitrophenol Phenol Pentachlorophenol 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol PCBs in Water Aroclor 1016 Aroclor 1221 Aroclor 1232 | Drinking Water | January 28, 2006 Analyte Microbiology Total Coliform Fecal Coliform/E.Coli Heterotrophic Plate Count Trace Metals Aluminum Antimony Arsenic Barium Beryllium Boron Cadmium Calcium Chromium Copper |
| NPW | 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 2-Chlorophenol 2,4-Dichlorophenol 2,4-Dimethylphenol 2,4-Dinitrophenol 2-Methyl-4,6-Dinitrophenol 2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) 4-Methylphenol (p-Cresol)³ 2-Nitrophenol 4-Nitrophenol Phenol Phenol Pentachlorophenol 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol PCBs in Water Aroclor 1016 Aroclor 1221 | Drinking Water | January 28, 2006 Analyte Microbiology Total Coliform Fecal Coliform/E.Coli Heterotrophic Plate Count Trace Metals Aluminum Antimony Arsenic Barium Beryllium Boron Cadmium Calcium Chromium Copper Iron |
| NPW | 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 2-Chlorophenol 2,4-Dichlorophenol 2,4-Dimethylphenol 2,4-Dinitrophenol 2-Methyl-4,6-Dinitrophenol 2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) 4-Methylphenol (p-Cresol)³ 2-Nitrophenol 4-Nitrophenol Phenol Pentachlorophenol 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 4-Noclor 1016 Aroclor 1221 Aroclor 1232 Aroclor 1242 Aroclor 1248 | Drinking Water | January 28, 2006 Analyte Microbiology Total Coliform Fecal Coliform/E.Coli Heterotrophic Plate Count Trace Metals Aluminum Antimony Arsenic Barium Beryllium Boron Cadmium Calcium Chromium Chromium Copper Iron Lead |
| NPW | 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 2-Chlorophenol 2,4-Dichlorophenol 2,4-Dimethylphenol 2,4-Dinitrophenol 2-Methyl-4,6-Dinitrophenol 2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) 4-Methylphenol (p-Cresol)³ 2-Nitrophenol 4-Nitrophenol Phenol Pentachlorophenol 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 4-Noclor 1211 Aroclor 1221 Aroclor 1242 Aroclor 1248 Aroclor 1254 | Drinking Water | January 28, 2006 Analyte Microbiology Total Coliform Fecal Coliform/E.Coli Heterotrophic Plate Count Trace Metals Aluminum Antimony Arsenic Barium Beryllium Boron Cadmium Calcium Chromium Copper Iron Lead Magnesium |
| NPW | 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 2-Chlorophenol 2,4-Dichlorophenol 2,4-Dimethylphenol 2,4-Dinitrophenol 2-Methyl-4,6-Dinitrophenol 2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) 4-Methylphenol (p-Cresol)³ 2-Nitrophenol 4-Nitrophenol Phenol Pentachlorophenol 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 4-Noclor 1016 Aroclor 1221 Aroclor 1232 Aroclor 1242 Aroclor 1248 | Drinking Water | January 28, 2006 Analyte Microbiology Total Coliform Fecal Coliform/E.Coli Heterotrophic Plate Count Trace Metals Aluminum Antimony Arsenic Barium Beryllium Boron Cadmium Calcium Chromium Copper Iron Lead Magnesium Manganese |
| NPW | 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 2-Chlorophenol 2,4-Dichlorophenol 2,4-Dimethylphenol 2,4-Dinitrophenol 2-Methyl-4,6-Dinitrophenol 2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) 4-Methylphenol (p-Cresol)³ 2-Nitrophenol 4-Nitrophenol Phenol Pentachlorophenol 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 4-Noclor 1211 Aroclor 1221 Aroclor 1242 Aroclor 1248 Aroclor 1254 | Drinking Water | January 28, 2006 Analyte Microbiology Total Coliform Fecal Coliform/E.Coli Heterotrophic Plate Count Trace Metals Aluminum Antimony Arsenic Barium Beryllium Boron Cadmium Calcium Chromium Copper Iron Lead Magnesium Manganese Mercury |
| NPW | 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 2-Chlorophenol 2,4-Dichlorophenol 2,4-Dimethylphenol 2,4-Dinitrophenol 2-Methyl-4,6-Dinitrophenol 2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) 4-Methylphenol (p-Cresol)³ 2-Nitrophenol 4-Nitrophenol Phenol Pentachlorophenol 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 4-Noclor 1221 4-roclor 1221 4-roclor 1232 4-roclor 1242 4-roclor 1248 4-roclor 1254 4-roclor 1260 | Drinking Water | January 28, 2006 Analyte Microbiology Total Coliform Fecal Coliform/E.Coli Heterotrophic Plate Count Trace Metals Aluminum Antimony Arsenic Barium Beryllium Boron Cadmium Calcium Chromium Copper Iron Lead Magnesium Manganese Mercury Molybdenum |
| NPW | 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 2-Chlorophenol 2,4-Dichlorophenol 2,4-Dimethylphenol 2,4-Dinitrophenol 2-Methyl-4,6-Dinitrophenol 2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) 4-Methylphenol (p-Cresol)³ 2-Nitrophenol 4-Nitrophenol Phenol Pentachlorophenol 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 4-Noclor 1221 4-roclor 1221 4-roclor 1232 4-roclor 1242 4-roclor 1248 4-roclor 1254 4-roclor 1260 Herbicides | Drinking Water | January 28, 2006 Analyte Microbiology Total Coliform Fecal Coliform/E.Coli Heterotrophic Plate Count Trace Metals Aluminum Antimony Arsenic Barium Beryllium Boron Cadmium Calcium Chromium Copper Iron Lead Magnesium Manganese Mercury Molybdenum Nickel |
| NPW | 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 2-Chlorophenol 2,4-Dichlorophenol 2,4-Dimethylphenol 2,4-Dinitrophenol 2-Methyl-4,6-Dinitrophenol 2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) 4-Methylphenol (p-Cresol)³ 2-Nitrophenol 4-Nitrophenol Phenol Pentachlorophenol 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol PCBs in Water Aroclor 1016 Aroclor 1221 Aroclor 1232 Aroclor 1242 Aroclor 1248 Aroclor 1254 Aroclor 1250 Herbicides 2,4-D Dicamba 2,4,5-T | Drinking Water | January 28, 2006 Analyte Microbiology Total Coliform Fecal Coliform/E.Coli Heterotrophic Plate Count Trace Metals Aluminum Antimony Arsenic Barium Beryllium Boron Cadmium Calcium Chromium Copper Iron Lead Magnesium Manganese Mercury Molybdenum Nickel Potassium |
| NPW | 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 2-Chlorophenol 2,4-Dichlorophenol 2,4-Dimethylphenol 2,4-Dinitrophenol 2-Methyl-4,6-Dinitrophenol 2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) 4-Methylphenol (p-Cresol)³ 2-Nitrophenol 4-Nitrophenol Pentachlorophenol 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 4-Noclor 1221 Aroclor 1232 Aroclor 1242 Aroclor 1248 Aroclor 1254 Aroclor 1260 Herbicides 2,4-D Dicamba | Drinking Water | January 28, 2006 Analyte Microbiology Total Coliform Fecal Coliform/E.Coli Heterotrophic Plate Count Trace Metals Aluminum Antimony Arsenic Barium Beryllium Boron Cadmium Calcium Chromium Copper Iron Lead Magnesium Manganese Mercury Molybdenum Nickel Potassium Selenium |
| NPW | 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 2-Chlorophenol 2,4-Dichlorophenol 2,4-Dimethylphenol 2,4-Dinitrophenol 2-Methyl-4,6-Dinitrophenol 2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) 4-Methylphenol (p-Cresol)³ 2-Nitrophenol 4-Nitrophenol Phenol Pentachlorophenol 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol PCBs in Water Aroclor 1016 Aroclor 1221 Aroclor 1232 Aroclor 1242 Aroclor 1248 Aroclor 1254 Aroclor 1250 Herbicides 2,4-D Dicamba 2,4,5-T | Drinking Water | January 28, 2006 Analyte Microbiology Total Coliform Fecal Coliform/E.Coli Heterotrophic Plate Count Trace Metals Aluminum Antimony Arsenic Barium Beryllium Boron Cadmium Calcium Chromium Copper Iron Lead Magnesium Manganese Mercury Molybdenum Nickel Potassium Selenium Silver |
| NPW | 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 2-Chlorophenol 2,4-Dichlorophenol 2,4-Dimethylphenol 2,4-Dinitrophenol 2-Methyl-4,6-Dinitrophenol 2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) 4-Methylphenol (p-Cresol)³ 2-Nitrophenol 4-Nitrophenol Phenol Pentachlorophenol 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol PCBs in Water Aroclor 1016 Aroclor 1221 Aroclor 1232 Aroclor 1242 Aroclor 1248 Aroclor 1254 Aroclor 1250 Herbicides 2,4-D Dicamba 2,4,5-T | Drinking Water | January 28, 2006 Analyte Microbiology Total Coliform Fecal Coliform/E.Coli Heterotrophic Plate Count Trace Metals Aluminum Antimony Arsenic Barium Beryllium Boron Cadmium Calcium Chromium Copper Iron Lead Magnesium Manganese Mercury Molybdenum Nickel Potassium Selenium Silver Thallium |
| NPW | 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 2-Chlorophenol 2,4-Dichlorophenol 2,4-Dimethylphenol 2,4-Dinitrophenol 2-Methyl-4,6-Dinitrophenol 2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) 4-Methylphenol (p-Cresol)³ 2-Nitrophenol 4-Nitrophenol Phenol Pentachlorophenol 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 4-Noclor 121 Aroclor 1221 Aroclor 1221 Aroclor 1242 Aroclor 1248 Aroclor 1254 Aroclor 1260 Herbicides 2,4-D Dicamba 2,4,5-T 2,4,5-TP (Silvex) | Drinking Water | January 28, 2006 Analyte Microbiology Total Coliform Fecal Coliform/E.Coli Heterotrophic Plate Count Trace Metals Aluminum Antimony Arsenic Barium Beryllium Boron Cadmium Calcium Chromium Copper Iron Lead Magnesium Manganese Mercury Molybdenum Nickel Potassium Selenium Silver Thallium Uranium (Natural mass) |
| NPW | 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 2-Chlorophenol 2,4-Dichlorophenol 2,4-Dimethylphenol 2,4-Dinitrophenol 2-Methyl-4,6-Dinitrophenol 2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) 4-Methylphenol (p-Cresol)³ 2-Nitrophenol 4-Nitrophenol Phenol Pentachlorophenol 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol PCBs in Water Aroclor 1016 Aroclor 1221 Aroclor 1232 Aroclor 1242 Aroclor 1248 Aroclor 1254 Aroclor 1250 Herbicides 2,4-D Dicamba 2,4,5-T 2,4,5-TP (Silvex) Radiochemistry⁴ | Drinking Water | January 28, 2006 Analyte Microbiology Total Coliform Fecal Coliform/E.Coli Heterotrophic Plate Count Trace Metals Aluminum Antimony Arsenic Barium Beryllium Boron Cadmium Calcium Chromium Copper Iron Lead Magnesium Manganese Mercury Molybdenum Nickel Potassium Selenium Silver Thallium Uranium (Natural mass) Vanadiun |
| NPW | 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 2-Chlorophenol 2,4-Dichlorophenol 2,4-Dimethylphenol 2,4-Dinitrophenol 2-Methyl-4,6-Dinitrophenol 2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) 4-Methylphenol (p-Cresol)³ 2-Nitrophenol 4-Nitrophenol Phenol Pentachlorophenol 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol PCBs in Water Aroclor 1016 Aroclor 1221 Aroclor 1232 Aroclor 1242 Aroclor 1248 Aroclor 1254 Aroclor 1254 Aroclor 1260 Herbicides 2,4-D Dicamba 2,4,5-T 2,4,5-TP (Silvex) Radiochemistry⁴ Gross Alpha | Drinking Water | January 28, 2006 Analyte Microbiology Total Coliform Fecal Coliform/E.Coli Heterotrophic Plate Count Trace Metals Aluminum Antimony Arsenic Barium Beryllium Boron Cadmium Calcium Chromium Copper Iron Lead Magnesium Manganese Mercury Molybdenum Nickel Potassium Selenium Silver Thallium Uranium (Natural mass) |

| Matrix | Analysta | Matrice | Amalista |
|----------------------------------|---|----------------------------------|---|
| Matrix | Analyte | Matrix | Analyte |
| | Inorganic Disinfection | Drinking Water | 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) |
| | By-Products | Drinking Water | Dibromomethane |
| Drinking Water | Bromate | Drinking Water | 1,3-Dichlorobenzene |
| Drinking Water | Bromide | Drinking Water | Dichlorodifluoromethane |
| Drinking Water | Chlorate | Drinking Water | 1,1-Dichloroethane |
| Drinking Water | Chlorite | Drinking Water | 1,3-Dichloropropane |
| | | Drinking Water | 2,2-Dichloropropane |
| | Misc. Analytes | Drinking Water | 1,1-Dichloropropene |
| Drinking Water | Alkalinity as CaCO ₃ /L | Drinking Water | Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene |
| Drinking Water | Asbestos | Drinking Water | Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene |
| Drinking Water Drinking Water | Ca Hardness as CaCO ₃ Total Hardness as CaCO ₃ | Drinking Water Drinking Water | Ethylene Dibromide (EDB) Hexachlorobutadiene |
| Drinking Water | Cyanide | Drinking Water | Isopropylbenzene |
| Drinking Water | pH | Drinking Water | 4-Isopropyltoluene |
| Drinking Water | Residual Free Chlorine | Drinking Water | Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) |
| Drinking Water | Total Residual Chlorine | Drinking Water | n-Propylbenzene |
| Drinking Water | Sodium | Drinking Water | 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane |
| Drinking Water | Specific Conductance | Drinking Water | 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane |
| Drinking Water | Sulfate | Drinking Water | 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene |
| Drinking Water | Total Filterable Residue | Drinking Water | Trichlorofluoromethane |
| Drinking Water | Total Organic Carbon | Drinking Water | 1,2,3-Trichloropropane |
| Drinking Water | Turbidity | Drinking Water | 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene |
| | Minerals | Drinking Water | 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene |
| Drinking Water | Chloride | | Pesticides |
| Drinking Water | Fluoride | Drinking Water | Alachlor |
| Drinking Water | Nitrate as N | Drinking Water | Aldrin |
| Drinking Water | Nitrite as N | Drinking Water | Atrazine |
| Drinking Water | Nitrate + Nitrite as N | Drinking Water | Butachlor |
| Drinking Water | Ortho-Phosphate | Drinking Water | Chlordane (technical) |
| | | Drinking Water | Dieldrin |
| | Regulated VOCs | Drinking Water | Endrin |
| Drinking Water | Benzene | Drinking Water | Heptachlor |
| Drinking Water | Carbon Tetrachloride | Drinking Water | Heptachlor Epoxide (beta) |
| Drinking Water Drinking Water | Chlorobenzene 1,2-Dichlorobenzene | Drinking Water Drinking Water | Hexachlorobenzene Hexachlorocyclopentadiene |
| Drinking Water | 1,4-Dichlorobenzene | Drinking Water | Lindane |
| Drinking Water | 1,2-Dichloroethane | Drinking Water | Methoxychlor |
| Drinking Water | 1,1-Dichloroethylene | Drinking Water | Metolachlor |
| Drinking Water | Cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene | Drinking Water | Metribuzin |
| Drinking Water | Trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene | Drinking Water | Propachlor |
| Drinking Water | Dichloromethane (Methylene | Drinking Water | Simazine |
| | Chloride) | Drinking Water | Toxaphene (total) |
| Drinking Water | 1,2 Dichloropropane | Drinking Water | Trifluralin |
| Drinking Water | Ethylbenzene | | Herbicides |
| Drinking Water Drinking Water | Styrene Tetrachloroethylene | Drinking Water | Acifluorfen |
| Drinking Water | Toluene | Drinking Water Drinking Water | 2,4-D |
| Drinking Water | 1,1,1-Trichloroethane | Drinking Water | 2,4-DB |
| Drinking Water | 1,1,2-Trichloroethane | Drinking Water | Dalapon |
| Drinking Water | Trichloroethylene | Drinking Water | Dicamba |
| Drinking Water | 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene | Drinking Water | Dinoseb |
| Drinking Water | Vinyl Chloride | Drinking Water | Diquat |
| Drinking Water | Total Xylenes | Drinking Water | Endothall |
| | NOC | Drinking Water | Glyphosate |
| Dainking Water | VOCs | Drinking Water | Pentachlorophenol |
| Drinking Water | Bromobenzene Bromochloromethane | Drinking Water Drinking Water | Picloram 2,4,5-TP (Silvex) |
| Drinking Water Drinking Water | Bromomethane | Drinking Water | 2,4,5-1F (Shvex) 2,4,5-T |
| Drinking Water | n-Butylbenzene | Dimking water | ω, τ , υ Ι |
| Drinking Water | Sec-Butylbenzene | | Organic Disinfection |
| Drinking Water | Tert-Butylbenzene | | By-Products |
| Drinking Water | Chloroethane | Drinking Water | Chloral Hydrate |
| Drinking Water | Chloromethane | 5 | v |
| Drinking Water | 2-Chlorotoluene | | Haloacetic acids |
| Drinking Water | 4-Chlorotoluene | Drinking Water | Bromochloroacetic Acid |
| | | Drinking Water | Dibromoacetic Acid |
| | | | |

| Matrix | Analyte | Matrix | Analyte |
|--------------------------------|-----------------------------------|----------------|------------------------------|
| Drinking Water | Dichloroacetic Acid | Solid | Cadmium |
| Drinking Water | Monobromoacetic Acid | Solid | Calcium |
| Drinking Water | Monochloroacetic Acid | Solid | Chromium |
| Drinking Water | Trichloroacetic Acid | Solid | Chromium VI |
| Drinking Water | Tricinoroacetic Acid | | |
| | T-21-141 | Solid | Cobalt |
| D : 1: . W : | Trihalomethanes | Solid | Copper |
| Drinking Water | Bromodichloromethane | Solid | Iron |
| Drinking Water | Bromoform | Solid | Lead |
| Drinking Water | Chlorodibromomethane | Solid | Magnesium |
| Drinking Water | Chloroform | Solid | Manganese |
| Drinking Water | Total Triholamethanes | Solid | Mercury |
| | | Solid | Molybdenum |
| | Adipate/Phthalate | Solid | Nickel |
| Drinking Water | Di(2-Ethylhexyl) Adipate | Solid | Potassium |
| Drinking Water | Di(2-Ethylhexyl) Phthalate | Solid | Selenium |
| o . | | Solid | Silver |
| | PCBs in Water | Solid | Sodium |
| Drinking Water | PCBs as decachlorobiphenyl | Solid | Thallium |
| Drinking Water | PCB Aroclor Identification | Solid | Tin |
| | | Solid | Vanadium |
| | PAH | Solid | Zinc |
| Drinking Water | Benzo(a)pyrene | Soliu | Zinc |
| Dilliking water | Denzo(a)pyrene | | Inorganics |
| | Carbamates and Vidate | Solid | Cyanide |
| Drinking Water | Aldicarb | Solid | Cyanide |
| | Aldicarb Sulfone | | Volatile Organies |
| Drinking Water | | Solid | Volatile Organics |
| Drinking Water | Aldicarb Sulfoxide | | Benzene |
| Drinking Water | Carbaryl | Solid | Bromodichloromethane |
| Drinking Water | Carbofuran | Solid | Bromoform |
| Drinking Water | 3-Hydroxycarbofuran | Solid | Carbon tetrachloride |
| Drinking Water | Methomyl | Solid | Chlorobenzene |
| Drinking Water | Oxamyl (Vydate) | Solid | Chlorodibromomethane |
| | | Solid | Chloroform |
| | Dioxin | Solid | 1,2 Dichlorobenzene |
| Drinking Water | 2,3,7,8-Tetrachloro-dibenzodioxin | Solid | 1,3 Dichlorobenzene |
| | | Solid | 1,4 Dichlorobenzene |
| | Radiochemistry ¹ | Solid | 1,1 Dichloroethane |
| Drinking Water/NPW | Gross Alpha | Solid | 1,2 Dichloroethane |
| Drinking Water/NPW | Gross Beta | Solid | Ethylbenzene |
| Drinking Water/NPW | Radium 226 | Solid | Methylene Chloride |
| Drinking Water/NPW | Radium 228 | Solid | 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) |
| Drinking Water/NPW | Uranium (Natural) | Solid | 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane |
| Drinking Water/NPW | Strontium 89 | Solid | 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane |
| Drinking Water/NPW | Strontium 90 | Solid | Tetrachloroethene |
| Drinking Water/NPW | Tritium | Solid | Toluene |
| Drinking Water/NPW | Idodine 131 | Solid | 1,1,1-Trichloroethane |
| Drinking Water/NPW | Barium 133 | Solid | Trichloroethene |
| Drinking Water/NPW | Cesium 134 | Solid | Xylenes, total |
| Drinking Water/NPW | Cesium 137 | | <i>y</i> = 111, 1111 |
| Drinking Water/NPW | Cobalt 60 | | BNA |
| Drinking Water/NPW | Zinc 65 | Solid | Acenaphthene |
| Zimmig watering w | 2 | Solid | Acenaphthylene |
| ¹ The PT study samp | les available for the Radiochem- | Solid | Anthracene |
| | ble for both Drinking Water and | Solid | Benzo(a)anthracene |
| Nonpotable Water matri | | Solid | Benzo(a)pyrene |
| | | Solid | Benzo(b)fluoranthene |
| | (Chapter 252) Accreditation | Solid | Benzo(g,h,i)perylene |
| | Proficiency Testing | Solid | Benzo(k)fluoranthene |
| | emical Materials (SCM) | Solid | |
| Effective | January 28, 2006 | | bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) ether |
| Matrix | Analyte | Solid Solid | bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane |
| | _ | Solid | Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate |
| G 101 | Metals | | 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether |
| Solid | Aluminum | Solid | Butylbenzylphthalate |
| Solid | Antimony | Solid | 2-Chlorophenol |
| Solid | Arsenic | Solid | 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol |
| Solid | Barium | Solid | 2-Chloronaphthalene |
| Solid | Beryllium | Solid | 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether |
| Solid | Boron | Solid | Chrysene |
| | | | |

| Matrix | |
|---|---|
| Wiati ia | Analyte |
| Solid | |
| | Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene |
| Solid | Dibenzofuran |
| Solid | 2,4-Dichlorophenol |
| Solid | Diethyl phthalate |
| Solid | Dimethyl phthalate |
| Solid | Di-n-butylphthalate |
| Solid | 2,4-Dimethylphenol |
| Solid | 2,4-Dinitrophenol |
| Solid | 2,4-Dinitrotoluene |
| Solid | 2,6-Dinitrotoluene |
| Solid | Di-n-octylphthalate |
| Solid | Fluoranthene |
| Solid | Fluorene |
| Solid | Hexachlorobenzene |
| Solid | Hexachlorobutadiene |
| Solid | Hexachlorocyclopentadiene |
| Solid | Hexachloroethane |
| Solid | Indeno(1,2,3,-cd)pyrene |
| Solid | Isophorone |
| Solid | 2-Methyl-4,6-Dinitrophenol |
| Solid | 2-Methylphenol |
| Solid | Naphthalene |
| Solid | Nitrobenzene |
| Solid | N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine |
| Solid | 2-Nitrophenol |
| Solid | 4-Nitrophenol |
| Solid | Pentachlorophenol |
| Solid | Phenanthrene |
| Solid | Phenol |
| Solid | Pyrene |
| Solid | 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene |
| Solid | 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol |
| Solid | 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol |
| | • |
| | PCBs |
| Solid | Aroclor 1016 |
| Solid | Aroclor 1221 |
| Solid | Aroclor 1232 |
| Solid | Aroclor 1242 |
| Solid | Aroclor 1248 |
| Solid | Aroclor 1254 |
| Solid | Aroclor 1260 |
| Doma | AI OCIOI 1200 |
| Zona | |
| | PCBs in Oil |
| Oil | PCBs in Oil Aroclor 1016/1242 |
| Oil Oil | PCBs in Oil Aroclor 1016/1242 Aroclor 1254 |
| Oil | PCBs in Oil Aroclor 1016/1242 |
| Oil Oil | PCBs in Oil Aroclor 1016/1242 Aroclor 1254 Aroclor 1260 |
| Oil Oil Oil | PCBs in Oil Aroclor 1016/1242 Aroclor 1254 Aroclor 1260 Pesticides |
| Oil Oil Oil Solid | PCBs in Oil Aroclor 1016/1242 Aroclor 1254 Aroclor 1260 Pesticides Aldrin |
| Oil Oil Oil Solid Solid | PCBs in Oil Aroclor 1016/1242 Aroclor 1254 Aroclor 1260 Pesticides Aldrin alpha-BHC |
| Oil Oil Solid Solid Solid | PCBs in Oil Aroclor 1016/1242 Aroclor 1254 Aroclor 1260 Pesticides Aldrin alpha-BHC beta-BHC |
| Oil Oil Solid Solid Solid Solid Solid | PCBs in Oil Aroclor 1016/1242 Aroclor 1254 Aroclor 1260 Pesticides Aldrin alpha-BHC beta-BHC delta-BHC |
| Oil Oil Oil Solid Solid Solid Solid Solid Solid | PCBs in Oil Aroclor 1016/1242 Aroclor 1254 Aroclor 1260 Pesticides Aldrin alpha-BHC beta-BHC delta-BHC gamma-BHC (Lindane) |
| Oil Oil Solid Solid Solid Solid Solid Solid Solid Solid | PCBs in Oil Aroclor 1016/1242 Aroclor 1254 Aroclor 1260 Pesticides Aldrin alpha-BHC beta-BHC delta-BHC gamma-BHC (Lindane) Chlordane |
| Oil Oil Solid | PCBs in Oil Aroclor 1016/1242 Aroclor 1254 Aroclor 1260 Pesticides Aldrin alpha-BHC beta-BHC delta-BHC gamma-BHC (Lindane) Chlordane 4,4'-DDD |
| Oil Oil Solid | PCBs in Oil Aroclor 1016/1242 Aroclor 1254 Aroclor 1260 Pesticides Aldrin alpha-BHC beta-BHC delta-BHC gamma-BHC (Lindane) Chlordane 4,4'-DDD 4,4'-DDE |
| Oil Oil Oil Solid | PCBs in Oil Aroclor 1016/1242 Aroclor 1254 Aroclor 1260 Pesticides Aldrin alpha-BHC beta-BHC delta-BHC gamma-BHC (Lindane) Chlordane 4,4'-DDD 4,4'-DDE 4,4'-DDT |
| Oil Oil Oil Solid | PCBs in Oil Aroclor 1016/1242 Aroclor 1254 Aroclor 1260 Pesticides Aldrin alpha-BHC beta-BHC gamma-BHC (Lindane) Chlordane 4,4'-DDD 4,4'-DDE 4,4'-DDT Dieldrin |
| Oil Oil Oil Solid | PCBs in Oil Aroclor 1016/1242 Aroclor 1254 Aroclor 1260 Pesticides Aldrin alpha-BHC beta-BHC gamma-BHC (Lindane) Chlordane 4,4'-DDD 4,4'-DDE 4,4'-DDT Dieldrin Endosulfan I |
| Oil Oil Oil Solid | PCBs in Oil Aroclor 1016/1242 Aroclor 1254 Aroclor 1260 Pesticides Aldrin alpha-BHC beta-BHC delta-BHC gamma-BHC (Lindane) Chlordane 4,4'-DDD 4,4'-DDE 4,4'-DDT Dieldrin Endosulfan I Endosulfan II |
| Oil Oil Oil Solid | PCBs in Oil Aroclor 1016/1242 Aroclor 1254 Aroclor 1260 Pesticides Aldrin alpha-BHC beta-BHC delta-BHC gamma-BHC (Lindane) Chlordane 4,4'-DDD 4,4'-DDE 4,4'-DDT Dieldrin Endosulfan I Endosulfan sulfate |
| Oil Oil Oil Solid | PCBs in Oil Aroclor 1016/1242 Aroclor 1254 Aroclor 1260 Pesticides Aldrin alpha-BHC beta-BHC delta-BHC gamma-BHC (Lindane) Chlordane 4,4'-DDD 4,4'-DDT Dieldrin Endosulfan I Endosulfan II Endosulfan sulfate Endrin |
| Oil Oil Oil Solid | PCBs in Oil Aroclor 1016/1242 Aroclor 1254 Aroclor 1260 Pesticides Aldrin alpha-BHC beta-BHC delta-BHC gamma-BHC (Lindane) Chlordane 4,4'-DDD 4,4'-DDT Dieldrin Endosulfan I Endosulfan II Endosulfan sulfate Endrin Endrin aldehyde |
| Oil Oil Oil Solid | PCBs in Oil Aroclor 1016/1242 Aroclor 1254 Aroclor 1260 Pesticides Aldrin alpha-BHC beta-BHC delta-BHC gamma-BHC (Lindane) Chlordane 4,4'-DDD 4,4'-DDT Dieldrin Endosulfan I Endosulfan sulfate Endrin |

Methoxychlor

Toxaphene

Solid

Solid

Matrix Analyte

Solid Dicamba Solid Disulfoton Solid 2,4-D Solid 2,4,5-T Solid 2,4,5-TP (Silvex)

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 06-397. Filed for public inspection March 10, 2006, 9:00 a.m.]

Grant Applications under the Solid Waste-Resource Recovery Development Act

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department), by this notice, amends its former notice published at 35 Pa.B. 6958 (December 24, 2005) concerning the acceptance of Resource Recovery Demonstration Grant applications from counties, municipalities and municipal authorities within this Commonwealth under the Pennsylvania Solid Waste-Resource Recovery Development Act (35 P. S. §§ 755.1—755.14)

As now amended, priority in funding under this grant program will be given to development projects that demonstrate unique and innovative energy recovery projects, residential curbside collection programs for food waste recycling and demonstration projects involving more than one county or municipality that result in environmentally sound alternatives to landfilling. All projects must be designed to show the technical and economical feasibility of a new and improved technique, process or system applicable to a resource recovery project and be capable of being replicated in other areas of this Commonwealth. The previously identified funding cap for this grant round (\$250,000) is also amended. The Department will reserve its right to partially fund all or none of the application submitted during this grant round.

Projects awarded under this grant program must be capable of demonstrating, for a minimum of 2 years, the production of energy or the recovery of materials from solid waste (except sewage sludge). Grant applications must meet the terms and conditions established in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 76 (relating to solid waste—resource recovery development). Applicants must provide a business plan and market commitments for energy or materials produced by the demonstration project. All projects should be capable of reaching full-scale production within 12 months of notice of a grant award.

A minimum of 25% local matching funds is required for each project, to include at least a 5% equity share by the applicant. A lead municipality, county or municipal authority serving as the applicant for regional projects must have resolutions from other participating counties or municipalities in support of the project. Counties, municipalities and municipal authorities may sponsor cooperative projects with private sector entities provided that the municipal applicant maintains the minimum 5% equity in the project for the term of the demonstration period.

The deadline for submission of grant applications is now amended. Grant applications must be submitted to the Department by 3 p.m. on June 5, 2006. Applications must be on forms provided by the Department. Applications received by the Department or postmarked after the deadline will not be considered during this application

Counties and municipalities must contact the appropriate Department Planning and Recycling Coordinator from the following list to obtain a grant application. A preapplication conference with the Department Regional Planning and Recycling Coordinator is required. Inquiries concerning this notice should be directed to John Lundsted, Recycling Technical Assistance Coordinator, Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Waste Management, Division of Waste Minimization and Planning, Rachel Carson State Office Building, P. O. Box 8472, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8472.

Regional Planning and Recycling Coordinators

Southeast Region (Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery and Philadelphia Counties)

Bureau of Waste Management 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401 Calvin Ligons Ann Ryan MaryAlice Reisse (484) 250-5960 fax (484) 250-5961 cligons@state.pa.us aryan@state.pa.us mreisse@state.pa.us

Northeast Region (Carbon, Lackawanna, Lehigh, Luzerne, Monroe, Northampton, Pike, Schuylkill, Susquehanna, Wayne and Wyoming Counties)

Bureau of Waste Management 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790 Chris Fritz (570) 826-2516 fax (570) 826-5448 cfritz@state.pa.us

Southcentral Region (Adams, Bedford, Berks, Blair, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Fulton, Huntingdon, Juniata, Lancaster, Lebanon, Mifflin, Perry and York Counties)

Bureau of Waste Management 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200 Mark Vottero (717) 705-4706 fax (717) 705-4930 mvottero@state.pa.us

Northcentral Region (Bradford, Cameron, Centre, Clearfield, Clinton, Columbia, Lycoming, Montour, Northumberland, Potter, Snyder, Sullivan, Tioga and Union Counties)

Bureau of Waste Management 208 W. 3rd Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701 Michelle Ferguson (570) 327-3636 fax (570) 327-3420 miferguson@state.pa.us

Southwest Region (Allegheny, Armstrong, Beaver, Cambria, Fayette, Greene, Indiana, Somerset, Washington and Westmoreland Counties)

Bureau of Waste Management 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 17701 Sharon Svitek Brad Cunningham Stephen Sales (412) 442-4000 fax (412) 442-4194 ssvitek@state.pa.us bcunningham@state.pa.us ssales@state.pa.us **Northwest Region** (Butler, Clarion, Crawford, Elk, Erie, Forest, Jefferson, Lawrence, McKean, Mercer, Venango and Warren Counties)

Bureau of Waste Management 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481 Guy McUmber (814) 332-6848 fax (814) 332-6117 gmcumber@state.pa.us

KATHLEEN A. MCGINTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 06-398. Filed for public inspection March 10, 2006, 9:00 a.m.]

Oil and Gas Technical Advisory Board Meeting Cancellation

The Oil and Gas Technical Advisory Board meeting scheduled for Wednesday, March 22, 2006, has been cancelled. Notice will be provided in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* when a new meeting date is established.

Questions concerning the cancellation of the March 22, 2006, meeting should be directed to Jean Clegg at (717) 772-2199 or jclegg@state.pa.us.

KATHLEEN A. MCGINTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 06-399. Filed for public inspection March 10, 2006, 9:00 a.m.]

Proposed General Plan Approval and General Operating Permit for Dry Abrasive Blasting Operations (BAQ-GPA/GP-19)

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) proposes to issue the following General Plan Approval and/or General Operating Permit (general permit), which contains predetermined Best Available Technology (BAT) and other regulatory requirements:

BAQ-GPA/GP-19 (Dry Abrasive Blasting Operations)

This proposed General Permit, authorized under section 6.1(f) of the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. § 4006.1(f)) and 25 Pa. Code § 127.611 (relating to general plan approvals and general operating permits), will apply to the construction, operation and modification of both new and existing dry abrasive blasting operations.

The proposed General Permit contains conditions that prescribe applicability, compliance, permit modification, notification, prohibited use, emissions, sampling and testing, monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements.

Prior to constructing and/or operating under this General Permit, the permittee must notify the Department using the General Permit application form provided by the Department and receive prior written approval from the Department before initiating construction and/or commencing operation of a dry abrasive blasting operation. Existing permitted dry abrasive blasting operations may either continue to operate under an existing operating permit or owners may elect to apply for authorization to operate under this General Permit. The application for authorization to operate under this General Permit must

be submitted on a form provided by the Department. The owner or operator of any facility operating under this General Permit must comply with the terms and conditions of this General Permit.

BAQ-GPA/GP-19: Dry abrasive blasting operations

As proposed, GP-19 is designed to serve as either plan approval and/or operating permit for dry abrasive blasting operations.

The dry abrasive blasting operations covered under this proposed General Permit are intended for processes in which the surface of an object is cleaned of dirt, rust, scale, paint, and the like by the impingement on the surface of a stream of dry solid particles propelled at high velocity. The particles used for this purpose may be steel, sand, glass, plastic, plant materials such as nut hulls or fruit pits or a material similar to one of these. The same operations are also used to produce roughened surfaces.

The dry abrasive blasting operations shall be performed inside an enclosed machine, a permanently located building or a permanently located enclosure which is exhausted to the outdoor atmosphere through an appropriately designed fabric collector (baghouse) or cartridge collector having an associated effluent gas volume of greater than 5,000 standard cubic feet per minute, but less than 79,900 dry standard cubic feet per minute.

In order to qualify for coverage under this General Permit, all of the fugitive particulate matter (PM) emissions generated within the enclosed machine or permanently located building or permanently located enclosure associated with a subject dry abrasive blasting operation must be captured and sent to the associated appropriately designed fabric collector (baghouse) or cartridge collector.

This proposed General Permit may not be used where the installation of a dry abrasive blasting operation, individually or in conjunction with other source installations or modifications, would be subject to the requirements of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter D (relating to prevention of significant deterioration of air quality) or Subchapter E (relating to new source review).

This proposed General Permit establishes emission limits for PM and visible emissions. Any dry abrasive blasting operation constructed after the effective date of this General Permit and any dry abrasive blasting operation constructed after July 1, 1972, but prior to the effective date of this General Permit and for which no plan approval was obtained under 25 Pa. Code § 127.11 (relating to plan approval requirements), shall comply with the following best available technology requirements, which are hereby established under 25 Pa. Code § 127.1 (relating to purpose):

- i. All fugitive emissions generated within the enclosed machine, permanently located building or permanently located enclosure in which the dry abrasive blasting operation is performed shall be captured and ducted to a fabric collector (baghouse) or cartridge collector.
- ii. Neither the PM nor the PM10 (particulate matter with an aerodynamic diameter of 10 microns or less) emissions from the exhaust of the fabric collector (baghouse) or cartridge collector shall exceed .005 grain per dry standard cubic foot of effluent gas volume.
- iii. There shall be no visible air contaminant emissions from the exhaust of the fabric collector (baghouse) or cartridge collector other than water vapor or steam.
- iv. No fugitive air contaminant emissions shall be generated as a result of removing collected dust from the

fabric collector (baghouse) or cartridge collector or as a result of subsequently handling the collected dust onsite following its removal from the collector.

- v. The fabric collector (baghouse) or cartridge collector shall be equipped with instrumentation to monitor the differential pressure across the collector on a continuous basis.
- vi. If compressed air is needed for the operation of the fabric collector (baghouse) or cartridge collector, the compressed air supply shall be equipped with an air dryer and an oil trap.
- vii. The permittee shall keep on hand a sufficient quantity of spare fabric collector (baghouse) bags or cartridge collector cartridges to be able to immediately replace any bags or cartridges requiring replacement due to deterioration resulting from routine operation.

The Department reserves the right to require the permittee to conduct stack tests or source tests as are deemed necessary by the Department. The permittee shall perform any testing in accordance with the applicable provisions of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 139 (relating to sampling and testing).

Under 25 Pa. Code § 135.5 (relating to recordkeeping), air contamination source owners or operators shall maintain and make available upon request by the Department records as may be necessary to comply with 25 Pa. Code § 135.3 (relating to reporting). These records shall be retained for a minimum of 5 years and shall be made available to the Department upon request.

Authorizations granted to use this General Permit shall be for a term of 5 years. At least 30 days prior to the expiration date of the authorization to use this General Permit, the permittee must submit an application to renew the authorization if the facility intends to continue to operate under this General Permit.

This proposed General Permit establishes the following plan approval application, operating permit application and operating permit renewal fees: \$375.

A new application with fees is required each time the permittee installs or modifies a dry abrasive blasting operation in accordance with this General Permit.

Interested parties are encouraged to obtain and review a complete copy of this proposed General Permit by contacting Jeanette Van Skike, Division of Permits, Bureau of Air Quality, 12th Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, P. O. Box 8468, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8468, (717) 787-4325. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Internet users can access a copy of the General Permit at www.depweb.state.pa.us (DEP Keywords: Air Quality Home).

The Department invites written comments on the proposed General Permit. Notice and opportunity for comment will also be provided to the United States Environmental Protection Agency and the States of Delaware, Maryland, New Jersey, New York, Ohio, West Virginia and the Commonwealth of Virginia. Interested persons may submit written comments, suggestions or objections to John Slade, Chief, Division of Permits, Bureau of Air Quality, 12th Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, P. O. Box 8468, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8468, (717) 787-4325. The Department will also consider written requests that a public hearing be held concerning this proposed General Permit. Written public comments must be submitted to the Department by April 25, 2006. Comments received by facsimile will not be accepted.

Following the public comment period, the Department will review all submitted comments, prepare a written comments and response document and prepare a final documents package for this General Permit. An availability notice of the final General Permit documents will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

KATHLEEN A. MCGINTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 06-400. Filed for public inspection March 10, 2006, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Metabolic Screening Technical Advisory Committee Meeting

The Newborn Screening and Follow-Up Program, established under the Newborn Child Testing Act (35 P. S. §§ 621—625), will hold a public meeting on Wednesday, March 29, 2006, from 10 a.m. to 3:30 p.m. at Dixon University Center, Conference Room C, 2986 North Second Street, Harrisburg, PA.

For additional information, contact Suzanne Bellotti, Public Health Program Administrator, Division of Newborn Disease Prevention and Identification at (717) 783-8143. R.S.V.P. by March 22, 2006, to Louise Banks at (717) 783-8143.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the meeting and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to do so or require an alternative format of this notice (for example, large print, audiotape, Braille) should contact the Newborn Screening Program at (717) 783-8143. Speech and/or hearing impaired persons should call V/TT (717) 783-6514 or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Services at (800) 654-5984 (TT).

CALVIN B. JOHNSON, M. D., M.P.H.,

Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 06\text{-}401.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ March\ 10,\ 2006,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

Patient Safety Trust Fund Surcharge for Fiscal Year 2005-2006 under the Medical Care Availability and Reduction of Error (MCARE) Act

On March 20, 2002, the Medical Care Availability and Reduction of Error (MCARE) Act (40 P. S. §§ 1303.101—1303.910) was signed into law. Among other provisions, the MCARE Act established the Patient Safety Authority (Authority) to collect, analyze and evaluate data regarding reports of serious events and incidents occurring in certain medical facilities and to make recommendations to those facilities regarding changes, trends and improvements in health care practices and procedures for the purpose of reducing the number and severity of serious events and incidents.

Section 305(a) of the MCARE Act authorizes the establishment of a Patient Safety Trust Fund (Fund) for the operations of the Authority. Section 305(c) of the MCARE Act states that commencing July 1, 2002, and for every fiscal year thereafter, each medical facility covered by the MCARE Act shall pay the Department of Health (Department) a surcharge on its licensing fee as necessary to

provide sufficient revenues to operate the Authority. Section 305(c) of the MCARE Act also states that the total assessment amount for Fiscal Year (FY) 2002-2003 shall not exceed \$5 million and that the Department shall transfer the total assessment amount to the Fund within 30 days of receipt.

Section 305(d) provides that for each succeeding calendar year, the Department shall determine and assess each medical facility a proportionate share of the Authority's budget. The base amount of \$5 million provided for in FY 2002-2003 shall be increased no more than the Consumer Price Index in each succeeding fiscal year. With the cooperation of Commonwealth hospitals, birthing centers and ambulatory surgery facilities, the surcharge has been implemented and provided resources for the implementation of the web-based Pennsylvania Patient Safety Reporting System and the operation of the Authority.

The Authority has recommended that the FY 2005-2006 surcharge assessment total \$2.5 million, approximately one half of the amount that may be assessed under the MCARE Act.

This notice sets forth the procedure that the Department will follow in assessing and collecting the surcharge for FY 2005-2006. The act states that the surcharge shall be collected from medical facilities, which are defined as ambulatory surgical facilities (ASFs), birth centers and hospitals licensed under either the Health Care Facilities Act (35 P. S. §§ 448.101—448.904) or Article X of the Public Welfare Code (62 P. S. §§ 1001—1087).

To assess the surcharge in an equitable manner, the Department continues to use a common denominator in these facilities. For ASFs and birth centers, the Department has chosen the number of operating and procedure rooms; for hospitals, the Department has chosen the number of beds contained on the license of each hospital, whether by the Department (general and special acute care hospitals) or the Department of Public Welfare (privately owned psychiatric hospitals). It was also necessary to pick a point in time to make this assessment. The Department has chosen January 1, 2006.

The amount of operating/procedure rooms (for ASFs and birth centers) and the amount of licensed beds (for hospitals) was totaled, and that amount was divided into \$2.5 million to arrive at a charge per unit. The total number of units (operating rooms, procedure rooms and licensed beds) is 44,514. Dividing this number into \$2.5 million results in a per unit assessment of approximately \$56.16.

To obtain a copy of the assessment for all facilities, e-mail paexcept@health.state.pa.us and request the 2004-2005 MCARE surcharge assessment list.

Each facility will receive notification from the Department setting forth the amount due, date due and the name and address to which the payment should be sent. Payment will be due by May 15, 2006. The MCARE Act authorizes the Department to assess an administrative penalty of \$1,000 per day on facilities who fail to pay the surcharge by the due date.

If a medical facility has any questions concerning this notice, a representative from that facility should contact Sandra Knoble, Director, Department of Health, Division of Acute and Ambulatory Care, Room 532, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 783-8980.

Persons with a disability who require an alternative format of this document (for example, large print, audiotape or Braille) should contact the Division of Acute and Ambulatory Care at the previously listed address or phone number or V/TT (717) 783-6514 for speech and/or hearing impaired persons or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Services at (800) 654-5984.

> CALVIN B. JOHNSON, M. D., M.P.H., Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 06-402. Filed for public inspection March 10, 2006, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY

Public Comment on Federal Fiscal Year 2007 Combined Agency State Plan Attachments

The Department of Labor and Industry, Office of Vocational Rehabilitation (OVR), under the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 as amended in the Workforce Investment Act of 1998, announces a period of public comment throughout this Commonwealth. The purpose of this period of comment is to provide individuals, advocates and other interested parties and/or organizations the opportunity to present their views and recommendations regarding Vocational Rehabilitation (VR) services for persons with disabilities. In this Commonwealth, these services are provided by OVR through a network of 21 local District Offices and the Hiram G. Andrews Center (HGAC). OVR has 15 district offices organized under its Bureau of Vocational Rehabilitation Services (BVRS) and six offices under its Bureau of Blindness and Visual Services (BBVS).

OVR is required under law to develop and implement a Combined Agency State Plan (State Plan), which must be reviewed and, as necessary, revised annually when there are changes to its VR program. The State Plan currently in effect for Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2006 is a compliance document filed with the Commissioner, Rehabilitation Services Administration, United States Department of Education. It is the blueprint for the provision of VR services to persons with disabilities in this Common-

This period of public comment allows interested parties an opportunity to provide input regarding the Commonwealth's public VR program. Specifically, comment is being solicited regarding the following State Plan components: input and recommendations of the Pennsylvania Rehabilitation Council; comprehensive system of personnel development; annual estimate of individuals to be served and costs of services; OVR's goals and priorities; Order of Selection; distribution of Supported Employment funds; and Innovation and Expansion activities. In addition to these areas, BBVS will accept public comment on the Business Enterprise Program, Specialized Services for Children and Adults and Independent Living Services for Older Persons Who are Blind.

Following is the pertinent information for the upcoming public meetings. These meetings will be held between March 29, 2006, and April 13, 2006. All meeting sites are accessible and interpreters for people who are deaf or hard of hearing or deaf-blind will be present at each public meeting. For additional information, reasonable

accommodation requests or alternative format requests, individuals should call the BVRS or BBVS district office conducting the public meeting they wish to attend. If an individual or organization is unable to attend a public meeting, but wishes to give testimony, written comments may be mailed to the appropriate BVRS or BBVS district office serving the area in which the individual/organization resides. Written comments must be submitted by April 28, 2006.

Persons/organizations wishing to obtain information regarding the specific time and location of a meeting in their area, a copy of the proposed FFY 2007 State Plan Attachments or other information should contact the appropriate district office in their area.

Copies of the current FFY 2006 and the proposed 2007 State Plan Attachments are available on the OVR website, www.state.pa.us, using Disability Services as the PA Keyword.

OVR District Offices

Allentown BVRS District Office (Carbon, Lehigh, Monroe and Northampton Counties) 45 North 4th Street, Allentown, PA 18102 (800) 922-9536 (Voice) (888) 377-9207 (TTY) Date: April 4, 2006 Time: 2 p.m.—4:00 p.m. Contact Person: Richard Walters

Altoona BBVS District Office

(Bedford, Blair, Cambria, Centre, Clinton, Columbia, Fulton, Huntingdon, Juniata, Lycoming, Mifflin, Montour, Northumberland, Snyder, Somerset and Union Counties) Conference Room

1130 12th Avenue, Altoona, PA 16601 (866) 695-7673 (Voice) (866) 320-7956 (TTY)

Time: 10 a.m.—12 p.m. Date: April 5, 2006

Contact Person: Anne Strollo

Altoona BVRS District Office (Bedford, Blair, Centre, Fulton and Huntingdon Counties)

1130 12th Avenue, Suite 500, Altoona, PA 16601 (800) 442-6343 (Voice) (866) 320-7955 (TTY) Date: April 7, 2006 Time: 1 p.m.—3 p.m.

Contact Person: Carl Pillar

Dubois BVRS District Office

(Cameron, Clearfield, Elk, Jefferson and McKean Counties)

199 Beaver Drive, DuBois, PA 15801

(800) 922-4017 (Voice/TTY)

Date: April 3, 2006 Time: 11 a.m.—12:30 p.m.

Contact Person: Catherine Farr

Erie BBVS District Office

(Cameron, Clarion, Clearfield, Crawford, Elk, Erie, Forest, Jefferson, Lawrence, McKean, Mercer, Potter,

Venango and Warren Counties) Perkins Family Restaurant

280 Conneaut Lake Road, Meadville, PA 16335

(814) 336-6000 (Restaurant)

Erie BBVS D.O.: (866) 521-5073 (Voice)

(888) 884-5513 (TTY)

Date: April 3, 2006 Time: 10 a.m.—2 p.m.

Contact Person: Bruce Best

Erie BVRS District Office

(Clarion, Crawford, Erie, Forest, Mercer, Venango and

Warren Counties) Conference Room

3200 Lovell Place, Erie, PA 16503

(888) 217-1710 (TTY) (800) 541-0721 (Voice) Date: April 12, 2006 Time: 1 p.m.—4 p.m.

Contact Person: Keith Donati

Philadelphia BVRS District Office Harrisburg BBVS District Office (Adams, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Lancaster, Lebanon, Perry and York Counties) (Philadelphia County) 5th Floor Conference Room 444 North Third Street, Philadelphia, PA 19123 Forum Place 8th Floor Conference Room (800) 442-6381 (Voice) (800) 772-9031 (TTY) 555 Walnut Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101 Date: April 6, 2006 Time: 2 p.m.—4 p.m. (866) 375-8264 (Voice) (888) 575-9420 (TTY) Contact Person: Rose Higby Time: 11 a.m.—2 p.m. Date: April 3, 2006 Pittsburgh BBVS District Office Contact Person: Mary Moyer (Allegheny, Armstrong, Beaver, Butler, Fayette, Greene, Indiana, Washington, Westmoreland Counties) Harrisburg BVRS District Office (Cumberland, Dauphin, Juniata, Lebanon, Mifflin and 1075 Kossman Building, 400 Stanwix Street, Pittsburgh PA 15222 Perry Counties) Forum Place (866) 412-4072 (Voice) (877) 255-5082 (TTY) 8th Floor Conference Room Date: March 29, 2006 Time: 10:30 a.m.—12 p.m. 555 Walnut Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101 (800) 442-6352 (Voice) (877) 497-6545 (TTY) Contact Person: Deborah Armbruster Pittsburgh BBVS District Office Date: April 3, 2006 Time: 3 p.m.—6 p.m. (Allegheny, Armstrong, Beaver, Butler, Fayette, Greene, Contact Person: Charles Cavalovitch Indiana, Washington and Westmoreland Counties) Johnstown BVRS District Office Beaver County Association for the Blind (BCAB) (Cambria, Indiana, Somerset and Westmoreland 616 Fourth Street, Beaver Falls, PA 15010 Counties) (724) 843-1111 (BCAB) **HGAC Seminar Theater** Pittsburgh BBVS D.O.: (866) 412-4072 (Voice) (877) 255-5082 (TTY) 727 Goucher Street, Section 10, Johnstown, PA 15905 (800) 762-4223 (Voice) (866) 862-6891 (TTY) Date: April 4, 2006 Time: 10:30 a.m.—12 p.m. Time: 3 p.m.—5 p.m. Date: April 12, 2006 Contact Person: Deborah Armbruster Contact Person: John Brown Pittsburgh BBVS District Office New Castle BVRS District Office (Allegheny, Armstrong, Beaver, Butler, Fayette, Greene, (Armstrong, Beaver, Butler and Lawrence Counties) Indiana, Washington and Westmoreland Counties) Washington-Greene Association for the Blind (WGAB) Beaver County Careerlink Conference Room 2103 North Ninth Avenue, Beaver Falls, PA 15010 566 East Maiden Street, Washington, PA 15301 (724) 846-2870 (Careerlink) (724) 228-0770 (WGAB) New Castle BVRS D.O.: (800) 442-6379 (Voice) Pittsburgh BBVS D.O.: (866) 412-4072 (Voice) (888) 870-4476 (TTY) (877) 255-5082 (TTY) Date: April 13, 2006 Time: 10 a.m.—12 p.m. Date: April 5, 2006 Time: 10:30 a.m.—12 p.m. Contact Person: Celeste Dute Contact Person: Deborah Armbruster New Castle BVRS District Office Pittsburgh BBVS District Office (Armstrong, Beaver, Butler and Lawrence Counties) (Allegheny, Armstrong, Beaver, Butler, Fayette, Greene, Indiana, Washington and Westmoreland Counties) **Butler County Careerlink Conference Room Pullman Commerce Center** Westmoreland County Blind Association (WCBA) 112 Hollywood Drive, Suite 101, Butler, PA 16001 911 South Main Street, Greensburg, PA 15601 (724) 837-1250 (WCBA) Pittsburgh BBVS D.O.: (866) 412-4072 (Voice) (724) 431-4030 (Careerlink) New Castle BVRS D.O.: (800) 442-6379 (Voice) (888) 870-4476 (TTY) (877) 255-5082 (TTY) Date: April 5, 2006 Time: 10 a.m.—12 p.m. Date: April 7, 2006 Time: 10 a.m.—12 noon Contact Person: Celeste Dute Contact Person: Deborah Armbruster Norristown BVRS District Office Pittsburgh BVRS District Office (Bucks, Chester, Delaware and Montgomery Counties) (Allegheny County) 1875 New Hope Street, Norristown, PA 19401 The Civic Building (800) 221-1042 (Voice) (888) 616-0470 (TTY) 1st Floor Conference Room Date: April 11, 2006 Time: 3 p.m.— 6 p.m. 200 Ross Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15219 (412) 255-2200 (The Civic Building) Contact Person: Russell Czajka Pittsburgh BVRS D.O.: (800) 442-6371 (Voice) Philadelphia BBVS District Office (888) 870-4474 (TTY) (Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery and Philadelphia Date: April 7, 2006 Time: 1 p.m.—3 p.m. Counties) Contact Person: Stanley Swaintek Associated Services for the Blind 919 Walnut Street, Philadelphia, PA 19107 Reading BVRS District Office (215) 627-0600 (ASB) (Berks and Schuylkill Counties) 1090 Commons Boulevard, Reading, PA 19605 (800) 442-0949 (Voice) (877) 475-7326 (TTY) Philadelphia BBVS D.O.: (866) 631-3892 (Voice) (888) 870-4473 (TTY) Time: 1 p.m.—3 p.m. Date: April 11, 2006 Time: 1:30 p.m.— 4:30 p.m. Date: April 4, 2006

Contact Person: Merlyne Harvey

Contact Person: Janell Shaffer-Yoder

Washington BVRS District Office (Fayette, Greene and Washington Counties) 201 West Wheeling Street, Washington, PA 15301 (800) 442-6367 (Voice/TTY) Date: April 4, 2006 Time: 11:30 a.m.—12:30 p.m. Contact Person: Robert Laick

Washington BVRS District Office

(Fayette, Greene and Washington Counties)
Fayette County Community Action Building
137 North Beeson Boulevard, Uniontown, PA 15401
(724) 437-6050, Ext. 224 (Fayette County Community Action Building)

Washington BVRS D.O.: (800) 442-6367 (Voice/TTY) Date: April 5, 2006 Time: 11:30 a.m.—12:30 p.m.

Contact Person: Robert Laick

Wilkes-Barre BBVS District Office (Berks, Bradford, Carbon, Lackawanna, Lehigh, Luzerne, Monroe, Northampton, Pike, Schuylkill, Sullivan, Susquehanna, Tioga, Wayne and Wyoming Counties) 300 G Laird Street, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702 (866) 227-4163 (Voice) (888) 651-6117 (TTY) Date: April 5, 2006 Time: 3:30 p.m.—4:30 p.m.

Contact Person: Joseph Gocek

Wilkes-Barre BVRS District Office (Bradford, Columbia, Lackawanna, Luzerne, Pike, Sullivan, Susquehanna, Wayne and Wyoming Counties) 300 G Laird Street, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702 (800) 634-2060 (Voice) (888) 651-6117 (TTY) Date: April 5, 2006 Time: 1 p.m.—3 p.m.

Contact Person: Vance Coover
Williamsport BVRS District Office

(Clinton, Lycoming, Montour, Northumberland, Potter, Snyder, Tioga and Union Counties)

Conference Room

The Grit Building, Suite 102, 208 West Third Street,

Williamsport, PA 17701 (800) 442-6359 (Voice) (800) 706-0884 (TTY) Date: April 13, 2006 Time: 1 p.m.—3 p.m.

Contact Person: Nicholas Pecone

York BVRS District Office (Adams, Franklin, Lancaster and York Counties) 2550 Kingston Road, Suite 101, York, PA 17402 (800) 762-6306 (Voice) (866) 466-1404 (TTY) Date: April 5, 2006 Time: 2 p.m.—5 p.m.

Contact Person: R. Barry Brandt

STEPHEN M. SCHMERIN,

Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 06\text{-}403.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ March\ 10,\ 2006,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY BOARD

Environmental Quality Board Meeting Cancellation

The March 21, 2006, meeting of the Environmental Quality Board (Board) is cancelled. The next meeting of the Board is scheduled for Tuesday, April 18, 2006, at 9 a.m. in Room 105, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA. An agenda and meeting materials for the April 18, 2006, meeting will be available on the Department of Environmental Protection's website at www.depweb.state.pa.us (DEP Keyword: EQB).

Questions concerning the Board's next scheduled meeting should be directed to Natalie Shepherd at (717) 783-8727 or nshepherd@state.pa.us.

KATHLEEN A. MCGINTY, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 06-404. Filed for public inspection March 10, 2006, 9:00 a.m.]

FISH AND BOAT COMMISSION

Permits for the Use of Cast Nets or Throw Nets; Lake Arthur, Butler County; Raystown Lake, Huntingdon County; Shenango Lake, Mercer County

Under 58 Pa. Code § 63.48 (relating to permit for the use of cast nets or throw nets) (see 36 Pa.B. 1126 (March 11, 2006)), the Executive Director of the Fish and Boat Commission (Commission) or his designee may issue permits for the use of cast nets or throw nets for the taking of gizzard shad 8 inches or less in length and alewife only in waters to be determined by the Executive Director. The Executive Director has determined that the Commission will issue permits under § 63.48 for the following waters: Lake Arthur, Butler County; Raystown Lake, Huntingdon County; and Shenango Lake, Mercer County. A separate permit will be required for each body of water.

In addition to other permit conditions that the Executive Director may require, the cast nets or throw nets shall be no greater than 10 feet in radius (20 feet in diameter) with a mesh size of at least 3/8 inch. Furthermore, notwithstanding the provisions of 58 Pa. Code § 61.1 (relating to Commonwealth inland waters), holders of permits for the use of cast nets or throw nets may take, catch, kill or possess a daily creel limit of 100 gizzard shad and alewife (combined species).

A person may apply for a permit for the use of cast nets or throw nets by completing the form prescribed by the Commission. The applicant shall submit the completed form to the Commission along with the fee specified in section 2902 of the code (relating to net permits).

It is unlawful to use cast nets or throw nets for the taking of gizzard shad and alewife or to take, catch, kill or possess more than the daily creel limit of gizzard shad and alewife as set forth in 58 Pa. Code § 61.1 without the required permit. A permit for the use of cast nets or throw nets shall be carried so that it can be presented to an officer authorized to enforce the code. It also is unlawful to use gizzard shad or alewife taken under a permit for the use of cast nets or throw nets as live bait in any water other than the water from which it was taken.

DOUGLAS J. AUSTEN, Ph.D., Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 06-405. Filed for public inspection March 10, 2006, 9:00 a.m.]

INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION

Notice of Filing of Final Rulemaking

The Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) received the following regulations. They are scheduled to be considered on the date noted. The Commission's public meetings are held at 333 Market St., 14th Floor, Harrisburg at 10:30 a.m. Note that the time and date of the meeting is tentative and interested parties are encouraged to contact the Commission at (717) 783-5417 or visit its website at www.irrc.state.pa.us to confirm that information. To obtain a copy of a regulation, interested parties should first contact the promulgating agency. If a copy cannot be obtained from the promulgating agency, the Commission will provide a copy.

| opj. | | | |
|------------------------|--|----------|-------------------|
| Final-Form Reg. No. | Agency/Title | Received | Public Meeting |
| 16A-6210 | State Board of Examiners of Nursing Home Administrators Biennial Renewal Fees | 2/23/06 | 4/6/06 |
| 16A-5120 | State Board of Nursing Dietitian-Nutritionists | 2/23/06 | 4/6/06 |
| 18-396 | Department of Transportation Proportional Registration of Fleet Vehicles | 2/23/06 | 4/6/06 |
| 16A-5119 | State Board of Nursing Certified Registered Nurse Practitioner Program Approval | 2/23/06 | 4/6/06 |
| 16A-6313 | State Board of Psychology Education Requirements | 2/23/06 | 4/6/06 |

JOHN R. MCGINLEY, Jr., Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 06-406. Filed for public inspection March 10, 2006, 9:00 a.m.]

LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

Expiration of Leases

The following Liquor Control Board leases will expire:

Allegheny County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe #0205, 149 5th Avenue, McKeesport, PA 15132.

Lease Expiration Date: January 31, 2007

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth. Proposals are invited to provide the Liquor Control Board with approximately 3,000 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space in downtown McKeesport. The site must have access for tractor-trailer deliverProposals due: March 31, 2006, at 12 p.m.

Department: Liquor Control Board

Location: Real Estate Division, State Office

Building, Room 408, 300 Liberty Av-

enue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222 Bruce VanDyke, (412) 565-5130

Crawford County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe #2004, 211 E. Erie Street, Linesville, PA 16424.

Lease Expiration Date: January 31, 2007

Contact:

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth. Proposals are invited to provide the Liquor Control Board with approximately 1,800 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space in Linesville. The site should have free parking and access for tractor-trailer deliveries.

Proposals due: March 31, 2006, at 12 p.m.

Department: Liquor Control Board

Location:

Real Estate Division, State Office Building, Room 408, 300 Liberty Av-

enue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222 **Contact:** Craig Johnson, (412) 565-5130

Jefferson County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe #3302, 567 W. Mahoning Street, Punxsutawney, PA 15767.

Lease Expiration Date: January 31, 2007

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth. Proposals are invited to provide the Liquor Control Board with approximately 3,000 to 3,500 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space in a shopping center environment in Punxsutawney. The site should have free parking and access for tractor-trailer loading.

Proposals due: March 31, 2006, at 12 p.m.

Department: Liquor Control Board

Real Estate Division, State Office Location:

Building, Room 408, 300 Liberty Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Contact: Craig Johnson, (412) 565-5130

Venango County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe #6101, Seneca Street Plaza, 50 Seneca Street, Oil City, PA 16301.

Lease Expiration Date: February 28, 2007

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth. Proposals are invited to provide the Liquor Control Board with approximately 3,500 to 5,000 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space in downtown Oil City. The site must have access for tractor-trailer deliveries.

Proposals due: March 31, 2006, at 12 p.m.

Department: Liquor Control Board

Real Estate Division, State Office Building, Room 408, 300 Liberty Av-Location:

enue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222

George Danis, (412) 565-5130

Washington County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe #6314, 980 Jefferson Avenue, Washington, PA 15301.

Lease Expiration Date: 90-day status since May 1, 1997

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth. Proposals are invited to provide the Liquor Control Board with approximately 3,200 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space within 1/2 mile of the intersection of Jefferson Avenue and Wylie Avenue in the City of Washington. The site must have free off-street parking and access for tractor-trailer deliveries.

Contact:

Proposals due: March 31, 2006, at 12 p.m.

Department: Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board Real Estate Division, State Office Location:

Building, Room 408, 300 Liberty Av-

enue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Contact: Bruce VanDyke, (412) 565-5130

Washington County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe #6307, Kwik Stop Plaza, 2038 Šmith Twp. Rd., Suite 2, Burgettstown, PA 15021.

Lease Expiration Date: January 31, 2007

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth. Proposals are invited to provide the Liquor Control Board with approximately 1,500 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space fronting SR 18 and serving the Burgettstown area. The site should have free off-street parking and access for tractor-trailer deliveries.

Proposals due: March 31, 2006, at 12 p.m.

Department: Liquor Control Board

Location: Real Estate Division, State Office

Building, Room 408, 300 Liberty Av-

enue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Contact: Bruce VanDyke, (412) 565-5130

Westmoreland County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe #6507, 613 West Main Street, Ligonier, PA 15658.

Lease Expiration Date: July 31, 2006

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth. Proposals are invited to provide the Liquor Control Board with approximately 4,500 to 5,000 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space serving the town of Ligonier.

Proposals due: March 31, 2006, at 12 p.m.

Department: Liquor Control Board

Real Estate Division. State Office Location:

Building, Room 408, 300 Liberty Av-

enue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222

George Danis, (412) 565-5130

Contact:

JONATHAN H. NEWMAN,

Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 06-407, Filed for public inspection March 10, 2006, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC **UTILITY COMMISSION**

Acquisition of Stock

A-122350F0005, A-122350F0006 and G-00061164. **T. W. Phillips Gas and Oil Company.** Application of T. W. Phillips Gas and Oil Company for approval of: 1) the acquisition by T. W. Phillips Gas and Oil Company of all of the outstanding common stock of a new exploration and production subsidiary; 2) the transfer of T. W. Phillips Gas and Oil Company's production plant assets and related liabilities to said new subsidiary; and 3) an affiliated interest contract for the purchase of gas by T. W. Phillips Gas and Oil Company from said new subsidiary.

Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities). Filings must be made with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant, on or before March 27, 2006. The documents filed in support of the application are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, and at the applicant's business address.

Applicant: T. W. Phillips Gas and Oil Company

Through and By Counsel: Michael W. Gang, Esquire, Michael W. Hassell, Esquire, Post and Schell, P. C., 17 North Second Street, 12th Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 06-408. Filed for public inspection March 10, 2006, 9:00 a.m.]

Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Applications

The following temporary authority and/or permanent authority applications for the right to render service as a common carrier or contract carrier in this Commonwealth have been filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities). A protest shall indicate whether it applies to the temporary authority application, the permanent authority application, or both. Filings must be made with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant by April 3, 2006. Documents filed in support of the applications are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, and at the business address of the respective applicant.

Applications of the following for approval to begin operating as common carriers for transportation of persons as described under each application.

A-00122476. Timothy S. Powell (212 Pine Run Road, Punxsutawney, Jefferson County, PA 15767)—persons in paratransit service, limited to persons whose personal convictions prevent them from owning or operating motor vehicles, from points in the Counties of Armstrong, Clearfield, Indiana and Jefferson, to points in Pennsylvania, and return.

A-00122478. Mary Anne Fultz (188 Pine Lane, Belleville, Mifflin County, PA 17004)—persons in paratransit service, limited to persons whose personal convictions prevent them from owning or operating motor vehicles, from points in the County of Mifflin, to points in Pennsylvania, and return.

A-00122479. Conneaut Lake Area Ambulance Service, Inc. (P.O. Box 546, Conneaut Lake, Crawford County, PA 16316), a corporation of the Commonwealth persons in paratransit service, from points in the County of Crawford, to points in Pennsylvania, and return.

A-00122472. Arrowhead Point to Point Service, Inc. (3422 Fourth Avenue, Suite 9, Beaver Falls, Beaver County, PA 15010)—persons in paratransit service, from points in the County of Beaver to points in Pennsylvania and return. Attorney: William H. McNees, Jr., 345 Commerce Street, Beaver, PA 15009.

Applications of the following for approval of the beginning of the exercise of the right and privilege of operating motor vehicles as common carriers for the transportation of household goods as described under each application.

A-00122448. R.D.S. Movers, Inc. (879 Marker Drive, West Chester, Chester County, PA 19382) a corporation of the Commonwealth—household goods in use, between points in Chester County.

A-00122443. Delauter's A-1 Services, Inc. (388 Newcomer Road, Windsor, York County, PA 17366) a corporation of the Commonwealth—household goods in use, from points in York County to points in Lancaster, Dauphin, Cumberland and Adams Counties, and vice versa.

Application of the following for the approval of the transfer of stock as described under the application.

A-00114529, Folder 5000. King's Transit, Inc. (285 South East Street, Waynesburg, Greene County, PA 15370)—for the approval of the transfer of 480 shares of issued and outstanding stock held by Harold E. King, Jr. to Harold E. King, III. *Attorney*: William A. Gray, 2310 Grant Building, Pittsburgh, PA 15219.

Complaint

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Triage, Inc.; Doc. No. A-00101899C0501

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That Triage, Inc., respondent, maintains a principal place of business at 800 W. Olney Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19120.
- 2. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on January 7, 1983, at Application Docket No. A-00101899.
- 3. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of bodily injury and property damage liability insurance on file with this Commission.
- 4. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. \S 512, 52 Pa. Code \S 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code \S 32.11(a), \S 32.12(a) or \S 32.13(a).

WHEREFORE, unless respondent causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at Docket No. A-00101899, for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include a fine and the suspension of a vehicle registration and (3) imposes an additional fine on the respondent.

Respectfully submitted,

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Motor Carrier Services & Enforcement Division Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

VERIFICATION

I, Wendy J. Keezel, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect to be able to prove the same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: ______ Wendy J. Keezel

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Cover Letter for this complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An Answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The Answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your Answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

James J. McNulty, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

- B. If you fail to answer this complaint within twenty (20) days of the date of service, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing a penalty, which will include the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Transportation & Safety
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P. O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed. ACORD CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE and FAXED FORM E's and H's ARE UNACCEPTABLE AS EVIDENCE OF INSURANCE.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing a penalty, which may include the cancellation of your Certificate of Public Convenience.
- E. If you file an answer which contests the complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the optional fine set forth above.
- F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1168.

Complaint

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Wayne Anderson Thompson d/b/a All Pro Limousine; Doc. No. A-00119860C0501

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That Wayne Anderson Thompson d/b/a All Pro Limousine, respondent, maintains a principal place of business at P. O. Box 16009, Pittsburgh, PA 15242.
- 2. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on December 11, 2003 and March 30, 2004, at Application Docket No. A-00119860 Fls. 1 and 2, respectively.
- 3. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of bodily injury and property damage liability insurance on file with this Commission.
- 4. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

WHEREFORE, unless respondent causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at Docket No. A-00119860 Fls. 1 and 2, for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include a fine and the suspension of a vehicle registration and (3) imposes an additional fine on the respondent.

Respectfully submitted,

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Motor Carrier Services & Enforcement Division Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

VERIFICATION

I, Wendy J. Keezel, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect to be able to prove the same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

| Date: | | | |
|-------|--|-----------------|--|
| | | Wendy J. Keezel | |

NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Cover Letter for this complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An Answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the outcome. The Answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this Complaint. Your Answer must be verified and the original and three copies sent to:

James J. McNulty, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

- B. If you fail to answer this complaint within twenty (20) days of the date of service, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing a penalty, which will include the revocation of your Certificate of Public Convenience.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Transportation & Safety
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P. O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed. ACORD CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE and FAXED FORM E's and H's ARE UNACCEPTABLE AS EVIDENCE OF INSURANCE.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing a penalty, which may include the cancellation of your Certificate of Public Convenience.
- E. If you file an answer which contests the complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the optional fine set forth above.
- F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1168.

Complaint

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Wayne Anderson Thompson t/a All Pro Limousine, 3634 Grenada Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15212; Doc. No. A-00119860C0601

COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section

701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That Wayne Anderson Thompson, t/a All Pro Limousine, respondent, maintains its principal place of business at 3634 Grenada Street, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15212.
- 2. That respondent was issued certificates of public convenience by this Commission on March 30, 2004, at Application Docket No. A-00119860, for limousine authority, and on December 11, 2003, at Application Docket No. A-00119860, F. 2, for group and party 16+ authority.
- 3. On May 17, 2005, respondent transported passengers in a 2004 Ford limousine bearing Pennsylvania License No. LM24489, Vehicle Identification No. 1FMPU15L24LA51978, from 48 4th Avenue, Rankin, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania to the Omni William Penn Hotel, Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania for \$140.00. Respondent's trip sheet indicated that Rosalind Fisher reserved the limousine for the prom for six (6) passengers, four (4) hours. Respondent's tariff on file with this Commission at Limousine-Pa. P.U.C. No. 1 indicates a rate of \$500.00 for the first four (4) hours (or fraction thereof); each additional hour (or fraction thereof) is \$125.00. The correct rate should have been \$500.00, plus 15% gratuity, for a total of \$575.00. The penalty is \$250.00.
- 4. That respondent, in performing the act described in Paragraph 3, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 1303, by not charging in accordance with its tariff on file with this Commission.

WHEREFORE, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission fine Wayne Anderson Thompson, t/a All Pro Limousine, the sum of two hundred fifty dollars (\$250.00) for the illegal activity described in this complaint and order such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

Wendy J. Keezel, Chief of Enforcement Motor Carrier Safety & Enforcement Division Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

VERIFICATION

I, Wendy J. Keezel, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect to be able to prove the same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: _____

Wendy J. Keezel

NOTICE

A. You must file an answer within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). An answer is a written explanation of circumstances wished to be considered in determining the out come. The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three (3) copies sent to:

James J. McNulty, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

- B. If you fail to answer this complaint within twenty (20) days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this complaint by paying the fine proposed in this complaint by certified check or money order. Payment must be made to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of your payment, the complaint proceeding shall be closed.
- D. If you file an answer which admits or fails to deny the allegations of the complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty.
- E. If you file an answer which contests the complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the optional fine set forth above.
- F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Compliance Office at (717) 787-1168.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 06\text{-}409.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ March\ 10,\ 2006,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

Water Service

A-212285F0129 and A-212490F2001. Pennsylvania-American Water Company and Redstone Water Company. Joint application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company and Redstone Water Company (Redstone) for approval of: 1) the transfer, by sale, of the water works property and rights of Redstone in the systems (or divisions) commonly known as Crescent Heights Water System and the Allison I and II Water Systems; 2) the right of Pennsylvania-American Water Company to begin to offer service to the public in the Crescent Heights and Allison service areas consisting of additional portions of Washington and Fayette Counties; and 3) the abandonment or discontinuance by Redstone of water service in the Crescent Heights and Allison service areas of Washington and Fayette Counties.

Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities). Filings must be made with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant, on or before March 27, 2006. The documents filed in support of the application are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, and at the applicant's business address.

Applicant: Pennsylvania-American Water Company and Redstone Water Company

Through and By Counsel: Michael D. Klein, Esquire, Carl R. Shultz, Esquire, LeBoeuf, Lamb, Greene & MacRae, LLP, 200 North Third Street, Suite 300, Harrisburg, PA 17108-2105 and Thomas T. Niesen, Esquire, Thomas, Thomas, Armstrong & Niesen, Suite 500, 212 Locust Street, P. O. Box 9500, Harrisburg, PA 17108-9500

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 06-410. Filed for public inspection March 10, 2006, 9:00 a.m.]

Applicant: Pennsylvania-American Water Company

Through and By Counsel: Michael D. Klein, Esquire, Carl R. Shultz, Esquire, LeBoeuf, Lamb, Greene & MacRae, LLP, 200 North Third Street, Suite 300, Harrisburg, PA 17108-2105

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 06-412. Filed for public inspection March 10, 2006, 9:00 a.m.]

Water Service

A-212285F0130. Pennsylvania-American Water Company. Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company for approval of: 1) the transfer, by sale, of the water works property and rights of Luzerne Township to Pennsylvania-American Water Company; and 2) the right of Pennsylvania-American Water Company to begin to offer water service to the public in the Allison Hill Water System consisting of additional portions of Fayette County, PA.

Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities). Filings must be made with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant, on or before March 27, 2006. The documents filed in support of the application are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, and at the applicant's business address.

Applicant: Pennsylvania-American Water Company

Through and By Counsel: Michael D. Klein, Esquire, Carl R. Shultz, Esquire, LeBoeuf, Lamb, Greene & MacRae, LLP, 200 North Third Street, Suite 300, Harrisburg, PA 17108-2105

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 06\text{-}411.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ March\ 10,\ 2006,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

Water Service

A-213550F0021, A-213550F0022 and U-00065267. The York Water Company. Application of The York Water Company for approval of: 1) the right of The York Water Company to enter into a municipal contract to acquire certain public water facilities from Abbottstown Municipal Authority; 2) the right to offer or furnish water service to the public in the Borough of Abbottstown, Adams County; and 3) the right to begin to offer or furnish water service to the public in additional portions of Jackson and Paradise Townships, York County and portions of Berwick, Oxford and Hamilton Townships, Adams County.

Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities). Filings must be made with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant, on or before March 27, 2006. The documents filed in support of the application are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, and at the applicant's business address.

Applicant: The York Water Company

Through and By Counsel: Michael W. Gang, Esquire, Michael W. Hassell, Esquire, Post & Schell, P. C., 17 North Second Street, 12th Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 06-413. Filed for public inspection March 10, 2006, 9:00 a.m.]

Water Service

A-212285F0131. Pennsylvania-American Water Company. Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company for approval of: 1) the transfer, by sale, of the water works property and rights of Redstone Township to Pennsylvania-American Water Company; and 2) the right of Pennsylvania-American Water Company to begin to offer water service to the public in the Allison Hill Water System consisting of additional portions of Fayette County, PA.

Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities). Filings must be made with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant, on or before March 27, 2006. The documents filed in support of the application are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, and at the applicant's business address.

PHILADELPHIA REGIONAL PORT AUTHORITY

Request for Bids

The Philadelphia Regional Port Authority (PRPA) will accept sealed bids for Project #06-024.4, Electrical Investigations & Repairs at Various PRPA Piers until 3 p.m. on Thursday, April 13, 2006. The bid documents can be obtained from the Director of Procurement, PRPA, 3460 N. Delaware Ave., 2nd Floor, Philadelphia, PA 19134, (215) 426-2600 and will be available March 30, 2006. Additional information and project listings can be found at www.philaport.com. The cost of the bid document is \$35 (includes 7% Pennsylvania Sales Tax). The cost is nonrefundable. PRPA is an equal opportunity employer. Contractors must comply with all applicable equal oppor-

tunity laws and regulations. Bidders must provide to the Procurement Department, in writing, the names of individuals that will be attending prebid meetings. This information is needed 24 hours prior to the meeting. Fax to (215) 426-6800, Attn: Procurement Department.

A mandatory prebid job site meeting will be held on March 21, 2006, at 11 a.m. at PRPA's main office, 3460 N. Delaware Avenue, 2nd Floor, Philadelphia, PA.

JAMES T. MCDERMOTT, Jr., Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 06-414. Filed for public inspection March 10, 2006, 9:00 a.m.]

Procurement Department, in writing, the names of individuals that will be attending prebid meetings. This information is needed 24 hours prior to the meeting. Fax to (215) 426-6800, Attn: Procurement Department.

A mandatory prebid job site meeting will be held on March 30, 2006, at 10 a.m. at PRPA's main office, 3460 N. Delaware Ave., 2nd Floor, Philadelphia, PA.

JAMES T. MCDERMOTT, Jr., Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 06-415. Filed for public inspection March 10, 2006, 9:00 a.m.]

Request for Bids

The Philadelphia Regional Port Authority (PRPA) will accept sealed bids for Project #06-026.1, Warehouse Gutter Repairs, Tioga Marine Terminal (TMT) until 2 p.m. on Thursday, April 13, 2006. The bid documents can be obtained from the Director of Procurement, PRPA, 3460 N. Delaware Ave., 2nd Floor, Philadelphia, PA 19134, (215) 426-2600 and will be available March 21, 2006. Additional information and project listings may be found at www.philaport.com. The cost of the bid document is \$35 (includes 7% Pennsylvania Sales Tax). The cost is nonrefundable. PRPA is an equal opportunity employer. Contractors must comply with all applicable equal opportunity laws and regulations. Bidders must provide to the

Request for Bids

The Philadelphia Regional Port Authority (PRPA) will accept bids for Project #06-034.P (Printing of Business Cards) until 2 p.m. on Thursday, March 23, 2006. The bid documents can be obtained from the Director of Procurement, PRPA, 3460 N. Delaware Ave., 2nd Floor, Philadelphia, PA 19134, (215) 426-2600 and will be available March 14, 2006. PRPA is an equal opportunity employer. Contractors must comply with all applicable equal employment opportunity laws and regulations.

JAMES T. MCDERMOTT, Jr., Executive Director

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 06\text{-}416.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ March\ 10,\ 2006,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$